REPORT OF THLE-

COMPTROLLER AND NUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE.YEAR
1980-81

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS -
' VOLUME H
DIRECT TAXES






Page

iii
v

17

25
26

31

32
35

65

69
"~ 70
73
83
85
86
99

105

106
108
114
118
132
133
147
150

155

155

L g
ERR'ATIA
Para Line For Read
Table of contents 11 from top of or
" Table of contents 4 from bottom  charge change
1.08(i1)(e)3) 10 from top No. of cascs *No. of cas:
1.10(ii)(a) 9 from top pettions petitions
1.10(v)()a) 14 from bottom filled filed
F.13(i)a) 9 from bottom  concealrent concealmen
1.13(i)(12) 7 from top tem item
2.08(b) 3rd from top in is
2.10()(v) 2th from . awaitel awaited
; bottom h
2.12(a) 3rd from 2,61,285 2,16,285
bottom
2.12(c) . 1st from bottom 77,77,232 1.77,232
2.13(¢) 15th from top  non-sesident non-resident
2.16(e)(ii) t6th from This item which This item was
v bottom was
2.18 1 tth from allwoance allowance
s bottom
2.18(a) 2nd from 3,65,529 2,65,529
bottom .
2.24(e) 4th & 5th from Compution Computation
bottom
2.26(e) 1st & 2nd from the of Rs. 90,000 the claims «
bottom the assessee fc
the deduction ¢
a lump sum pre
vision of R
90,000
2.26(e) 14th from now new
. bottom
2.27 14th from of or
bottdm
2.30 2th from charged changed
bottom &
2.32(c)Xi) 11th from 1970 1979
bottom
3.03(ii) 17th from top (Delete the line)
3.04(b) 8th from top taxes taxed
3.13(c) 21'1:1 line from (c) (b)
Hp N
3.15(c) 10th from “resultant in “resultant sho
bottom short-levy™ levy™
3.17(i1) 3rd line from Rs, 54,00 Rs. 54,000
wp
A b)) 7th from “municipality of municipality o
= “hottom cantonment™ cantonment

@



(i)

goreey fr ST L S e
7 ad

Line

ge Para

7

oo

211

212
214
216

219
220

226
226
226
226
232
234

234
716
239

ol =R
35 L&AG[8!

3.24
3.25

4.04(1)
4.06 ()1

4,06(b)D
4.11(2)(0)
4.11(d)
411(@)
4.11(¢)
4.12(1)

4.14(b)
415
417
4.22()
4.22()
4.22(i1)

4.22(iV)
4.22(vi)
4.22(vii)
4.23(iii)
4.23(vi)

4.23(x1)
4.25(1)

4.28
4.28(2))
4.28 (a)ii)
428(a)ii)
4.31
4.34(i1)

4.34(iii)
4.36
4.38

R

b

19th from top

4th ling from
top

4 (bottom)

9

1

17

6 (bottom)
4 (bottom)
9 (bottom)
2 (botlnm)

7

5 (bottom)
4 (bottom)
6

25

6 (bottom)

3&4

10

5 (bottom)
§ (bottom)

16th from
bottom

4
8 (bottom)

1

15 (bottom)
2 (bottom)
jast line

5

10 (bottom)

5 {bm;io m)
13 ('buuom1
15

For Re
abservations observations
“ Assistant “Appellate

Appellate” istant”
on in
Insert the word “returned” in

between the words uagh “by"
as5e55e€8 assessce
£58€55¢0 aASSESSLC
assessments assessment
that those
seemed seen

Delete the word

“of” in between

the words “‘ten” and “‘such”

ltMarc " llju‘y.l

aggreeing agreeing

aainst against

limit limitation

proporties properties

Insert the word “ere” in bets
ween the words “gettlements”
and “valued”

proparties properties

put out

escapment escapement

limitatoin limitation

or on

regards regard

Tnsert the words “‘to be” in
between: the words “is” and
scomputed”

“Wl-‘llld i.‘" "it would“

heir their

receipts receipt

21 31

reccipt receipls

Insert the word “was” in bet-

ween figure “65,738" and word
“I'Cqu'.il'ﬂ'd"
immoveable immovable

provision

Insert the words

stated wh

provisions
“put have 1ot

other delay in issuc

of notices” 1D batween the words

“notice” and

e —

“was"




REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1980-81

Union Government (Civii)

REVENUE RECEIPTS

VOLUME II
DIRECT TAXES






CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Prefatory Remarks
GENERAL

Receipts  under various Direct
Taxes . s . . s

Variations between budget esti-
nlates and actuals P ;

Analysis of collection .

Interest

Cost of ¢xllection p : .
Total number of assessces

Foreign companies

Arrears of assessments

Arrears of tax demands 5
Appeals and Revision Petitions

Writ petitions pending in courts
Relief and refunds
Searches, seizures and rewards

Cases settled by &ltkmcnt Com-
mission

Revenue demands written off by lhc
Department

Penalties for concealment and pro-
secution z : y

Results of f nm:l:onmg of lhc Valua-
tion Cells P

Results of test auditin general

@

Reference 1o
Paragraphs Pages

(vii)

1.01 1
1.02 2
1.03 4
1.04 5
1.05 6
1.06 8
1.07 10
1.08 11
1.09 18
1.10 24
1.11 27
1.12 27
1.13 30
1.14 33
1.15 36
1.16 40
1.7 41
1,18 43



(i)

Reference to
CHAPTER 2 CORPORATION TAX

Paragraphs Pages
Avoidable mistakes in the compu-
tation of tax . : " 2.06 a7

Failure to observe the prov:stom
of the Finance Acts . 2.07 53

Incorrect status adopted in assess-
ments . : i " : 2.08 54

Incorrect computation of Business
Icome : 58

Misclassification of capital expendi-

ture as revenue experditure . 2.09 58
Expenditure not laid out in the

previous year : : . 2.10 62
Excessive remuneration to dircctors

and other employecs R g 2.11 67
Computation mistakes : i 2.12 69
Other cases g " : . 2.13 72

Incorrect computation of income of
financial corporations = 3 2.14 74

Mistakes in the grant of export
markets development  allew-

ance . " . ; ; 2.15 75
Irregularities in allowing deprecia-

tion and development rebate . 79
Irregular allowance of deprecia-

tion i . : . ) 2.16 79
Irregular allowance of extra shift

allowance 5 v : Z 217 8S

Irregular allowance of initial dep-
reciation and develcpment rebate 2,18 85

Incorrect determination of the

written down value : 4 2.19 88
Irregular grant of dcvelopxmnt re-
bats: . . : 2.20 89

Irregular 2llowance of contribution
to scientific research ; " b M) | 92



(ii)

Mistakes in allowing dcdmuons
under Chapter VI-A

Mistakes in the computation of
income from capital gains

Income escaping assessment
Irregular set-off of Icsses . "

Mistakes in assessments while
giving effect to appellate orders .

Excess of irregular refunds

Avoidable payment of interest by
Government

Avoidable payment of interest duc
to failure to make provisional
assessment X 3

Avoidable payment of interest due
to delay in rmplemt,ntmb appcllalc
orders

Avoidable payment of interest due
to.change of previous year

Irregular payment of interest on
provisional assessment

Non-levy of interest/penalty
Other Topics of Interest 5 ’

Omission to take remedial action
on internal audit objection

Non-levy of additional income-
tax : . : i
Non-levy ol interest

SURTAX
Surtax

Incorrect computation of capital

Incorrect computation of chargeable
profits . 5 .

Omission to make surtax assess-
ments

Reference to

Paragraphs

2.28

2.29

[
w
<

r
e
—

(2]
T
(¥

(2]
L
s

2.35

e

.37

L]
lad
o

-39

ra

Pages
93

93
95

100

102

111

11

114

115
116



(iv)

4
Reference to
Cuaprer 3 INCOME TAX = R .
Paragraphs Pages
Avoidable mistakes in the compu- 2
tation of wax . 4 - . 3.03 129
Incorrect compuiation of salary .
income . 2 5 - . 3.04 132
Incorrect computation of income
from house property : : 3.05 133
Incorrect computation of business
income . . ) . ; 3.06 134
-
Mistake in wvaluation of closing
stock . E , 8 3 3.07 135
Other mistakes in the computation
of busiress income . . . 3.08 138 X
lrregularities in allowing deprecia- '
tion and development rebate . 3.09 140
Incorrect allowance of initial depre-
ciation . | c . " 3.10 142
Irregular grant of export markets
development allowance . % .11 142
Irregular exempticns and reliefs . 3.12 144 b
Irregular allowance of relief in 3=
respect of newly established in- i -
dustrial undertakings : - 3.13 145
Incorrect deduction of expenditure 4
on bonus ; 5 . E 3.14 147
Income escaping assessment " 3.15 148
Irregular computation of capital
gains v 3 ; : 3.16 150 .
Omission to levy capital gains
tax 3 : 5 . 3.17 154
Mistakes in assessment of firms "
and partners ‘ . a 3.18 156
Omission to include income of
spouse/minor children ; = 3.19 159
Short-levy/non-levy of interest/
penalty . . s : s 3.20 161

Excess carry forward of loss . 3.21 163




CHAPTER 4

v)

IrrcF,uJar carry forward and set off
of loss .

Compulsory Deposit scheme i
Other Topics of Interest

Defalcation of tax collected in a
tax recovery office 3 i

Failure to file second appeal
OTHER DIRECT TAXES

-A—Wealth-tax

Wealth escaping assessment >

Certain types of Wt.a]th esmpmg
assessment

Incorrect valuation of immovable
properties % . » .

Incorrect valuation of unquotcd
shares = S

Incorrect valuation of gold &
jewellery . . . .

Incorrect computation of net
wealth . 2 2 ; .

Short levy or non-levy of addi-
tional wealth-tax . . .

Incorrect exemptions and other
deductions 3 4 £

Mistakes in app]lcanon of rates
of tax

Mistakes in calculation of tax .
Incorrect levy/non-levy of penalty
Other Topics of Interest

Effect of charge of previous year .

Delayed refund . .
Penal procedure . 3 i
Double refunds . é s

Reference to
Paragraphs Pages
3.22 164
3.23 164
3.4 166
3.25 167
4.04 170
4.05 174
4.06 176
4.07 182
4.08 187
4.09 189
4.10 191
4.11 196
4.12 200
4.13 201
4.14 203
4.15 204
4.16 205
4.17 205
4.18 206



(vi)

B—Gift-tax
Gifts escaping assessment -
Nomlevy of tax on deemed gifts

Deemed gifts of 1mmnvablc pm-
pertics .

Undeclared Capital  gains and
deemed gifts s : .

Deemed gifts of unquoted shares .

Deemed gift of interest in p.lrtm:r-
ship :

Deemed gift of rclmqmshm;,nt of
rights . s

Incorrect valuation of gifts -
Mistake in calculation of tax .

Failure to aggregate gifts for pur-
_poses of calculation of tax ;

C — Estate duty

Incorrect valuation of assets

Incorrect valuation of unquomd
equity shares "

Incorrect computation of prmc:pa[
value of estate :

Irregular grant of relief

Loss of revenue due to other rea-
sons . 2 ; ¢ :

Reference to

Paragraphs Pages
4,22 208
4.23 213
4.24 219
25 220
4.26 223
4.27 228
4.28 225
4.29 230
4.30 231
4.34 233
4.35 235
4.36 236
4.37 237
4.38 238



PREFATORY REMARKS

As mentioned in the prefatory remarks of Volume I of the
Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Union Government,
the results of audit of receipts under Direct Taxes are presented
in this separate volume. The Report is arranged in the following
order :—

(i) Chapter I sets out statistical and other information
relating to Direct Taxes. '

(i) Chapter 2 mentions the results of audit of
Corporation Tax.

(iii) Chapter 3 deals, similarly, with the points that arose
in the audit of Income-tax receipts.

(iv) Chapter 4 relates to Wealth-tax, Gifi-tax and Estate
Duty.

The points brought out in this Report are those which have
come to notice during the course of test audit. They are not
intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any gencral
reflection on the working of the Department concerned.

(vii)



= .
L}
- -
s -
-'l - > 1
. | |
L -
.‘I
] 3 a L
R i
.' L]
i il I I
=)
i N .
M " Il
. a
l
‘:'l " 3
i i =
jr‘ 5 B v . - N
- . - )
-
B o 4 n L
. |
L 2 - I
- - -




VOLUME I







CHAPTER 1
GENERAL
1.01 Receipts under various Direct Taxes
The total proceeds from Direct Taxes for the year 1980-81
amounted to Rs. 2,996.93* crores out of which a sum of
Rs. 1,014.35 crores was assigned to the States. The figures
for the three years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 arc given
below : —
(In crores of rupees)y
1978-79  1979-80  1980-81

020 Corporation Tax s : . . 1251.47 1391.90 1310.79
021 Taxes on Income other than Corpora-
tion Tax i . = : 1177.39  1340.31 1506.39
023 Hotel Receipts Tax . : . i . **¥(—)0.09
028 Other Taxes on Income and Expendi-
ture ; s : g : . 24.53 0.01 *+*89 59
031 Estate Duty . . : ; . 13.08 14.05 16.31
032 Taxes on Wealth . - : : 55.41 64.47 67.43
033 Gift Tax . . . ; ’ : 5.85 6.83 6.51
Gross ToTAL. . ; ; . 2527.73 2817.57 2996.93
Less share of net proceeds assigned to the
Statcs
Income-tax . i ; : : 706.62 864.88 1001.97
Estate duty . . , ; i 10.71 10.94 12.38
TorAL .. . . . 133 87582 1014.35
Net receipts . . i . y 1810.40 1941.75 1982.58

*Figures furnished by the Controller General of Accounts are provisional,

**Rs. 30.69 lakhs received under this Major head “023—Hotel Receipt tax™
was to be shared with states. Provisional allecation for sharing was made for
Rs. 40.01 lakhs of estimated receipts which gave rise to a negative figure of
Rs. 0.09 crore.

***Interest Tax receipts are booked under this head. This tax was dis-
continued with effect from 28 February 1978 but reimposed with effect from
30 June 1980. Receipts of Rs. 0.01 crore in the year 1979-80 represents
arrear recoveries.



2

The gross receipts under Direct Taxes during 1980-81 went
up by Rs. 179.36 crores when compared with the receipts during
1979-80 as against an increase of Rs. 289.84 crores in 1979-80
over those for 1978-79. Receipts under Corporation Tax
registered a decrease of Rs, 81.11 crores while receipts under
*Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax’ accounted for
an increase of Rs. 166.08 crores.

1.02 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

(i) The actuals for the year 1980-81 under the Major heads
‘021—Taxes on Income etc.’, ‘031—Estate Duty’, ‘032—Taxes
on Wealth® and ‘033—Gift Tax’ excceded the budget estimates.

The figures for the years from 1976-77 to 1980-81 under the
various heads are given below :—

Year Budget Actuals VYariation Percent-
estimates age of
varition

1 2 3 4 5

(In crores of rupces)

020—Corporation Tax

1976-77 i 1 . . 1025.00 984.23 (—M0.77 (—)3.98
1977-78 2 ; i r 1298.20 1220.77 (—=)77.43 (—)5.96
1978-79 5 ¥ % . 1441.90  1251.47 (—)190.43 (—)13.20
1979-80 A ‘ A " 1529.50 1391.90 (—)137.60 (—)8.99
1980-81 i " . : 1515.00  1310.79 (—)204.21 (—)13.48
021—Taxes on income ctc.

1976-77 < : * " 957.00 1194.40 237.40 24.81
1977-78 " . . . 1038.20 1002.02 (—)36.18 (—)3.48
1978-79 = i i . 1134.80  1177.39 42.59 3.75
1979-80 . . i : 1247.10 1340.31 93.21 7.47
19580-81 . . . . 1426.00 1506.39 80.39 5.64
‘031 —Estate Duty

1976-77 = 3 G Z 8.75 11.73 2.98 34.06
1977-78 . : . . 10.75 12.30 1.55 14.42
1978-79 . . . . 11.00 13.08 2.08 18.91
1979-80 i 2 " : 12.00 14.05 2.05 17.08

1980-81 3 . . . 13.00 16.31 3.31 25.46




y 032—Taxes on Wealth
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
033 —Gift Tax
1976-77
4 1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
3 1980-51

52.00
54.90
55.00
60.00
65.00

4.75
5.50
5.75
575

6.25

60.44 8.44 16.23
48.46 (—)6.44 (—)11.73
55.41 0.41 0.75
64.47 4.47 7.45
67.43 2.43 3.74
5.67 0.92 19.37
5.55 0.05 0.91
5.85 0.10 0.18
6.83 1.08 18.78
6.51 0.26 4.16

(ii) The details of variations under the heads subordinate
to the Major Heads 020 and 021 for the year 1980-81 are given

below : —

020—Corporation Tax
(i) Income-tax on companies
(i) Surtax
- (iii) Surcharge

(iv) Receipts awaiting transfer
& to other minor hzads

(v) Other receipts

ToTAL .

Budget

ta

1446.00
62.00

7.00

Actuals Increase(--) Percen-

w Short-  tage of
fall (—) variation
3 4 S

(In crores of rupecs)

1230.53 (—)215.47 (—)14.90
21.54 (—M0.46 (—)65.26

52.55 52.55
0.07 0.07
6.10 (—)0.90 (—)12.86

1515.00 1310.79 (—)204.21 (—)13.48



021 —Taxes on income other than
Corporation Tax

(i) Income-tax . i i 1196.00 1362.55 166.55 13,93
(if) Surcharge " . . 215.00 129.58 —85.42 39.73
(iif) Receipts awaiting transfer
to other minor Heads : i 3.72 3.72
(iv) Other receipts 15.00 10.54 —4.46 29.73
Deduct share of preceeds
assigned to States . : 932.20 1001.97 69.77 7.48
ToraL i : . z 493.80 504.42 10.62 2.15

1.03 Analysts of collections

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income-
tax is chargeable for any assessment year in respect of the total
income of the previous year at the rates prescribed in the annual
Finance Act. The Act, however, provides for pre-assessment
collection by way of deduction of tax at source, advance tax and
payment of tax on self-assessment. The post-assessment
collection is of residuary taxes not so paid.

(i) The break-up of total collections of Corporation Tax and
Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax, during 1980-81
as furnished by the Ministry of Finance, is as under :(—

Pre-assessment and post-assessment collection of tax* during
1980-81 : — ,

(In crores of rupees)

(1) Deduction at source ; ‘ . ; ‘ : ; 745.23
(i) Advance tax . : ; ; ; ; ; : o 173977
(iif) Self-assessment : . : : : 2 ; : 260.14

334.01

(iv) Regular assessment

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional and
inclusive of surcharge (Union).




) 5

Besides, the Ministry of Finance have intimated tax collection
. of Rs. 105.76 crores representing Surtax, Surcharge on
= Corporation tax, Other Receipts and Receipts awaiting transfer
to other Minor Heads, and Refunds of Rs. 367.73 crores.

(i1) The details of deduction at source under broad categories
' are as under :—

(In crores of rupees)

i 1. Salaries . 3 . : . 2 : : ; . 263.81
2. Interest on securities . : 5 2 : g , 124.77
’ 3. Dividends . . . . . ; " . 3 81.89
4. Lottery or cross-word puzzles . ; . : : ’ 3.07
. 5. Horse races . . . . . . . . . 1.65
6. Payment to contractors & sub contractors . . : ; 104.48
7. Insurance Commission g : - ; 3 - i 3.99
8. Other items . 2 i . . ) . . . 161.57
(iii) Advance Tax—Demand and collection. Demand raised
(i.e. notices issued) and collected by way of advance tax during
1980-81 :—
No. of  Amount
cascs (In crores
of rupees)
1 2 3
g () Demand raised . p g ; i . Notfur-  1855,74*
nished
(if) Demand collected outof (i) . : . .  —de— 1704,69*
(iif) Arrears under advance tax as on 31 March 1981 —dc— 151.05*

1.04 Interest

The Act provides for payment of interest by the assessees

for certain defaults such as delayed submission of returns, delayed

4 payment of taxes etc. In some cases such as those where advance

tax has been paid in excess or where a refund due to the
assessee is delayed, Government have also to pay interest.

*Figures furnish:d by Ministry of Finance are provisioal.
S/35 C & AG/81.—2.




6
The particulars of ' interest levied and interest paid by
Government under different provisions of the Act are given
below :—

(In crores of rupecs)

(a) The total am>unt of interest levied under various provisions

of th: incom:z-tax Act during the year 1980-81 . a ; 155.40
() Of the amcunt of interest levied, the amount
(1) Completely wtived by the department . . ; 6.23
(2) Reduced by the department = . . | - 45.39
(¢) The total amount of interest paid b
(1) Onadvance tax paid in excess cf assessed tux : 11.04
(2) Fordelayin grant of refunds . ; : ’ : 2.39

1.05 Cost of collection

(i) The expenditure incurred during the year 1980-81 in
collecting Corporation Tax and Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax, together with the corresponding figures for
the preceding three years is as under :—

(In crores of rupces)

Gross Expendi-

collections ture on
Cl\l_|cc-
tions 4
020-Corporation Tax
1977-78 . 3 : . ; ; i . 1220.77 5.18
1978-79 . 3 ; ’ . 5 2 . 1251.47 5.68 't
1979-80 . . g . . C . . 1391.90 5.93
1980-81*% . ; . : 2 g : . 1310.79 6.78
021—Taxes on income ¢tc.
1977-78 . - 5 ; : i > . 1002.02 36.28
1978-79 . . . . ) . . . 1177.39 47.59 k!
1979-80 . - - 3 A 3 : . 1340.31 41.48 ’
1980-81% . 7 : . 2 ; " . 1506.39 47.50

*Figures furnished by the Controller Gzneral of Accounts are pr(‘\'isivm-!._




7 )

(ii) The expenditure incurred during the year 1980-81 in
collecting other direct taxes ie. Taxes on Wealth, Gift-tax and

-
Estate Duty and the corresponding figures for the preceding
> two ycars are as under :—
(In crores of rupees)
’ Gross  Expendi-
collections  ture on
. collections
-
3 031—Estate Duty
1978-79 . . . . 5 . % . 13.08 1.01
1979-80 . + s ] ’ ’ . 3 14.05 1.05
1980-81 . v . . . . ¥ . 16.31 1.21
iy
= 032-Taxes on wealth
» 1978-719 . = . ‘ P . a ‘ 55.41 3.53
1979-80 . 5 2 : . 3 4 ¥ 64.47 3.69
. 1980-81 . . . a . . S 3 67.43 4.22
033-Gift Tax )
1978-719 . . . . . . . - 5.85 0.50
] B9800 : 9w 4 2 s 8w G 6.83 0.53

1980-81 . é : ‘ v . . . 6.51 0.60




8

1.06 Total number of assessees

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, tax is
chargeable on the total income of the previous year of every
person which term includes an individual, a Hindu undivided
family, a company, a firm, an association of persons or a body
of individuals, a local authority and an artificial juridical person
and such person by whom tax is payable is called an assessee.
For the assessment year 1980-81, no income-tax was payable
on a total income not exceeding Rs. 10,000 except in the case
of companies, co-operative societies and local authorities.

(i) The total number of assessees in the books of the
department as on 31 March 1981 was 45,94,425. As compared
to the previous year ending 31 March-1980 there was an increase
of 4,18,810 assessecs. The number of assessees status-wise as
on 31 March 1980 and 31 March 1981 was as under :—

As on As on

31 31
March March

1980 1981
Individuals . . y . z = . 31,60,414 34,89,377
Hindu undivid=d families i = ; . . 2,35935 2,34,483
Firms . . . , . : 5 .. 6,72,817 17.53.718
Companies . i : . ; . ’ . 42,581 44,125
Others . 1 - i ; 3 : ; ; 63,868 72.722

Torar . : : ; i 4 P . 41,75,615 4594425




(ii) The break up of assessees category-wise was as under :—

(@) B:low taxable limit

(6) Abovetaxablz limit but upto Rs. 25,000 . 19,08,034 1,22,907  3.00.926

{¢) Rs. 25,001 to Rs. 50,000 .

(d) Rs. 50.001 to Rs. 1,00,000

(e) Rs. 1,00,001 to Rs. 5,00,000
(/) Above Rs. 5,00,000 .

ToraL

Individuals Hindu Firms Companies  Others Total

undivided

families

7,63.242 51,079  1,00.120 22,077 39,576  9,76,094
9,133 22,734 23,63,734
6.50.333 46,267 2.04.230 4,338 6,655 9,11,823
1,52,116 12,735 -1,11.972 2,867 2,933 2,82,623
14,826 1,438 34,993 3,211 744 55,212
826 57 1,477 2,499 80 4,939
34.39377 2,34,483 7,53,718 44,125 712,722 45,04,425




10

(iii) The total number of wealth-tax assessees in the books
of the department as on 31 March 1980 and 31 March 1981
was as follows.:—

As on As on

il 31

March March

1980 1981

Individuals . y : ; : ; . 298,375 3,38,763
Hindu undivided families : ; . . . 44,278 51,420
Others . ; ; ; A ; . . 3 3,638 143
Tora : ; : 4 5 ; 4 ; 1.462‘11 - 3.9-0‘326

“(iv) The total number of gift-tax assessment cases for the
vears 1979-80 and 1980-81 was as follows :—

1979-80 : : % ; ; . : 5 ~ = 54,601
1980-81 % - 3 ’ . . . . . . 59,123

(v) The total number of estate duty assessment cases for
the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 was as follows :—

1979-80 : : ! . : ; : . - : 39,630
1980-81 ? ~ ; ; i . . o e : 33,889

1.07 Foreign companies

A. Cases where returns have been filed for the assessment year
1980-81 and assessments completed, as on 31 March
1981 :—

Number  Amount
(In crores

of rupees)

(i) No. of forecign companies . . . . - 152
(ii) Income returned 5 g . . : . 120.09
(iif) Income assessed 219.53
(iv) Gross demand 3 3 : . r 3 115.17
(v) Demand outstanding out of (iv) as on 31 March 1981 5.62

(vi) Tax paid upto 31 March 1981 (iv—v) 2 . 10).55




11

B. Cases where returns have been filed for the assessment year
1980-81 but assessments were pending as on 31 March

1981.
Numbor Amount
(In crores
(of rupees)
(i) No. of forgign companies . . ; 4 - 413
. S v S 2475.211,
(i) Income returned (—)2.04
(iit) Gross dzmand, bzing tax due on income returned 1091.63
(iv) Demand outstanding out of (iii) as on 31 March
1981 ¥ - . " y . ¢ 903.02
(v) Tax paid upto 31 March 1981 (iii— (iv)) ; 188.61

(. Cases where no returns have been filed for the assessment
year 1980-81; position as on 31 March 1981 :—

Number of foreign Companies 511
1.08 Arrears of assessments

The limitation period for completion of assessments is 2 years
in the case of Income-tax, 4 years in the case of Wealth-tax
and Gift-tax and 5 years in the case of Estate Duty.

(1) Income-tax including Corporation Tax

(a) The number of assessment cases to be finalised as on
31 March 1981 has increased as compared to that at the close
of the previous year. The number of assessments pending as on
31 March 1981 was 25.56 lakhs as compared to 22.99 lakhs as
on 31 March 1980 and 19.26 lakhs as on 31 March 1979. Of
the 25.56 lakhs of pending cases as many as 16.76 lakhs cases
related to summary assessments.



(b) The number of assessments completed out of arrcar assessments and out of current
assessments during the past five years is given below :—

Numb r of assessments completed

Financial vear Numbzrof Outof Out of Total Percentige Number
assessments current  arrears of assess-
for disposal ments

pending
at the
end of
the year

1976-77 . i . . . . 4 . . 56,90,717 24,838,743 14,60,136 39,48,879 69.4 17,41,838

1977-78 . . . 4 3 2 . . 55,81,355 25,72,678 14,71,135 40,43,813 72.5 1537542

1978-79 . X . 4 : - ’ : . 52,35,891 21,07,544 12,02,783 33,10,327 63.2 19,25,564

1979-80 . P ) ; ; . : : . §57,89,055 18,97,276 15,92,514 34,89,790 60.0 22,99,265

1980-81 . i : : > i ; . . 6591,180 18,12,511 22,22.702 40,35,213 61.2 25,55,967

(4!




13

¥ (c) Category-wise break-up of the total number of
-l assessments completed during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81
is as under :—

1979-80  1980-81

Serutiny assessments . 2 " - ; . 917,776 9,53,757
Summary assessments . . ; : " . 2572,014 30,81,456
ToTAL . . . . . . . . 348979 40,35213
, (d) Status-wise break-up of income-tax assessments completed
“ during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 is as under *—
1979-80  1980-81
)

(i) Individuals . i ; : 7 . . 26,61,417 30,58,611
(i) Hindu undivided families 3 p i . 1,89,820 2,06,836
(iif) Firms ; ; % 3 § = . 554787 6,70,533
(iv) Companics . = . . . . . 38,033 44,937
(v) Association of persons etc. " 2 4 45,733 54,296
Y ToTAL . . . . . . . . 3489790 40,35213
o secheb g .
{ (e) Assessment year-wise position of pendency of income-tax

assessments at the end of the last two ycars was as under :(—
As on As on

v 31 31
March  March
1980 1981
1976-77 and earlier vears - . ; 5 = 48,669 26,231
1977-78 ’ . } . . . : . 72,323 17,437
s 1978-79 ; i 2 p ; g : . 648,858 94465
1979-80 ; - ; ’ . ” .. 1529,415 ' 6,20,980
1980-81 . ‘ ; ; T LT S .. 17,96,854

TOTAL « « & « & o + o 2299265 2555967




14

(f) Category-wise break-up of pending incomertax
asscssments as on 31 March 1980 and 31 March 1981 is as
under :—

As on As on

31 31
March  M-arch
1980 1981
Scrutiny assessments : . s Y 3 . 10,27,300 8,80,128
Summary ass.ssments . . . . . . 12,71,965 16,75,839
ToTAL .. ... .. 2299265 25,55,967

(g) Status-wlse and year-wise break-up of pendency of
inccme-tax assessments in respect of various assessment years
as on 31 March 1981 was as under :—

Status 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Tetal
and
earlier
Vears
(a) Company assess-
ments 5 . 3491 1134 3532 14,820 29,273 52,250
(h)y Non-Company
assessments . 22,740 16,303 90,933 6,06,160 17,67,581
25,03,717
TOTAL —

26,231 17,437 94,465 6,20,980 17,96,854 25,55,967
(i) Wealth-tax, Gift tax and Estate Duty

(a) The total number of wealth-tax assessments completed
during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 was as under :—

1979-80  1980-81

Individuals . . . ’ . . . . 2,80,765 *2,58,461
Hindu undivided families : e ’ . v 41,456  *39,143
Others . . . . . s . = 3,497 72

ToTAL . . . . i . . 325718 *2,97,676

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional and those
~of 16 commissioners’ charges are still to be included.




15 | '

J (b) The total number of gift-tax assessments completed during
& the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 was as follows :—
x ’ 1979-80  1980-81
Individuals . . : gt 61,540 58,904
Hindu undivided l"mullu : . . : . 1,358 1,550
Others . - : . : . # ¢ 5 144 108
ToTAL ; ’ 4 I . . . 63 04" 60,562

(¢) The total number of estate duty assessments completed

) during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 was as under :—
- 1979-80 s v % @ § '3 @ & g s RN
- 1980-81 B W s g B a0 gL 4 2,428
s The break-up of the estate duty assessments completed during

the year 1980-81 according to certain slabs of principal value
of estate is given below :—

Number

Principal value of property of assess-

ments

completed

(1) Exceeding Rs. 20 lakhs . " : . . " 12

] (2) Between Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs. 20 lakhs z ; i ; 64

1 (3) Between Rs. 5 lakhs and Rs. 10 lakhs ; s " i 317
ol (4) BetweenRs.1lakhandRs.Slakhs . . . . . 5728
(5) B:tween Rs. 50,000 and Rs. « lakh . . ; " . 6,016

3 e » o« s & & & w DB

(d) Assessment year-wise details of wealth-tax, gift-tax and
estate duty assessments pending as on 31 March 1981 are given

below :—
Number of assessments pending
- Wealth  Gift- Estate
tax tax duty
{7 1976-77 & earlier years . . . . 14,277 2,097 7,005
1977-78 i p p 4 i 5 56,701 2,921 4,256
1978-79 ‘ . 2 g . " 76,587 5,261 5,628
1979-80 . . . . . . 1,12,905 9,433 7,726
1980-81 ‘ é 4 . . .« 2,39,433 13,514 11,247

ToTAL = $ ¥ . . 499,903 38,226 35,862




16

(e) Reopened assessments and set aside assessments which
are pending :—

A. Income Tax

(1) Year-wise details of cases of assessments cancelled under
Section 146 of Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the ccrresponding
provisions of the old Act) and which are pending finalisation on
31 March 1981 was as follows :—

Assessment year ; Number of
ceses
1972-73 and carlier years . 2 ; . ; - : 3.147
1973-74 : : . : ; 2 : ’ ; . s10
1974-75 : . . . A . : : : z 881
1975-76 : : 5 2 : 2 . ; : : 1,444
1976-77 . : . ; s : . : : . 2,932
1977-78 s . ! . b . ; : ; g 5,023
1978-79 ; i i i : : - g . . 4,328
1979-80 ) = - ' . : ; . : : 1,470
1930-81 5 “ - . 3 : : : v % 1,345

ToTAL : = [y . b Bl . - 21.380

(2) Year-wise details of cases of assessments cancelled under

‘Section 263 of Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding

provisions of the old Act) and which are pending finalisation on
31 March 1981 was as follows :—

Assessment year Number
of cases

1972-73 and carlier years : : : 2 : - 2 216
1973-74 : ; : > s ; - : ; ; 70
1974-75 » 5 : g . : d : : 124
1975-76 ; : : . . : : ; i : 163
1976-77 ; ‘ " ‘ : p \ : 205
1977-78 . . ' - . : . , . 136
1978-79 : ; : X : . . : . i 101
1979-80 ; ‘ . e , ; . : : 97
1980-81 ] : : y ; : : ! ; : 79

ToTAL . | . : . . . " . 1,191

-~
-




1Y

17

(3) Year-wise details of cases of assessments sct-aside by
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner under Section 251 of the
Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding provisions of
the old Act), by the Appellate Tribunal under Section 254 of
Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding provisions of

the old Act) where fresh assessments had not been completed as
on 31 March 1981.

Set aside by Appellate Set aside by Appellate

Assistant Commissioners Tribunal
Asscssment year  *No. of Assessment year No. of
cases cases

1972-73 and earlier 1972-73 and earlicr
years 3,354 years 660
1973-74 A . 590 1973-74 - P 121
1974-75 . - 758 1974-75 ! . 180
1975-76 . : 1,139 1975-76 . 4 188
1976-77 " : 1.457 1976-77 . . 146
1977-78 " . 1,302 1977-78 A 2 90
1978-79 4 3 689 1978-79 ; . 67
1979-80 . ; 380 1979-80 F ; 29
1980-81 ; 3 214 1980-81 a 3 24
TotAL . & 9,913 TotAL . . 1,505

B. Wealth Tax and Gift Tax

(i) Year-wise details of assessments cancelled wunder
Section 25 of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and under Section 24(2)
of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 and which were pending finalisation
as on 31 March 1981.

Assessment year No. of cases
wW.T. G.T.
1972-73 and ea1llcl yuars . 5 ~ i A 415 13
1973-74 J & 3 % i 108 4
1974-75 q i . i z & ; " 119 3
1975-76 5 . 3 . P g i 3 i 4
1976-77 : . 1 g 5 i i g 41 3
1977-78 : > 4 : . ; ; : 35 1
1978-79 . " . ¥ - ‘ < ; 15 5
1979-80 : . v [ . - i P 6 B
1980-81 . F F " . i = 4 1 1
ToTAL . 3 - : y 811 29

*Figures for one commissionar’s chargc stlll to be included.



18

‘(ii) Year-wise details of cases of assessments set aside by
the Appéllate Assistant Commissioner/Appellate Tribunal under
Section 23(5)/24(5) of Wealth-tax Act, 1957, Section 22(5)/
23(5) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 and Section 62(5)/63(5) of the
Estate Duty Act, 1953 where fresh assessments had not been
completed as on 31 March 1981.

Set aside by

Assessment years Sct aside by AACs Appellate Tribunal
e o— g p——
W.T. GT. ED W.T. . ¥, E.D.
1972-73 & carlier years 2,244 58 9 149 2 2
1973-74 . ’ ) 471 13 2 38 4 1
197475 . ; ’ 535 14 3 45 2
1975-76 . ; ; 465 18 9 36 e 3
1976-77 . : : 223 12 7 15 1 5
1977-78 . 3 ; 116 3 15 15 4 7
1978-79 . . - 91 2 2 1 5 7
1979-80 : : 56 e 27 3 4 5
1980-81 ; . 43 - 26 1 " 6

ToraL . . . 424 120 120 303 20 38

1.09 Arrears of tax demands

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that when any tax,
interest, penalty, fine or any other sum is payable In consequence
of any order passed under the Act, a notice of demand shall be
served upon the assessee. The amount specified as payable in
the notice of demand has to be paid within 35 days unless the
time for payment is extended by the Income-tax Officer on
application made by the assessce. The Act has becn amended
with effect from 1 October 1975 to provide that an appeal against
an assessment order would be barred unless the admitted portion
of the tax has been paid before filing the appeal.

*Figures for one Commissioner’s charge still to be included.

-




19

(i) Corporation Tax and Income-tax

Y

- (a) The total demand of tax raised and remaining uncollected
as on 31 March 1981 was Rs. 1,112.89 crores including
Rs. 250.00 crores in respect of which the permissible period of
35 days had not expired as on 31 March and Rs. 6.06 crores
- claimed to have been paid but remaining to be verified /adjusted,

Rs. 199.62 crores stayed/kept in abeyance and Rs. 21.67 crores

for which instalments had been granted by the department and
. the Courts.

\ (b) Demands of Income-tax (including Corporation tax)
stayed as on 31 March 1981 on account of appeals and revision
petitions were as under :—

i:

(In crores
)_ of rupees)
i (1) By Courts . : 32.18
(2) Und:r S:ction "45F(2) (ﬂpphcdtlﬂ!’lb 1w Scttlcm =Nt Cumml-
ssion) . : 13.66
(3) By Tribunal . . " . % . ’ . y 4.87
(4) By incom:-tax authorities due to :—. . . . <
(i) Appzals and revisions ; § : § ; 3 111.99
(ii) Double income-tax claims . s ; 8.30
(iii) Restriction on remittances-S: ction 2 0(’?) % > ; 1.72
(iv) Other reasons . . - - p . . 26.90
TotaL R | T .
" (c) The figures of Corporation tax, Income-tax, interest and

penalty comprised in the gross arrears of Rs. 1,112.89 crores and
the vears to which they relate are given below :—

" (in crorcs of rupees)

Corpora- Income- Interest  Penalty Total
tion tax ax
Arrcars of 1970-71

and carlier voars . 18.14 42.72 10.91 10.44 82.21
- 1971-72 to 1977-78 . 30.26 131.43 61.68 39.23 262,60
r 1978-79 . 5 15.67 52.04 27.14 12.27 107.12
P 1979-80 : - 44,84 87.38 45.80 21.10 199.12
iy 1980-81 . ; 182.04 167.37 91.36 21.07 461.84
\ ToraL . . *290.95  480.94  236.89 104.11  1112.89

*Includes tax on SPT, ST, EPT and BPT.



20 :

(d) The table below gives the number of assessees from whom
gross arrears of Rs. 1,112.89 crores were due :—

Arrear demands Number of Total
assessees arrcars of
tax
(In crores
of rupees)
Upto Rs. 1 lakh in cach case . . ] » . 30,01,582 536.93
Over Rs. 1 lakh upto Rs. 5 lakhs in each case . 3 7,838 123.63
Over Rs. 5 lakhs upto Rs. 10 lakhs in each case . 981 65.50
Over Rs. 10 lakhs upto Rs. 25 lakhs in each case : 520 81.97
Ower Rs. 25 lakhs in each case : ; : : 346 304,86
ToTAL " . " : ] . " . 3011,267 1112.89

(e) Where an assessee defaults in making payment of a
tax, the Income-tax Officer may issue a certificate to the Tax
Recovery Officer for recovery of the demand by attachment and
sale of the defaulter’s movable or immovable property, arrest of
the defaulter and his detention in prison, appointing a receiver
for the management of the defaulter’s movable and immovable
property etc. The tax demands certified to Tax Recovery Officers
and State Government Officers for recovery and its year-wise
particulars to the end of 1980-81 are as under :—-

Demand certified
At the During Total Demand Balance
beginning  the year recovered
of the
yvear
(In crores of rupeces)
1 2 3 4 5 6
1969-70 % 8 359.52 183,55 543.07 116.45 426.62
1970-71 & - 425.25 181,36 606.61 145.37 461.24
1971-72 . . 483,53 208.79 692.32 167.52 524.80

1972-73 . . 530.57 264.98 795.55 189.06  606.49

-
-




21 w

: 1 _ 2 3 4 5 6
. .
- 1973-74 .. 5985 192,62 790.77  181.93  628.84
1974-75 . - 616.07 188.16 804.23 176.29 627.94
~
1975-76 > : 616.35 333.92 950.27 290.56 659.71
a 1976-77 . i 678.72 330.30  1009.02 370.67 638.35
1977-74 : . 638,00 258.00 896.00 244.00 652,00
197879 . . 655.00 309.00 964.00 267.00  697.00
! 1979-80 ¢ ! 703.96 323.65 1027.61 287.61 740.00
b 1980-81 4 : 752.07 301.70 1053.77 258.58 795.19
=g Note (1) Recovery certificates were issucd during  the vear 1980-81 in
480,897 cases.
i Note (2) A few illustrative cases are given below ‘paragraph 1.15
(ii) Other Direct Taxes (i.e. Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate
Duty)

The following table gives the year-wise arrears of demands
outstanding and the number of cases relating thereto under the
three other direct taxes i.e. wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate duty
as on 31 March 1981 :—

(In crores of rupees)
e Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate duty

Number Amount Number Amt!nn-t Numbcr,An{m;nt

of of of

cases cases cases

1976-77 and carlier

vears 5 . 55,080 16.53 14,443 2,18 6,981 5.85
197778 . - . 28,304 8.34 6,098 0.8 2,340 1.78
: 197879 . . . 53,848 57.13 9,722 515 2,649 3.12
. 1979-80 . . . 56,960 42,02 10,279 2,98 3,818 6.03
37, ol 198%0-81 . . . 85697 93.09° 16,732 18.37 9,482 10.87
. TotaL . . 279,889 217.11 57,274 29.52 25270 27.65

$/35 C & AG/81.—3.



22

(iii) A partnership firm established for manufacture of cycles
was converted into a private limited company in 1955. It
became a public limited company in May 1960. It terminated
its business in February 1972 and the High Court, on 31 January
1975 ordered its winding up and appointed an official liquidator.
The company did not file the income-tax returns for the asscssment
years 1964-65 to 1968-69 and 1972-73 to 1973-74 while for the
assessment years 1962-63, 1963-64, 1969-70 and 1971-72 the
returns reflected huge losses. The books of accounts had been
scized by the Company Law Board and Special Police
Establishment, and the accounts prepared were not complete.

The company did not deposit the tax deducted at source
from the salaries of its employees and despite the liquidation,
assessments and re-assessments, the failure to deposit the
deductions to the credit of the Government is still under
investigation. However the amount of tax deducted at source
and the period to which it pertained could not be ascertained by
the department from the records available.

The arrears of income-tax demand outstanding against the
company based on assessments and rcassessments done between
1966 to 1978 for the various assessment years (but excluding
1962-63 to 1964-65 for which re-assessments were not
completed) come to Rs. 92,55,000. After the stay granted by
the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal on 9 March 1972 was vacated
on 26 July 1974, action was taken to seal the registered office
of the company, attach its bank account and its deposits with
the telephone department. The Tax Recovery Officer attached
the premises of the factory of the company on 9 January 1975.
However, the Mercantile Bank, which was a secured creditor of
the Company for Rs. 1.40 crores, obtained a decree in its favour
from the High Court and successfully contested the attachment
made by the department on the ground that it had a prior claim, -
which was upheld by the High Court. The. receiver appointed
by the High Court had got the plant and machinery of the
company valued on 12 January 1974 at Rs. 20,31.300




'y

23

and the value of the company’s land measuring 1,10.000 sq.
meters and other assets, was estimated at Rs. 60 lakhs.
In the result, after meeting the prior claim of the bank
no amount is likely to be recovered by the department from
the assessec against the tax demands of Rs. 92.55 lakhs.

The amount of tax deducted at source and not remitted to
the department, not having been ascertained, is not included in
the figure of Rs. 92.55 lakhs. No further action has been taken
to recover the demand in any other way (or to estimate the tax
deducted at source which has to be demanded in addition);
however, a proposal to scale down the demand to 50 per cent
of the assessed demand is under consideration of the department.

(iv) Woealth-tax demands for Rs. 52,58,943 are outstanding
against a trust set up by an ex-ruler. The jewellery held by the
trust had been declared as art treasure and its sale prohibited
by Government. The Government is still to take a decision
on the plea of the assessee’s inability to pay the tax demanded.

Further, wealth-tax demands for Rs. 6,05,51,957 relating to
the assessment years 1957-58 to 1978-79 are outstanding from
one of the members of the family of the ex-ruler. Some of his
properties were attached in April 1981, but no recovery has
been effected so far. In addition, income tax demands for
Rs. 33,98,021 are also outstanding from the member.

The casés mentioned at (iii) and (iv) were reported to the
Ministry of Finance on 6 November 1981, their reply is awaited
(December 1981).

(v) Income-tax demands for Rs. 55.60 lakhs are outstanding
against an individual and in addition income-tax and wealth-tax
demands of Rs. 21.44 lakhs are also outstanding against his
wife in respect of his properties held by her benami. Out of
demands outstanding against the husband, nothing has been
recovered so far and demands to the extent of Rs. 49.00 lakhs
were certified in March 1979 as irrecoverable. However, he



24

had submitted a compromise petition to the Board in March
1973. asking for scaling down the demands against him, and
admitting that certain individuals and firms were holding his
asscts benami.  Action on the petition is pending and no
recoveries have been effected.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that as a result of
recovery action pursued by the department a sum of Rs. 1,57.345
was recovered through the Tax Recovery Officer.  The department
had also attached a partly completed building held in the name
of the assessce’s wife and agricultural lands situated in seven
places held in the names of the assessee. his wile and minor
sons, The debts amounting to Rs. 2 lakhs due to the assessee
had also been attached. No other assels have come to the
notice of the department.  The Ministry have further stated that
duc to non-availability of bidders and passing of Land Ceiling
Act, the building and the agricultural lands could not be disposed
of and that since the assessee is facing financial difficultics a
partial write off is being processed.

1.10  Appeals and Revision Petitions

The Acts provide for appellate as well as revisionary
proceedings. :

(i) Particulars in respect of Income-tax appeals pending as
on 31 Murch 1981 are as under :—

Income- Income-
tax tax
appzals  revision
with petitions

App:llate with
Assistant  Commi-
Commi- ssioners
ssiongrs/ of In-
Cs. I'T. come-tax
(Appzals)

Numbzr of appzals/revision petitions ; . 2,63.837 9,638

(@) Out of app:als/revision petitions instituted
during 1980-81 . y 4

(5) Out of appaals/revision peititons instituted
in earlier years g : ; . . 1.33,.351 4.944

130486  4.694




25 ‘
(ii) Particulars in respect of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate
duty appeals and revision petitions pending as on 31 March
1981 are as under :—

Appeals with Asstt. Revision petiticns with
Appeallate Commissioners/ Commissicrers  of
Cs.LT. (Appeals) Income-tix

WT. GT ED. WT. GT ED,
(@) No. of appeals/
revision pettic-
ns pending . 85,540 4414 5802 2,640 114 Nil
(h) Out of appeals/
revision p:ullons
instituted during
1980-81 34,609 1,776 1,912 1,031 39 Nil
(¢) Out of .lpp.,..lls_.I
revision petitions
instituted  in
carlier vears . 50,931 2,638 1890 1,609 75 Nil

(iii) Year-wisc break-up of income-tax appeal cases and
revision petitions pending with Appellate Assistant Commissioners
and Commissioners of Income-tax (Appeals), and Commissioners
of Income-tax as on 31 March 1980 and 31 March 1981
respectively with reference to the year of their institution is as
under : —

Years of institution Appzals pending  Revision  petitions
with Appellate Assis- pending with
tant Commissioners/ Commissioners of
Cs. L'T. (Appeals) Income-tax

31 31 31 3l
March, March, March March
1980 1981 1980 1981

1972-73 and carlier years : 733 615 242 219

1973-74 L o . 554 785 92 91

1974-75 ; ; " i 1,306 2,116 116 110

1975-76 : : ‘ 3,464 3,536 193 193

1976-77 . . . . 10,284 5,448 432 333

1977-78 i s . i 24,165 11,031 1,307 700

1978-79 . : A " 70,697 35,270 2,343 1,274

1979-80 " . a . 142,178 74,550 5,732 2,024

1980-81 : 5 ; 5 Ve 1,30,486 i 4,694

Torau . . . . 253381 263837 10457 9,638



26

(iv) Year-wisc break-up of wealth-tax, gift-tax and cstate
duty appeal cases and revision petitions pending with Appellate
Assistant Commissioners and Commissioners of Income-tax as on
31 March 1981, with reference to thg year of their institution

is as under :—

Years of Institution Appeals pending with Revision  petitions
Appellate Asstt. pendirg with
Commissioners Commissicners  of

Income-tax
W.T. G E.D. W.T. G.T. E.D.

1972-73 and carlier years 55 5 23 92 4

1973-74 . : ; 53 5 45 1

1974-75 . : ; 178 5 19 47 2

1975-76 . " . 874 49 126 48 1

1976-77 . ; . 1,618 76 399 89 5

1977-78 . . . 3,560 182 811 169 6

1978-79 . . ; 9,476 760 1,212 248 17

1979-80 . ; . 35117 1,553 1,295 841 39

1980-81 . 3 . 34,609 1,776 1,912 1,031 39

ToraL . . . 85540 4414 5802 2,640 114 Nil

(v) The following table gives details of appeals/references
disposed of during the years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 :—

(1) (a) No.ofappeals filled bzfore Appe-
llate Assistant Comumissioners/
Cs.LT. (Appeals)

(b) No. of appeals disposed of dur-
ing 1980-81 by AACs,sz LT
(Appeals)

{2) No. of appeals filed before Income-
tax Appellate Tribunals durmg
1980-81

(@) by the assessecs.
(b) by ths department
(3) No. of asscssees’ appeals decided by

the Tribunal in favour of the assessees
fully out of (2)(a) above.

1978-79

2,18,589

1.63,510

25,080
17,089

12,996

1979-80

2,08,778

1,55,319

24,478
18,354

11,321

1980-81

2,19,002

2,08,744

24,999
18,899

11,519




27

v (4) No. of departmental appeals decided
by the Tribunals in favour of the
% department fully out of (2) (b) above 3,389 3,245 4,284
g (5) WNo. of references, filed to the High
Courts :
(a) by the assessees. . . ¢ 1,645 1,634 1,763
(b) by the department . . d 4517 4,262 4,598

(6) No. of references in the High Courts
disposed of in favour of the

M (@) assessecs z 5 5 . 260 228 357
(B) department . 2 ; : 616 566 428
v (7) No. of appeals filed to the Supreme
Court
i (@) by the assesseces - . - 36 46 11
(&) by thz department . . - 65- 60 218
d (8) No. of appeals disposed of by the
Supreme Court in favour of the
(@) asscssees . i : ; ‘ 28 7 3l
(&) department 5 : . 8 1 4

L. 11 Writ petitions pending in courts

In In Total
Supreme High

Court Courts

1 2 3 4
(@) No. of writ petitions pending as on
31-3-81 . 5 s ; i ; 281 3,451 3,732
' (b) Out of (a) above :

. (i) Pending for over 5 years . 5 8 184 192
(i) Pending for 3 to § years . 5 61 400 461
9 (#i) Pending for 1 to 3 years . . 85 1,730 ° 1,815
(iv) Pending upto 1 year . : ) 127 1,137 1,264

#1.12 Relief and Refunds
Refunds »
(i) Where the amount of tax paid exceeds the amount of tax

payable, the assessee is entitled to a refund of the excess. If the
refund is not granted by the department within three months from

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional and
figures for two commissioners® charges still to bz included.




the end of the month in which the claim is made, simple interest
_at the prescribed rate becomes payable to the assessee on the

28

amount of such refund.

Refunds under Section 237 :—

1

. No. and amount of refunds made during 1980-81 :

No. of applications pending on 1-4-1980

N>. of refunds Jpplu.almna. received during the year
1980-81 . . . . ; :

(@) Outof (1)above :
(i) Number . g
(i) Amount (in thnusdnds of rupc,s)
(b) Out of (2) above :
(i) Number
(ii) Amount (in I.hnusam[s of rupccs)

No. of refund cases in which interest was paid under
Section 243, the amount of such interest, and the amount
of refund on which such interest was paid during 1980-81 :

(@) Outof (I)above :
(i) Number "
(i) Amount of refund (in th{)u:dl'ld\ Dfnlpoub)
(i) Amount of interest paid (in thousands of rupees)

(b)Y Outof (2) above :
(i) Number . " . . . .
(i) Amount ol refund (in thousands of rupees)
(iify Amount of interest paid (in thousards of rupees)

No. and amount of refunds made during 1980-81 on
which no interest was paid :—

(@) Number ;

(h) Amount (in the susands of runcm}

. No. of refund applications pending as on 31-3-1981 .

Break-up ol applications mentioned at (6) above :
(a) Refund applications for less than a year .

(h) Between | year and 2 vears

(¢) For 2 years and more

* The Mlnmtry have revised the closing ﬁgurc of 15269 f'urmshcd for

the vear 1979-80.

15,221#

1,32,662

14,877
25,579

1,15716
1,60,771

Nil
Nil
Nil

331
346
42

1,30,262
1,86,004
17,290
16,942

343
5




29

(ii) The Act also provides for refund of any amount which
may become due to an assessee as a result of any order passed
in appeal or other proceedings without his having to make any
claim in that behalf. Simple interest at the prescribed rate is
payable to the assessee in such cases too.

The particulars of appeal/revision etc. cffccts, refunds under
Section 240 and payment of interest under Section 244, as
furnished by the Ministry of Finance for the year 1980-81, are
given below :—

[. No. of assessments which were pending revision on

account of appellate/revision etc. orders as on 1-4-1980 * 9. 187*
2. No. of assessments which arcse for similar revision in

1980-81 . : . i 5 : : ; . 1,02,335
3. No. of assessments which were revised during 1980-81 :

(@) Outof those pending as on 1-4-1980 : ’ 7,779

() Out of those arising during 1-4-1980 to 31-3- 1981 96,906

4. Nbo. of assessments which resulted in refunds as a result
of revision and total amount of refund given :
Number Amount
of refund
(In thousands
of rupees)

(@) Under item 3(a) above . 3 : 5 i.SUS _1{-1..‘T.|2
(h) Under item 3(b) above . : : ; 47,300  4,99.186

5. No. of asscssments in which interest became

payable under Sccticn 244 and amcunt of

interest :

(@) Under item 4(a) above . : ; ; 267 1,252
(h) Under item 4b) above . . " ; 4,246 22,620

6. No. of assessments pending revision as on
31-3-1981 :

(@) Outof (1)above . ; , : ” 1,408
(6) Outof (2)above . . : : . 5,429
7. Break-up of assessments mentioned at (6)
above :
(@) Pending for less than 1 year . A : 5,393
(h) Pending for more than 1 year and less
than 2 vears . ) ; 2 : 1.444

_ *The Ministry of Finance have revised the LlU'-!.l'll. figure of 9322 furnished
for the year 1979-80.



30
1.13 Searches, Seizures and Rewards

Sections 132, 132A and 132B of the Income-tax Act,
1961 provide for search and seizure operations. A search has
to be authorised by a Director of Inspection, the Commissioner
of Income-tax or a specified Dy. Director of Inspection or Inspect-
ing Assistant Commissioner. Where any moncy, bullion, jewellery
or other valuable article or thing is seized, the Income-tax Officer
has, after necessary investigations, to make an order with the
approval of the L.LA.C. within 90 days of the seizure, estimating
the undisclosed income in a summary manner on the basis of the
material available with him and calculating the amount of tax
on the income so cstimated, specifying the amount that will be
required to satisfy any existing liability and retair in his custody
such assets as are, in his opinion sufficient to satisfy the aggregate
of the tax demands and forthwith release the remaining portion,
if any, of the assets to the person from whose custody they were
seized. The books of account and other documents cannot be
retained by the authorised officer for more than 180 days from
the date of seizure unless the Commissioner approves of the
retention for a longer period

(i) *Searches and Seizures

(1} Numb:r 'f". search cases in which assessments
were awaiting completion at the beginning of
the year :—
(@) Number of assessees . g : : 3,595
(h) Number of assessments " g ; 8,194
(2) Total numbzr of cases where search and seizure
were conducted during the year :—

(@) Number of assessecs . " : . 2,105
(b) Number of assessments . . . 4,102

(3) Numb:zr of search cases in which assessments
were completed during the year :—
(a) Number of assessces . : . ‘ 1,771
(b) Number of assessments 5 : ; 3,738

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional. .




'y

4

(3)

(6)

(3]

()

(9)

(1)

31

(A) Number of search cases in which assessments

arc awaiting to be completed at the end of the
year :—

(@) Number of assessees
() Number of assessments

(B) Number out of (A) above, whmh are pen-

ding for more than 2 years after the date of
scarch :

(@) Number of assessecs

(h) Numboar of assessments

.

Total concealed income assessed in cases referred
to in item (3) above :

(@) Number of cases
(b) Amount .

Penaity levied for concealment of income in
seirch cases during the year (irrespective of

whether assessments completed in this year or
varlier) :

(@) Number of cases

() Amount .

Number of search cases in respect of which
prosecution was launched in the Court during
the year (irrespactive of whether assessments
completed in this year or earlier)

Number of convictions obtained during the
year 5 3 : ; i : :

Number of cases where no concealr ent or tax
evasion found on completion of assessments .

Total amount of cash, jewellery, bullion and
other assets seized during the year (approximate
value) :

(a) Cash

(b) Bullion & Jewellery .

(¢) Others

TorAL . . . . . .

3,929
8,558

940
2,404

849

Rs. 20.69 crores
(approx)

138

Rs. 1.52 crores
(approx)

Rs. 4.68 crores
Rs. 8.93 crores

Rs. 5.65 crores

Rs. 19,26 crores



32

1) Number of search cases in respect of which

summary assessment orders under section 152(5) A
of the Income-tax Act were passed during the <
Year 2 * ¥ p 3 k . 663
s’
(12) Amount of undisclosed income determined in Rs.
the orders under section 132 (5) rcferred to in
tem (k1) ; . ” ; 5 3 : 40.87 crores a ”
{13) (a) Yalue ol"assc!s retained as a result of orders
passed under scction 132(5) referred to in item a
(12)above . ; . . ’ ' : 11.88 crores
‘
(h) Value of assets returned as a result of orders
passed under section 132(5) referred to i item
(12)above 2 2 . ; ; v 2.29 crores -
i |
{14) Ameunt of cash, jewellery, bullion and other
assets held on 31-3-1981 irrespective of the year
of search :
{ay Cash . : A ; 3 : ; 8 44 crores
(h) Bullion & Jewellery . : ; . . 13.53 crores
{¢) Others . . " " : . . 7.54 crores
ToraL : ‘ : ‘ ; ] 29.51 crores 1
(15) Arrangements made for the safe custody Cash is  depesited .
of the assets still held and for their in the  Personal
physical verification. Depesit - Account

of the Commis-

sioners of Income-

tax in the Reserve \
Bank of India.

Other  valuables A
are kept either in

well guarded strong

rooms in  the

office building or A
in the trcasurics

or in Bank Vaults

etc.



33
(ii) *Rewards to informers

(1} Numbe- of informants to whom rewards were
paid (including interim) during the years :

1978-79. = i i 5 7 ; 7 206
1979-80., ; : i S " : . 196
1980-81. . . ... 200

(2) Towalamount of rewards (including interim) paid : Rs.
1978-79 . ; ; : ; : 7 9.5 lakhs
1979-80, 3 ; ‘ @ . : 3 9.2 lakhs
1980-K1. g i : : § i ! 15.6 lakhs

(3) Amount of additional income assessed as a result
of action taken on the informers’ information :

1978-79. 2,38 crores
1979-80. < ; ; ; 5 ; K 2.40 crores
1980-81 . ; = 3 g ; > : 4,57 crores

(4) Amount of extra gain_ (additional tax, penalty,
interest ete.) received by the department on
account of the information furnished by infor-
mants at (1) above for the years :

1978-79. . ; i % . ' . 99.6 lakhs
197980, . i . . " " . 77.0 lakhs
1980 81, . : . . y ; 5 156.9 lakhs

I.14 Cases settled by Settlernent Commission

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 and the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, an assessce may at any stage of a case
relating to him. make an application to the Scttlement Commission
to have the case settled. The powers and procedures of the
Settlement Commission are specified in the Acts.  Every order of
settlement passed by the Settlement Commission is conclusive as
to the matter stated therein.

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



Analysis of cases settled by the Settlement Commission

34

during the years 1976-77 to 1980-81 are given below : —

(a) Income-tax

1976-77

(1) No. of cases with
the Commission
on 1-4-1980 (with
year-wise details)

(if) No. of cases filed

with the Com-
mission  during
1980-81 ; .

(iii) No. of cases dis-
posed of by the
Commission (with
year-wise details)

(a) Disposed of
by issuc of
orders under
section 245D(4)

(b) Applications
rejected .

(iv) No. of cases pen-
ding on 31-3-1981
(with vear-wise
details)

(v) No. of assesement
years involved in
(iii)(a) above

(vi) Total income deter-
mined in (iii)(a)
and details thereof:

Income below Rs. 1 lakh

2

62

11

Between Rs. 1 lakh and 5 lakhs

Rs. 5lakhs and above

TortaL .

-

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Total
3 4 5 H Vi
179 410 325 > 976
297 297
34 91 il 4 151
21 55 46 16 141
124 264 268 277 981
414
No. of No. of Amount (In lakhs
cases assess- Income of rupee)
ment years Loss
28 45 9.77 0.49
74 173 105.46
49 196 514.17 12.06
151 414 629.40 12.55




35

(vii) Taxon (vi)above . a Rs. 223 .43 lakhs
(viii) Penalty & Intercst N, of cases Amount (in lakhs of
rupees)
(a) Penalties under .scc-
tion 271(1)c) . X 6 40.04
(b) Other penalties : 37 4.88
(¢) Interest levied . . 47 13.44

(ix) Recovery of tax, penalty
and interest upto 30-6-1981 145.67

(x) B:lenc-ofr.axoutstandmj,
as on 1-7-1981 . 136,12

(b) Wealth-Tax

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 Total

(/) No. of cases with
the Commission
on 1-4-80 (with
year-wise details) 29 124 191 87 .. 431

(i) No of cases filed
with the Com-
mission  during
1980-81 . 5 S i s s 69 69

(i) No. of cases dis-
posed of by the
Commission (with
year-wise details) :

(@) Disposed of
by issuc of an
order under

section 22D(4)

(b) No. of cases

5 where appli-
cation have

bzen rejected

(iv) No. of cases pen-

ding on 31-3-81

(with year wise

details) 25 99 168 75 62 429
(v) No. of assess-

ment years invol-
ved in (iii)(a) above o i i i e 195

[ 8]
8
(=4
5

12
Lh

17 12 T 43



36

No, of No. of Amount
cases assti- (In lakhs
vears  of rupees)
() Tot! wealth deter-
mined in (iii)a) .
and details thereof

Wealth brlow Rs. 5§ lakhs 5 5 27 12.31
Between Rs. S lakhs & 10 lakhs ; 2 T 13.80

10 lakhs and above . 21 161 1220.42
TovaL . . . . . 28 195  1246.53

(vif) Tax on (vi) above . y i . S—— o ]?:]U

(viii) Penalty & Interest :
No.of  Amount
cases (In lakhs)

(@) Penulties u/s 18(1)c) . 2 P 2 1 0.04
(hy Other penalties . . . . . 6 0.90
te) Interest levied . i o

(ix) Recovery of tax,
penalty and interest
upto 30-6-81 i 9.97

(x) Balance _nl' tax
outstanding  as
on 1-7-81 . ; 8,97

1.15 *Revenue demands written off by the Department

(1) A demand of Rs. 1465.60 lakhs in 72,911 cases was
written off by the department during the year 1980-81. Of this.
a sum .of Rs. 428.27 lakhs relates to 2,003 company assessees
and Rs. 1037.33 lakhs to 70,908 non-company assessees.

. (In lakhs ol' rupcu)
Companies Non-compinies
_No. Amount K No. Amount No. Amc‘unl
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 2 3 - 5 6 7 8

1. (@) Assessees having
died leaving behind
ne asscls or gone
into hguidation or
become insolvent " P 753 325.31 753 ~ 325.31
(k)  Companies
which are defunct
though rot gone

into liguidation
126 141.32 4 N 126 141.32

ToTAL ‘ 126 141.32 753 325. 31 879 466.63

*Figures Iurmq!l d h\ 1h'. Mlnmr\ of f-m'mu are provisional,




=

LAY

1. Asscssees being
untraceable.

"I Assessees having

left India

1V, Other reasons :

(a) Assessees who
are alive but
have no atta-
chable assets

(6) Amount being
petty etc.

() Amount written
off as a result
of settlement
(cases of scaling

down of demand)

ToraL -

Y. Amount written off
on grounds of equity
or as a matter o
international cour-
tesy or where time.
labour and expenscs
involved in legal
remedics for reali-
sation are considered
disproportionate to
the amount of
recovery

Grann ToTAaL

§/35 C & AG/81.—4.

37

1,780 62.62 15122 226.20 16902 288 .82

78.00 39 83.01

1 0.50 1970 224.64 1971 225.14

10 0.04 44531 96.69 44541 96.73

1 .. 8377 36.03 8,378 - 36.03

12 0.54 54,878 357.36 54,890 357.90

81 218.78 120 50.46 201 269.24

2,003 428.27 70,908 1037.33 72.911 1465.60




38

(ii) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty demands written
off by the department during the year 1980-81 are given below
categorywise :—

(In lakhs of rupees)

*Wealth-tax *Gifl-tax *Estate-Duty
No. Amount  No.  Amount No. Amount
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 2 3 4 5 3 7 8
I. Assessees having
died leaving behind
no assets or have
gone in liquidation
or become insolvent
(a) Assessces having
died leaving
behind no asset 2 1.25
(b) Assessees having
gone in liqui-
dation ” 1 1.00
(¢) Assessees having
become insolvent .. i va o e —
ToTtaL . 3 2.25
I1. Assessees being
untraceable. . 11 0.3 23 005

III. Assessces having
left India

IV. Other reasons :

(a) Assessees who
are alive but
have no atta-
chable assets 3 3.08
*Figures of C.s.L.T. Patna, Bombay (all City charges), Bombay (C) II,
Dzlhi 1V, VI and Kanpur (C) are still to be included.




1 2 3 4 B 6 T ‘8

(b) Amount being
petty ete. . o o 3 o3 . 8 0.01

() Amount written
off as a result
of settlement
with assessees

(d) Demands rendered
unenforceable by
subsequent dev-
clopments such as
duplicate demands
wrongly made
demands bzing
protective ctc. i 2.38

ToraL : . 18 7.84 23 0.05 s 0.01

V. Amount written off
on grounds of equity
or as 4 matter o
international cour-
tesy or where the
time, labour and
expenses involved in
legal remedies for
realisation are consi-
dered dispropor-
tionate to the amount
of recovery

GrAND ToOTAL 18 7.84 23 §f2 0.05 i 0.01

(iii) An ex-ruler had incomes from royalties and rents from
mines, house property, dividends, remuneration as director,
revenues from forest etc. After prolonged litigation, including
dispute on jurisdiction of assessing officer and innumerable
adjournments and delays in assessments, arrears of tax amounting
to Rs. 1,85,07,422 in respect of the assessment years 1947-48 to
1952-53 and 1967-68 to 1973-74, could still not he demanded
finally or collected fill 1977 when the ex-ruler died. Only a
demand of Rs. 3.29 lakhs in respect of the assessment year
1947-48 became final on 7 August 1951. In the course of
these years, five house properties, shares in limited companies,
bank deposits and his other assets were disposed of by the ex-
ruler, during his lifetime, in such a manner that Government could



40

not prevent his alicnating them. The house propertics which had
been sold to third parties and relatives did not pass on to legal
heirs on his demise, and his interests in 23 companies floated
by him in regard to the business of mining were “berami”, Trusts
were also created in some properties.  With the abolition of
Zamindari. his mining rights vested in the State and only two of
the companies floated by him claimed compensation, the remaining
21 companies having gone out of existence. The shares held by
the ex-ruler in a company were sold in July 1948 and the balances
to his credit in various banks were cither negligible or in the red.
Thus no recovery was effected from any of the assets transferred
or dispased of by the ex-ruler.

Out of the tax arrears of Rs. 1,85,07.422 a sum of
Rs. 1,40,07.422 was written off by Government in July 1980,

The case was reported to the Ministry of Finance on 6 Novem-
ber 1981; their reply is awaited January 1982,

1.16 Penalties for concealment and prosecution

(i) Income-tax

(@) N»O. of orders of penalty under Section

271(1)c) passed during 1980-81 2 11,977
(h) Concealed income: involved in (a) above. . Rs. 10,15 crores
(¢) Total amount of pznalty levied in (a) above .. .Rs. 9.29 crores

(ef) Position of prosscution cases under the pro-
visions of the Income-tax Act :

(1) No. of prosecutions p;.ndm; anu the
courts on 1-4-1980 ; 2718

(2) No.of prosecution complaints ﬁlcd durmg
1980-81 under S:ction 276 C (Substituted
with effect from 1-10-1975), 276CC, 276D.

277 and 278 . - . . . 182

(3) No. of prosecutions decided during 1980-81 141

(4) No. of convictions obtained in (3) above 21
(5) No. of cases which were compmmdcd

sfore launching prosecutions . 36

(6) Composition money levied in such cascs
wa (5)above (Amount in thousands) . 2 213



41

v ii) Wealth-tax and Gifi-tax
" g Wealth Gift
tax Tax
N (In thousands of Rs.)

(a) No.of orders of penalty under Section IS(I)\L),-
17(1)(c) passed during 1980-81 " 9.158 406

. (b) Amount of concealed net w.,nllh,"valun of
gilt involved in (a) above . ; . 239,284 3,889

(¢) Total amount of penalty levied in (2) ab we . 1,77,472 229

(d) Position of pros:cution cases under the provi-
‘ sions of Wealth/Gift-tax Act :

(1) No. of prosecutions p..ndmg b;forc the
* courts on 1-4-1980 305

(2) Nbo.of prosecution comp]amts fil=d durmg
-, 1980-81 under Scctions 35A, 35B, 35C,
35D and 35F ; " 18

= (3) No. of prosecutions d\.CIde durmg
1980-81 : =

(4) No. of convictions nblamcd in (3) abavc

(5) No. of cases which were compounded
before launching prosecutions .

[T )

L35 I S )

(6) Composition money levied in such cases
(5) above

1.17 Results of functioning of the Valuation Cells
The results of functioning of the Valuation Cells are detailed

below :—
v (i) No. of Valuation Units/Districts :
Year No. of No. af
valuation  valoation
Units Districts
functioning
-
1978-79 . i i ; = A . 3 80 10
1979-80 . . " ; ; i " y 80 10
1980-81 . 3 ;s " . . . . 80 10

(ii) No. of cases referred to the Valuation Cells cxcluding
cases brought forward from previous years :(—

Income Wealth Gift Estate

tax t2x tax duty
1978-79, e . y 1,525 19,193 162 296
1979-30. : 4 ! . 1.180 11.853 117 214

1980-81. " y ; ; 1.146 10,836 85 302




(iii) No, of cases decided by the Valuation Cells and the total amount of valuation made by

the Cells compared with the returned value in the decided cases.
(In lakhs of rupces)

e - ' " Income-tax ' © Wealth-tax
Year S = o i SRS, s
No. of Value Value “No. of Value Vahfc
cases returned determined cases returned datermined
R e e = o e e R
197879 . .. 1620  2,997.06  4.825.49 36152 38,924.70  1,09,733.96
1979-80 . 1,341 2,585.79 3,499 .33 12,045 13,600.81 37,109.51
1980-81 . 1.170 3,377.00 4.503.00 10,655 13,128.00 41,854.00
B = =~ -  Gifttax  Estate Duty N
Year —
No. of Value Value No. of Value Yalue
cases returned determined cases returned determined
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1978-79 " : 3 252 683.69 1.056.05 321 356.04 821.77
1979-80 . : . . 92 65.87 212.92 331 554 41 1,085.66
1980-81 . : ~ . ; 100 59.00 132.00 341 603.00 1,192.00
4 i a ¢ .

5 y - : _ . ’

(44



-
—

43

(iv) Expenditure incurred on Valuation Cells during 1978-79.
1979-80 and 1980-81 is as under :—

Year Expenditure
Rs.
1978-79. : . ; ; : ; : : . 91,91,091
1979-80 i i ; i ; ; i ; . 88,74,613
1980-81 . - ; 2 i ’ : ; . 93,36,262

118 Results of test audit in general

(1) Corporation tax and Income-lax

During the period from 1 April 1980 to 31 March 1981
fest audit of the documents of the income-tax office revealed total
under-assessment of tax of Rs. 3,076.21 lakhs in 18,227 cases.
Besides these, various defects in following the prescribed
procedures also came to the notice of Audit.

Of the total 18,227 cases of underassessment, short levy of
tax of Rs. 2,563.54 lakhs was noticed in 1,363 cases alone. The
remaining 16,864 cases accounted for under-assessment of tax
of Rs. 512.67 lakhs.



44.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 3,076.21 lakhs is due (o Y
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads : — -
s
No.of  Amount
items (In lakhs
of rupees)
1 2 3
1. Avoidable mistakes in computation of tax . ; 1,288 65.33 .
2. Failure to observe the provisions of the Finance
Acts . " ; . . p " : 279 27 .42 i
3. Incorrect status adopted in assessments | ; 307 47.82
4. Incorrect computation of salary income . : 715 27.44 -
5. Incorrect computation of income from house
property . . . . ; = 3 : 720 28 .66 {
6. Incorrect computation of business income . . 2,721 627.03
7. Irregularities in allowing depreciation and deve-
lopment rebate . ) : . . 3 1,096 612.37
8. Irregular computation of capital gains : . 253 457.21
9. Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners . 787 91.02
10. Omission to include income of spouse/minor child
etc.. F . = . s v . . 198 18.49 J
11. Income escaping assessment . ; g : 1,410 183.01 o
12. Irregular sct off of losses . ’ . : . 184 85.55 e
13. Mistakes in assessments while }__IV]T!L. elfeet to
appellate orders . : . . : 83 26.006 o
14. Trregular ¢xemptions and excess reliefs given | 1,406 195 .83
15. Excess or irregular refunds . ’ . i 520 59.14
16. Non-levy/incorrect levy of interest for delay in .. ¢
submission of returns, delay in payment of tax
etc.. . i i . . . . 4 1,604 B7.68
17. Avoidable or incorrect pasml.m of interest by i
Government . . b ; 4 541 B9 .94
18. Omission/short levy of penaity . : . 5 1,370 128.11 Y
19. Other topics of interest/miscellaneous : " 2.665 158.62
20. Under-assessment ol Surtax/Super Profits Tax . 80 59.48

Tota, . . . . . . . 18221 13076.21




(i1) Wealth-tax

_—

4 During test audit of assessments made under the Wealth-tax
Act, 1957, short levy of Rs. 438.92 lakhs was noticed in 4,567
cases.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 438.92 lakhs was due to
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads : —
No, of Amount

’ items (in lakhs

of rupees)
- 1 2 3
k 1. Wealth escaping assessment ; i ; ; 784 68 .81
2. Incorrect valuation of assets . A " ; 929 102.11
3. Mistakes in computation of net wealth . . 341 31.52
4. Incorrect status adopted in assessments ; > 106 5.63
5. Irregular/excessive allowances and exemptions . 721 24.99
. 6. Mistakes in calculation of tax . 2 2 . 675 22.83
2 7. Non-levy or incorrect Icvy of additional wealth-
—X tax ; " : ; : i ; 275 54.03
8. Non-levy or incorrect Igvy of pcnalty and non- _
. levy of intercst A ) ; 72 25.35
9. Miscellancous . " ; ’ . : . 264 103.65
ToraL . " ; : ; . . 4,567 438 .92
]
(iii) Gift-tax
. During the test audit of gift-tax assessments it was noticed

that in 816 cases there was short levy of tax of Rs. 158.16 lakhs.

(iv) Estate Duty

In the test audit of estate duty assessments it was noticed that
in 386 cases there was short levy of estate duty of Rs. 80.57 lakhs.




CHAPTER 2
CORPORATION TAX

201 The trend of recovery of Corporation tax i.e. the
income-tax payable by companies, during the last five years
was as follows :—

Amount
Year (In crores of rupees)
1976-77. : . . J . ¢ ; ; 984 .23
1977-78. . ; . . ; g y ; i 1220.77
1978-79. ; : : ; : . : : 1251 .47
1979-80. a ; s ; : : . y : 1391.90
1980-81. . 2 : : : ; ; : ; 1310.79

2.02 According to the Department of Company  Affairs,
Ministry of Law, Justice and Company Affairs there were
63,955 companies as on 31 March 1981. These included 300
foreign companies and 1478 associations “not for profit” regis-
tered as companies “limited by guarantee” and 176 companies
with unlimited liability. The remaining 62,001 companies
comprised 851 Government companies and 61,150 non-Govern-
ment companies with paid up capitals of Rs. 10,853 crores
and Rs. 3,823 crores respectively. Among non-Government
companies, over 85 per cent were private limited companies.

2.03 The number of companies on the books of the
income-tax department during the last five years was as
follows :—

As on 31 March Number
1977 . : i i 2 y v i ‘ i 40,237
1978 . ; y " 5 : : ; 3 . 42,084
1979 | g : 3 A i . : X d 41,532
1980 . 4 = . i . p : i " 42,581
1981 . 2 44,125%

*Figures furnished by the Ministry ol Finance.

46




47

2.04 The following table indicates the progress in the
completion of assessments and the collection of demand under
corporation tax during the last five years :—

Number of assessments  Amount of demands

Year M S —— A
Cohmpleted Pendingat Collected In arrears
during the  the close of during the  at the close
year the year vear of the year

(In crores of rup:zes)
1976-77 . : 41878 34008 984.23 146.38
1977-78 . : 41533 34864 1220.77 185.96
1978679 . ; 35982 40563 1251.47 168.04
1979-80 . ‘ 38033 43886 1391.90 190.34
1980-81 . . . 44937 52250 1310.79 290.95

2.05 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the assessments
of companies under the Income-tax  Act are given in the
following paragraphs.

2.06 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of tax

Short levy of taxes of significant amounts have been noticed
in audit every year on account of avoidable mistakes attributable
to carelessness or negligence.

The Public Accounts Committee, in para 3.21 of their
186th Report (5th Lok Sabha) and paragraphs 5.11, 6.13 and
6.14 of their 193rd Report (5th Lok Sabha) emphasised the
need to guard against the common mistake of dropping a digit
(generally one lakh of rupees) from the assessed total income
of an assessece. Following this, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes, in their instructions issued in December 1968, May
1969, October 1970, October 1972, August 1973 and January
1974, emphasised the need for ensuring arithmetical accuracy
in the computation of income and tax, carry forward of figures
etc. Despite repeated instructions, such mistakes continue to
come to the notice of audit.

(a) (i) A private limited company was assessed on 7 April
" 1979 (for the assessment year 1978-79), on a total income



48

of Rs. 21,12,540. This income was arrived at in respect of
profits and gains derived by the assessee from a newly established
industrial ~ undertaking, after allowing a deduction of
Rs. 5,07,297. In computing the capital employed for the
purpose of working out the above-mentioned relief, the cash
and bank balances were taken as Rs. 21,63.890 instead of
the correct figure of Rs. 1,63.890. The mistake occured while
deducting a sum of Rs. 45,304, being cash and bank balance
of old unit, from the cash and bank balance amounting to
Rs. 2,09,194 as shown in the balance sheet as on 1 April
1977. As a result there was excess computation of capitil by
Rs. 20 |l#khs, involving under-assessment of income by
Rs. 1,20.000 and undercharge of tax by Rs. 75,600.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) The assessment of a banking company for the assess-
ment year 1976-77 was finalised in September 1979, on a
taxable income of Rs. 87.23,580. In the assessment order,
however, the gross total income was incorrectly worked out
as Rs. 87.95.418 instcad of the correct ficure of Rs. 88,95418.
In the result the taxable income of the company was short
computed by Rs. 1,00,000 resulting in short levy of tax by
Rs. 62,372 (inclusive of excess interest of Rs. 4,622 allowed
under secticn 214) in respect of the assessment vear 1976-77.

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit, but
the mistake was not pointed out.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) The total income of a private limited company in
respect of the assessment vear 1976-77 was determined (June
1979) at Rs. 5.41.067 (before adjustine  business loss  of
Rs. 4,32.506 in respect of the assessment vear 1975-76). While
computing the gross income the total of various items was
incorrectly struck as Rs. 823228  instead of Rs. 9,23.228.
This resulted in under-assessment of income bv Rs. 1,00,000.°




49

Further, extra-shift depreciation of Rs. 14,698 was  allowed
which was not admissible and excess deduction of Rs.: 5,000
was allowed in respect of expenses incurred on  proccedings
before the assessing authorities.

The above mistakes led to short computation of the
assessee’s total income by Rs. 1,19,698 and short levy of tax
by Rs 95,354 (including penal interests).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessment has been  rectified raising
additional demand of Rs. 95,354 which has been collected.

(iv) The assessment of a company for the assessment year
1974-75 was revised in March 1979 to give effect to certain
appellate orders reducing the income from Rs. 3522266 to
Rs. 35,07.037. The reduction of income of Rs. 15,229 resulted
in refund of Rs. 8,795. The refund duc was however
incorrectly arrived at as Rs. 1,08,795 due to a simple mistake
in subtraction. The mistake resulted in excess refund of
Rs. 1.00.000 for the assessment year 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(v) In the case of a company assessec, in the assessment
order passed on 12 August 1977 in respect of the assess-
ment year 1967-68 in order to give cffect to appellate orders,
credit for tax paid earlier was given. However. it was given
erronconsly as Rs, 1.18,45.360 as against the correct amount
of Rs. 1.17.84,343. The mistake arose owing to a wrong refund
of Rs. 31.550 given to the assessee instead of raising a demand
of Rs. 29.467. The net short levy of tax amounted to
Rs. 61.017.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection  and
have stated that the assessment has been revised and additional

démand of Rs. 61,017 raised which has also been collected.

~ (b) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961.
interest at the prescribed rate is payable by an assessee in case



50

the advance tax paid on the basis of his own estimate is less
than seventy five per cent of the assessed tax.

In the case of an assessee company for the assessment year
1973-74, the advance tax paid by the company on the basis
of its own estimate having been less than seventy five per
cent of the assessed tax, the assessee was liable to pay interest
which correctly worked out to Rs. 3,82,463. The department,
however, levied interest amounting to Rs. 2,80,070 only.
The mistake in calculation led to short levy of interest of
Rs. 1,02,393.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(c) An assessce company had debited to the profit and
loss account for the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1976-77, an amount of Rs. 1,22,576 towards “Loss on
Farm Operation”. This being an inadmissible expenditure the
assessee had offered it for taxation in the computation of
income filed along with the return of income. The Income-
tax Officer, while computing the total income, however, failed
to add back the amount of Rs. 1,22,576 as inadmissible
expenditure. This resulted in under-assessment of income by
Rs. 1,22,576 with tax undercharge of Rs. 99,818 including
penal interest for short payment of advance tax on estimate.

The case was checked (September 1980) in internal audit,
but the mistake was not noticed.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated (August 1981) that additional demand of Rs. 99,705 has
been raised.

(d) A company returned a net income of Rs. 17,50,160
after deducting a sum of Rs. 75,500 on account of exemption
related to donation made to a certain trust. In the assessment
order the Income-tax Officer mentioned that the assessee’s



51

claim for the deduction would not be allowed as the trust
was not approved for the purpose. However, while computing
the taxable income in May 1979, the Income-tax Officer started
from the net income as returned by the assessee and omitted
to add back the aforesaid sum of Rs. 75,500. The mistake
led to under-assessment of income by Rs. 75,500.

Further, while working out the net tax payable by the
assessee, a4 sum of Rs. 46,770 deposited by the asscssece wus
erroneously given credit twice once by way of adjustment
against the total surcharge payable by the assessce and again
as a part of advance tax payment made by the assessec.

The above mistakes resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 94,335,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(e) In the assessment of a company in respect of the assess-
ment year 1976-77 (completed in April 1979) the assessing
officer while computing the business income disallowed expenses
aggregating Rs. 4,18,627 which were incorrectly taken as
Rs. 3,18,627 in totalling. Further, deduction on account of
export markets development alowance calculated at 50 per
cent of the admissible expenditure of Rs. 1,43,157 was
incorrectly allowed at Rs. 76,758 instead of Rs. 71,578. The
mistakes led to  under-assessment of business income by
Rs. 1,05,000. The assessment was revised in June 1980 on
some other grounds and the total income was reduced to nil
after adjustment of a portion of unabsorbed development rebate
of carlier years. The aforesaid mistakes were not noticed during
this revision. As a result there was excess carry forward of
unabsorbed development rebate of Rs. 1,05,100 at the end of
the assessment year 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(f) For the assessment year 1976-77, a company in which
the public were substantially interested claimed deduction of a



32
total depreciation of Rs. 35,35,1i2. In the assessment completed
on 6 April 1979, the Income-tax Officer computed the total
depreciation admissible as Rs. 39,78,240, Instead of adding
Rs. 443128 to the amount of depreciation claimed by the
assessec 1o make up the total admissible amount of depreciation,
the Income-tax Officer added a figure of Rs. 5,27,128. This
mistake resulted in excess allowance of Rs. 84,000 leading
to short levy of tax of Rs. 55,454 including surtax amounting to

Rs. 6,944,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(g) In the case of a company the department granted in
July 1978 a refund of tax of Rs. 14,20,886, in respect of the
assessment year 1973-74 as a result of an appellate order
passed in May 1978. Subsequently in April 1979, the department
paid to the assessee further interest of Rs. 3,49,764 (after adjusting
Rs. 1,118 payable by the assessee as penal interest for delayed
payment of tax) relating to the tax paid by the assessee in excess
of the assessed tax of Rs. 27,30,668. However, the department
had already refunded a sum of Rs. 13,09,782 on the basis of
the provisional assessment made in February 1975. Therefore,
the amount of tax paid by the assessee in excess (on which
interest was payable on regular assessment) was only Rs. 14,20,886
(being Rs. 27,30,668 less Rs. 13,09.782). On this basis, interest
admissiible to the assessee worked out to onlv Rs. 1,68.865 and
not Rs. 3.49.764. Further after adjusting the penal interest of
Rs. 41,764 payable by the assessee for delayed payment of tax.
the net interest payable to the assessee was only Rs. 1.27,101
as against Rs. 3,49,764 actually paid on this account. The
mistake resulted in excess payment of interest of Rs. 2.22,663.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981 : their reply is awaited (December 1981).



53

2,07 Failure to observe the provisions of the Finance Acts

Under the provisions of the Finance Acts, 1974 and 1975
an industrial company means a company which is mainly engaged
in the manufacturing or processing of goods and for this purpose,
a company shall be deemed to be mainly engaged in the manufac-

. turing or processing of goods, if the income attributable to such
activity included in its gross total income of the previous year
is not les¢ than fiftyone per cent of such total income.

A domestic company in which the public are not substantially
* intercsted and which is mainly engaged in industrial activity is
charged to tax at 55 per cent on the first two lakhs of rupees of
its total income and at 60 per cent on the excess over two lakhs
of rupees. In the case of such a company which is not engaged
in induostrial activity, however, the rate of tax is 65 per cent of
the total income.

(a) The total incomes of a company for the assessmenit years
197475 1o 1976-77 were computed at Rs. 3942500,
Rs. 79,11.730 and Rs. 33,85,786 respectively. Income-tax was
charged at a flat rate of 55 per cent on the entire income.
Since the assessee was an industrial company in which the
public were not substantially interested, income-tax was correctly
chargeable at the slab rate of 60 per cent on the excess of income
over Rs. 2 lakhs for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76
and at 60 per cent on the entire total income for the assessment
year 1976-77. The mistake led to a short levy of tax of
Rs. 10,11.283 including penal interest for short payment of
advance {ax on estimate, in respect of the assessment years
1974-75 1o 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional demand of Rs. 10,11.283 has been raised
and that the assessee has filed an appeal against the remedial
action. Further report is awaited (December 1981).

(b) During the previous vear rclevant to the asscssment vears
1974-75 and 1975-76 a private limited company engaged in the
S/35 C & AG/81.—5.



54

publication of newspapers, whose income attributable to the
business activity was less than 51 per cent of its grasstotal
income was charged to tax at the lower rate applicable to indus-
trial companies instead of at the higher rate applicable to non-
industrial companies. This mistske resulted in short levy of
tax of Rs. 4,94,373 in respect of the assessment years 1974-75
and 1975-76. .

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in' August
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

2.08 Incorrect status adopted in assessments

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 a company which is treated
as one in which the public are substantially interested is subject
to a lower rate of tax. To be so treated, the company should not
be a private company, and its equity shares should be listed in
a recognised stock exchange in India or its shares carrying more
than 50 per cent (more than 60 per cent in the case of an
industrial company) -of the voting power should not at any time
during the relevant previous year have been controlled or held
by five or less persons.

(a) In assessing a company in respect of the assessment year
1976-77 (assessment completed in January 1980) the status of
the company was taken as one in which the public were
substantially interested and tax was levied accordingly.
It was, however, noticed in audit (August 1980) that
the shares of the company were mnot listed - in any
stock exchange in India and that more than 97 per cent
of the equity shares of the company were held by only two per-
sons during the relevant previous vear as cvidenced from the
list of shareholders available in the assessment records. The com-
panv was, therefore, required to be taken as one in wkich the
public were not substantially interested and thus subjected to
higher rate of tax. The mistake in determining the status of the
company resulted in short levy of tax by Rs. 1.13,501 and short
levy of interest by Rs. 10.216 for delayed submission of return
of income.



N

55

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the oﬁjecﬂon.

(b) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 as amended by the
Finance Act 1971, a company in defined to “include” inter alia
any body corporate incorporated by or under the laws of a country
outside India.

In the case of a company icorporated under the laws of a
foreign country, however, its income arising in India was charged
to tax in the status of an “Association of Persons” and not that
of a non-resident “company”. This resulted in undercharge of tax
by Rs. 72,602 in respect of the four assessment years 1974-75
to 1977-78.

‘The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection,

(c) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where
the profits and gains distributed as dividends within twelve months
of the expiry of the previous year by a company in which the
public are not substantially interested are less than the statutory
percentage of the distributable income of that previous year,
additional tax, is leviable. The rate of additional tax is 50 per
cent in the case of an investment company, 37 per cent in the
case of a trading company, and 25 per cent in the case ot any
other eompany.

An assessee-company, which was engaged in the business of
purckasing and selling cloth after getting it processed by others
became liable to additional tax, for non-distribution of adequate
dividends. The company was treated as an industrial company by
the department and additional income-tax of Rs. 1,47.663 was
levied on it at the rate of 25 per cent on the shortfall of
Rs. 5,90,654. As the assessee-company itself was not engaged
in the processing activity but was merely bringing and selling
cloth after due processing carried out by others, it could not be
treated as an ‘industrial company’. The company should have
been treated as a trading company and charged to additional
income-tax at the rate of 37 per cent instead of 25 per cent of



36

the shortfall. The wrong classification resulted in short levy of
tax Rs. 70,878.

The paragraph was sent to the Minisiry of Finance in August
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(d) As per the provisions of the Finance Act, 1977, a domes-
tic company in which the public are not substantially
interested and which is mainly engaged in industrial
activity is chargeable to tax at the rate of 55 per
cent of the total income where it does not exceed Rs. 2 lakhs
and at 60 per cent of the total income where it exceeds Rs. 2
lakhs. Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, a subsidiary company is
treated as a company in which public are substantially interested
only if the whole of the share capital of such a subsidiary company
is held by a parent company or by its nominees throughout the
relevant previous years and the parent company is a company
in which public are substantially interested.

In the assessment of an industrial company in respect of the
assessment year 1977-78 which was completed in March 1980,
its total income was computed at Rs.16,60,980 and tax was levied
at 55 per cent treating it as a company in which the public are
substantially interested. Tt was, however, noticed in audit that
in the return of income furnished, the assessee had itself indicated
that it was neither a company in which the public are substantially
interested nor a hundred per cent subsidiary of another such
company. The assessee company was therefore correctly* charge-
able to tax at the rate of 60 per cent of its total income. Incorrect
adoption of the status of the assessee as a company in which public
are substantially interested and application of the concessional
rate of tax resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 87.201 in respect
of the assessment vear 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (October 1981) that the
assessee company is a subsidiary of a parent company which, in
turn, is a subsidiary company of another parent company. The
last mentioned is 2 public limited company which held only 65.07



Y

v

57

per cent shares of the parent company of the assessee. The cntire
shares of the assessee company were held by its parent company
along with its nominees throughout the relevant previous
year but that parent company was not a company in which the
public are substantially interested. The Ministry of Finance
contended that as the parent company is a subsidiary of
its parent which is a public limited company and this parent
company with the nominees held the entire shares of the asscssee
company (but not of the intermediate parcnt) the assessee should
be treated as a company in which public are substantially in-
terested. This is, however, not in conformity with the law and has
been pointed out to the Ministry (November 1981); final reply of
the Ministry is awaited (December 1981).

(e) In the assessment of a company for the assessmeni year
1674-75 (assessment done in August 1978 and March 1979) the
department levied a tax of Rs. 14,34,435 applying the flat rate
of 55 per cent on the total income determined, treating it as a
company in which the public were substantiaily interested,
although the status of the company for the assessment year 1974-75
was one in which the public were not substantially interested. As
the correct amount of tax leviable in terms of the provisions of the
Finance Act, 1974 was Rs. 15,54.338, the applicaticn of
incorrect rate of tax led to undercharge of tax of Rs. 91,578,

L]
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(f) In the case of industrial companies which are domestic
companies in which the public are not substantially interested,
tax is levied at a lower rate. For this purpose, an industrial
company is defined as one which is mainly engaged in the
business of genecration or distribution of electricity or any other
form of power or in the construction of ships or in the manu-
facture or processing of goods or in mining. Where income
is attributable to more than one activity, the company will be
an industrial company if its income from such activities is not
less than 51 per cent of the total income. It has been judiciallv

~



58

held that while assembly of diflcrent parls amounts to manu-
facture, repairing, reconditioning and remaking does not amount
to manufacture.

A non-resident company incorporated in the U.S.A. was
carrying on business in India of importing various machines
and selling them and rendering after-sale services in India to
the purchesers. An Indian company took over the business
and continued providing services like reconditioning, repairing
or overhauling of the machines. The company was not a central
excise licensee and was not paying any central excise duty.

The Indian company was thercfore assessable in the status
of a trading company and chargeable to tax at the rate of 65
per cent. - The department, however, whilc completing the assess-
ments for the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79 in November
1979, January 1980 and March 1980 treated the company as a
closely held industrial company and levied concessional rate
of tax. The mistake resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 99,117
in respect of the three assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79.

T
ne

paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

Incorrect Computation of Business Income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
expenditure laid out or expended wholly and exclusively for the
purposes of business is allowable as deduction in computing the
business income of an assessee, provided the expenditure is not

in the nature of capital expenditure or personal expenses of the
assessee.

2.09 Misclassification of capital expenditure as revenue ex-
penditure

(z) Tt-has been judicially held that, where profit or loss
arises to an assessee on account of appreciation or deprecia-
tion in value of foreign currency held by him, such profit or




Al

39

loss would ordinarily be trading profit or loss, if the foreign
currency is held on revenue account. If on the other hand, the
foreign currency is held as a capital asset or a fixed asset valued
in foreign currency such loss would be of capital nature. Where
an assessce has acquired a capital asset out of loans taken
in foreign currency and at the time of repayment of loan, a
chang in rate of exchange occurs, ther: is an increase or
decrease in the liability in terms of domestic currency for re-
payment of the whole or part of the moneys borrowed. As the
increase or decrease partakes of the character of capital ex-
penditure, it has to be added or reduced from the cost of the
asset and not accounted for as revenue expenditure or receipt
in computing the income of business.

(i) A company had incurred additional liabilities of
Rs. 9,80,191, Rs. 9,74,119 and Rs. 16,40,476 for the assess-
ment vears 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 respectively owing
to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in respect of instal-
ments of loans obtained for purchase of machinery. These were
allowed by the department as revenue expenditure. As any
repayment of loan taken for purchase of capital asset is not
allowed as a revenue expenditure, the corresponding exchange
fluctuations also are not allowable as revenue expenditure. The
incorrect allowance of the liabilities as revenue expenditure
resulted in  total under-assessment of income by
Rs. 35,94.786 and aggregate undercharge of tax of Rs. 20,75,980
for the assessment years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981: their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) Another assessee company had obtained a loan of DM
24,12,142 (equivalent to Rs. 49.43.030) from a company in
West Germany for purchase of plant and machinery. While
rayine the instalments of the Tloan, the assessee incurred
~dditional liabilitics of Rs. 10,94,867 for the assessment vear
1076-77 and Rs. 10.53,548 for thc assessment year 1977-78



60

owing to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. Thesc werc
allowed by the department as revenue expenditure.

This resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 21,48,415
and aggregate undercharge of tax of Rs. 12,40,707 in the two
assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78.

The paragr:ph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Junc
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(iii) While payirg the instalments of loan taken for purchasc
of machinery, two companies incurred additional liabilities of
Rs. 1,44,681 in the assessment year 1976-77 and Rs, 1,79,410
in the assessment year 1977-78 due to changes in the rates of
foreien cxchange. These werc allowed by the depariment us
revenue expenditure. The incorrect allowances resulted in under-
assessment of income and excess carry forward of loss of
Rs. 3,24,091 for the assessment year 1977-78.

The paragraph was sent to Ministry of Finance in Scpfember
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(iv) While remitting a loan wstainient in respect of a loan
taken for the purchase. of plant #nd n:achmery, o company had
to pay an extra amount of Rs. 81,516 due to differencs in ex-
change rate which was allowed as a deduction in the computa-
tion of the business income for the previous year relevont to
the assessment vear 1976-77 {(coaml:ted on 26 November
1979). As the loan was taken for the acquisition of an asset
the exchange rate difference was a capital expenditure and
hence not allowable as deduction. This resulted in under-assess-
ment of income of Rs. 81,516 and consequent cxcess carry
forward of loss as there was no positive income in that year.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) Tt has been held judicially that obtaining capital by
issue of shares is an advantage for the enduring benefit of the




61

business of an assessee and any expenditure incurred in cffecting
increase in share capital is capital in nature.

In the assessment of a company for the assessmeni year
1976-77, completed in August 1979, an expenditure of
Rs. 1,95,000 incurred by the assessee on payment of fees to the
Registrar of Joint Stock Companies for obtaining further capital
by issue of equity shares was allowed as deduction while
computing the total income. The expenditure being of capital
nature was not zn admissible item to ke allowed as deduction.
The mistake resulted in under-ass-<sment of business income by
Rs. 1,95,000 involving a short levy of tax by Rs. 1,172,613 in
respect of the assessment year 1976-77.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Augu:t,
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1921).

(c) The Auditors of a company in their Notes annexed to
the accounts for the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1975-76 had observed that there was a change in the basis
of capitalisation of expenses inasmuch as the indirect cipenses
incurred during “Cold repair” which had hitherto been capitafised,
had in that year been charged to revenue and that, had the
previous practice been followed, the pre-tax profit in the year
would have been more by approximately Rs. 4,15,000.

“Cold-repair” work referred to construction of furnace and
a new sheet glass furnace had been constructed by the assessce
during the relevan! previous vear at a cost O Rs. 4(i.25,965
which had been duly capitalised. Depreciation, development
rebate etc. had also been allowed thercon as being dircct cost of
new addition to furnace. All expenses-direct or indirect incurred
during the construction of an asset i.e. before the asset is put
into use, are capital in nature (as was also hitherto treated by
the assessee himself and as was judicially held by the Supreme
Court in two cases in October 1974). Therefore, the change
in the basis of capitalisation of expenses and the charging of
indirect expenses to revenue account was not in order. The



62

incorrect deduction allowed by thc department on this account
in the assessemnt which was comrleted on § July 1979 in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76 thus led to under-

assessment of net profit by Rs. 4,15,000 with consequent
undercharge of tax by Rs. 2,39,663. ,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

2.10. Expenditure not laid out in the previous year

(2) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any sum paid by an
employer by way of contribution towards an approved gratuity
furd created by him for the exclusive benefit of his employees
under an irrevocable trust is admissible as a deduction while
computing income from business. In September 1970, the
Centrz] Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions that the
provision made by the assessce in his accounts on a scientific
basis in respect «f estimated service gratuity payable to cmployess
is admissible as deduction, even though the assessee might not
have created a fund under an irrucvocable trust and obtained re-
cognition for it. These instructions were cancelled by the Board
in September 1974 stating that such provisions for gratuity should
not be allowed in any pending and future assessments.

With a view to mitigating hardship in cases where provisions
had been made by the assessees in their accounts for the previous
years relevant to the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 on
the basis of their understanding of the law and the clarification
given by the Board in 1970 and to put matters beyond doubt,
the Income-tax Act, 1961 was amended in 1975 to provide
specifically that no deduction shall be allowed in the computatior:
of business income, in respect of any provision made by an

assessee for the payment of gratuity made to his employees. The

provisions for gratuity during the assessment years 1973-74 to
1975-76 were, however, saved by the amendment, if such pro-
visions were made in accordance with an actuarial valuation of
the liabilities of the assessec for payment of gratuity to his



—

63

employees and the assessee had created an approved gratuity
fund and transferred the amount of such provisions to such fund
before 1 April 1977 in the manner prescribed.

(iy In the case of a company, provisions for gratuity of
Rs. 5,22,248 and Rs. 45,504 made in the previous years relevant
to the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 respectively com-
pleted on 25 March 1980 were allswed as deducticn. From
the accounts of the following year relevant to the assessment -
year 1976-77, it transpired that the provisions made ir the
assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 were not determined
actuarially, that no approved gratuity fund was created and
further, the gratuity was being accounted for on cash basis only
ind not orn accrual basis as in the earlier years. Hence, the
gratuity provisions of Rs. 5,22,248 and Rs, 45,504 allowed in
the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 should have been
withdrawn. Omiwsion to do so resulted in under-assessment of
income of fike amounts leading to aggregate undercharge of
tax of Rs. 3,83,046 including surtax of Rs. 55,162 for the assess-
ment year 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated (November 1981) that the assessment has been rectified

- and additional dem=nd of Rs. 3,27,884 cn account of income-tax

raised ; report regarding rectification of surtax assessment is
awaited {December 1981).

(ii)) A non-resident tea company paid a gratuity of

- Rs. 4,36,080 to its employees in the previous year relevant to the

assessment year 1974-75. The company claimed a further
deduction of Rs. 4,38,248 in the return of income for that year
on account of liability for gratuity for past services arrived at
on actuarial valuation for which no provision was, however, made
by it in the accounts. The company had no approved gratuity
fund till December 1975. In computing the business iccome of
the company in respect of the assessment vear 1974-75, in-
November 1978, the department allowed the sum of Rs. 4,38,248
as claimed by the company in addition to the actual payment of



64

Rs. 4,36,080 for gratuity. As the company had no approved
gratuity fund for the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1974-75, the allowance of provision of Rs. 4,38,248 was
not in order. The incorrect allowance led to under-assessment
of income by Rs. 1,75299 with undercharge of fax of
Rs. 1,28,846.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the assessmert has been rectified in January 1981,
raising additional demand of Rs. 1,28,846 which has been
collected.

(iii) In the assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1976-77 completed on 15 November 1979, a provision
of Rs. 1,07,.309 made by the assessee in its accounis for the
year ending 31 December 1975 in respect of estimated service
gratuity payable to its employees was allowed as deduction. It
was noticed that the gratuity fund constituted by the company
was approved by the Commissioner of Tncome-tax with effect
from 31 March 1976. As no approved gratuity fund was n
existence during the relevant previous year, the allowance of the
gratuity provision of Rs, 1,07,309 was not in order. The mistake
resulted in under-assessment of business income by Rs. 1,07,309
with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 61,970 in the assessment
year 1976-77.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(iv) An assessee company (a Central Government enterprisc)
made a provision of Rs. 6,00,000 under mines cess in the
accounts for the year relevant to the assessment year [1976-77
in addition to the actual payments made on this account amouni-
ing to Rs. 444913, While completing the assessment in
September 1979. the assessing officer disallowed a sum of
" Rs. 1,55,087 only as being excess provision made while allowing
the amount of actwral payment of Rs. 4,44,913. The balance

r



L/

65

provision of Rs. 4,44,913 was, however, not disallowed. This
resulted in double allowance for the same amourt resulting in
cxeess computation and carry forward of loss of Rs. 4,44,913
for the assessment year 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
staled that the assessment has been revised reducing the loss by
Rs. 4,44.913.

(v) In the case of an assessee company, the aforesaid.
deduction aggregating Rs. 11,25,091 was allowed in the assess-
ment yeors 1974-75 and 1975-76 (assessments completed on
20 July 1979 and 21 September 1978 respectively and assessment
for 1975-76 revised on 31 March 1979, although according to
the details furnished by the assessee, the deduction allowable' (o
this aecount) was only Rs. 9,53,190. The excess deduction
allowed erroneously, resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 1,71,901, leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 1.17,323 in the
assessment year 1975-76.

While accepting the objectior;, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in respect of the assessment year
1975-76 has been set aside by the Commissioner on a different
issue, Report regarding fresh assessment and rectification of the
mistake i« awaitel (December 1981).

(b) The Board clarified in May 1974 that any sum set
apart by an employer in any year for mecting the contingency
of some of his workers going on leave in the next vear cannot
be regarded as admissible expenditure under the Aet ag it
would not be an ascertained liability.

(i) An assessee company made a provision of Rs. 2.45560
in its accounts ended on April 30 1974 for “holiday with
payment of wages” by debit to the profit and loss account.
After meeting the expenditure during that year, the balance

provision of Rs, 2,28.468 was shown as a liability in its balance

sheet. This balance of Rs. 2,28.468 was merelv a ‘provision’



66

for a contingent liability and any expenditure or liability to pay
in this regard would arise only on the contingency of an cmp-
loyee proceeding on leave. This provision was to be added
back in the computation of business income. Omission to do
so resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,28,468 with
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,31,940 in the assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) Similarly, in the case of another company in respect of
the assessment year 1975-76 (assessment completed in June
1978 and revised in January 1979), the provision made by the
assessee for payment of leave wages to the employees amount-
ing to Rs. 63,946 was allowed as deduction though it was not
an ascertained liability. This led to under-assessment of income
by Rs, 63,946 and short levy of tax by Rs. 55,602 including
interest under Section 215 of the Act.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(c) It has been judicially held that where accounts arc
maintained on the mercantile system, if liability to make the
payment has arisen during the time the business is carried on,
it may appropriately be regarded as expenditure. But where
the liability does not cast any definite obligation during the
time that the business is carried on, it cannot be considered
as expenditure laid out or expended wholly and exclusively for
the purpose of the business.

In the profit and loss accounts of a company for the previous
years relevant to the assessment vears 1974-75 and 1975-76
(assessed on 6 March 1979) sums of Rs. 1,24,383 and
Rs. 1,06,851 respectively were debited on account of “provision
for doubtful debts and advances”. These provisions were allowed
in the assessments for the respective years. As the amounts
were mere provisions and there was no definite business liability
in the accounting years relevant to the assessment years 1974-75
and 1975-76, the aforesaid provisions were not admissible



"

67

deductions and should have been disallowed while completing
the assessments. The crroneous allowance of the provisions
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,12,583 for the
assessment year 1974-75 (taking into account the amount of
Rs. 11,800 realised) involving a short levy of tax of Rs. 65,016.
For the assessment year 1975-76, the result was excess com-
putation of loss by Rs. 1,06,851.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

2.11 Excessive remuneration to directors and
employees

other

" (a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any expenditure in-
curred by a company which results directly or indirectly in the
provision of any remuneration, benefit or amenity to a director
or to any person who has a substantial interest in the company
or to a relation of the director or such person as the case may
be, is not allowable as deduction from the business income to
the extent such expénditure or allowance is in excess of Rs. 72,000
during a previous year comprising more than eleven months.

(i) During the previous years relevant to the assessment
vears 1975-76 and 1976-77 completed on 2 March 1977 and
4 March 1978 respectively, a company paid sums of
Rs. 2,12,783 and Rs. 1,83,475 respectively by way of salary and
perquisites to two of its directors. Accordingly, in the computa-
tion of business income of the company for the respective
assessment vears, the deduction on account of such expenditure
should have been restricted to the allowable limit of Rs. 1,44,000
for two directors in each year. This having not been done,
there was under-assessment of business income by an agsregate
sum of Rs. 1.08,258 with consequent short levy of tax by .
Rs. 73,887 in the two assessment vears,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981, their reply is awaited (December 1981).



68

(i) Another company incurred a total expenditure of
Rs. 4,55.400 on account of remuneration paid to five of its
directors at the rate of Rs. 91,080 per director during the previous
year rclevant to the assessment year 1977-78. The Income-tax
Officer, while computing the business income of the company
for the assessment year 1977-78 in March 1980 allowed the
expenditure in full without restricting it to the admissible limit of
Rs. 3,60.0400 calculated at the rate of Rs. 72,000 for each director.
The mistake resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 95,400
with consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 64,910 including excess
payment of interest of Rs. 4,808 under Section 214 of the Act
towards cxcess advance tax paid.

The Ministry of Fimance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessment has been revised and additional
demand of Rs. 64,910 collected.

(b) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 salary puid to an em-
ployee in excess of Rs. 5.000 per month and perquisites in
excess of once fifth of salary (subject to a limit of Rs. 1,000 per
monih) should be disallowed in computing the business income
of the assessce. Therefore the maximum allowable deduction on
account of payment of salary and perquisites to an employee
during 2 vear will be Rs. 72,000 only.

(1) In respect of the assessment year 1975-76. a public limited
company engaged in the production of heavy automobile vehicles
paid fo four of its emplovees, salary and perquisites amounting
in all to Rs. 3.70,652 out of which an aggregate amount of
Re. 94,652 was to have been disallowed in computing its businesg
income But the department disallowed (February 1978) only
Rs. 36, 558 resulting in under-assessment of income by Rs. 58.004,

For the assessment vear 1976-77. the same company paid to
six of ite emplovees, a total amount of Rs. 5,74,981 towards <ala-
ry and perguisites. As against aggregate amount of Rs. 1.51.081,
the department disallowed (April 1979) only a sum of Rs. 71.466
resulting in under-assessment of business income by Re. 79.615,

T

_1!



i

\.

69

As’a result of these mistakes, there was short levy of tax of
Rs. 79,196.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection relating
to the assessment year 1975-76. Their reply in respect of assess-
ment year 1976-77 is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) In the assessment of another company for the assessment
year 1972-73 as revised in July 1979 pursuant to an appellate
order, the Income-tax Officer while disallowing the excess of salary
and perquisites paid to the employees over the statutory limit,
considered only the perquisites in excess of Rs. 12,000 per annum
paid to two directors but failed to disallow the excess of salary
over Rs. 60,000 paid to them during the relevant previous year.
Similarly, while revising the assessments for the assessment years
1973-74 and 1974-75 in March 1980, salary and perquisites paid
to the two directors were not restricted to the allowable limit of
Rs. 6,000 per month. The mistakes resulted in excess allowance
of deduction of an aggregate sum of Rs. 1,91,285 in the three
assessment years leading to excess carry forward of loss of the
same amount.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

2.12 Computation Mistakes

(a) A company in its return of income for the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1975-76 returned a business in-
come of Rs. 3,54,98,686. In the return of income, the company
returned another sum of Rs, 2,16,285. separately on account of
profits on sale of assets. While computing the total income of the
company in March 1978 the department incorrectly deducted the
amount of Rs, 2,16,285 from the returned business income of
Rs. 3,54,98,686 and then added Rs. 2,61,833 as profits on sale
of assets as per the revised computation of the company. As
the profite of Rs. 2,61,285 on sale of assets was not included
in the business income returned by the assessce company, the
deduction thereof led to under-assessment of business income by
S/35 C & AG/81.—6.



70

Rs. 2,16,285 involving short charge of tax of Rs. 1,24,876 in
the assessment year 1975-76 and undercharge of surtax of
Rs. 24,994,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the otjection &nd
stated that the assessment has been rectified raising an additional
demand of Rs.1,49,870 which was collected by adjustment.

(b) In the accounts of the previous year relevant -to the
assessment year 1971-72 the assessee, a tea company, valued the
closing stock at Rs. 12,61,182, The Auditor of the company in
the report on the accounts stated that the closing stock shown in
the accounts at Rs. 12,61,182 was inflated by Rs. 2,74,376. While
making reassessment consequent to appellate order in January
1980, the department reduced the value of the closing stock by
Rs. 2,74,376 and completed the assessment at a loss of
Rs. 2,12,715. Although the value of the closing stock was
reduced for the assessment year 1971-72, the department did not
reduce the value of the opening stock in the assessment of the
following previoys year relevant to the assessment year 1972-73
by the sum of Rs. 2,74,376. The loss of Rs. 1,54,685 assessed
in the assessment year 1972-73 was, therefore, over-assessed by
Rs. 1,09,750 (being 40 per cent of Rs. 2,74,376). The loss
carried forward in excess was set off in respect of the assessment
year 1977-78 (assessment completed in February 1980) leading
to under-assessment of business income by Rs. 1.09,750 and
short levy of tax by Rs. 53,292.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that after rectification of assessment, additional de-
mand of Rs. 53,292 has been raised. Report regarding collection
is awaited (December 1981).

(c) While scrutinising the assessmient of a State Road Trans-
port Corporation in respect of the assessment year 1976-77 it
was noticed in audit that entire cost of the temporary structures
constructed during the precvious year relating to the assessment
year amounting to Rs. 21,35,159 along with the cost of establish-
ment of Rs. /1,77,232 was claimed Ly the assessce as revenue

Fs



71

expenses. A sum of Rs. 16,29,249 being the cost of structures
meant to last for a year was allowed by the Income-tax Officer
as revenue expenditure and the balance of Rs. 5,05,910 was
treated as capital expenditure. The propoitionate cstablishment
expenditure relating to this, amounting to Rs, 1,49,769 was also
proposed to be added back. However, while computing the business
loss, the pro rata establishment cost, instead of being added back
to the cost of the structures capitalised, was actually deducted
therefrom. Thus as against the-actual addition of Rs. 6,55,679
to be made, only an amount of Rs. 3,56,141 was added back, and
depreciation allowed on the reduced amount capitalised. This
resulted in excess carry forward of loss to thke extent of
Rs. 2,71,468.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessment has been rectified reducing the
loss by Rs. 2,71,468.

(d) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the
amount of any debt or part thereof, which is establisked to have
become bad in the previous year, is allowable as a deduction in
comphuiting the income chargeable to tax under the head “profits
and gains of business or profession”.

The records of an assessee company were burnt in fire in the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75. While
finalising the account of the year relevant to the assessment year
1976-77 in September 1979, tke assessee found that debtors
owing amounts to the extent of Rs. 5,73,213 were not traceable
and it wrote off this amount as bad debt. The department, after
considering the case, found that the claim could not be accepted
as a bad debt as the attendant conditions were not satisfied. The
department, however, allowed an amount of Rs. 3.82,142 out
of the said"sum of Rs. 5,73,213 as a trading loss. As a trading
loss is allowable only in the year in which such loss arises, adnms-
sion of a trading loss of 1974-75 in the assessment year 1976-77
was not in order. The incorrect allowance led to under-assessment
of income of Rs. 3,82,142 and undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,73,851



72

(including additional interest for late filing of the income tax
return).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

2.13 Other cases

(a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any loss computed in
respect of speculation business can be set off only against profits
and gains if any, of another speculation business. A speculative
transaction is defined in the Act as one in which a contract for
the purchase or sale of any commodity is periodically or ultimately
settied otherwise than by actual delivery of the commodity.

In computing the business income of a company for the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1973-74 (assessed
in March 1976), speculation loss of Rs. 3,66,969 arising from
contracts for purchase of gunnies, settled otherwise than by
actual delivery, was incorrectly adjusted by the department
against assessee’s business income.

Further the company made a payment of Rs. 45,888 from
out of provision made for payment of gratuity, which provision
related to the assessment year 1972-73. The department wrongly
allowed deduction for the aforesaid payment in respect of the
assessment  year 1973-74.

The aforesaid mistakes led to a total under-assessment of
business income by Rs. 4,12 860 with consequent short levy of
tax of Rs. 2,38.427 in the assessment year 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
regarding payment of gratuity. However, the Ministry have
stated that the speculation loss would work out to only Rs. 60,154
and that remedial action has been taken. Further reports is

awaited (January, 1982).



13

(b) A shipping ¢company which was maintaining its accounts
on mercantile system, debited an amount of Rs. 62,20,407 in
the profit and loss account of the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1976-77 on account of loss on one of its services.
This amount included an expenditure of Rs. 4,12,541 relating to
the accounting year ending 31 March 1975 relevant to the
assessment year 1975-76. This was also allowed erroneously in
the assessment for the assessment year 1976-77 completed on
22 September 1979.

The mistake resulted in excess carry forward of loss of
Rs. 4,12,541 in the assessment year 1976-77.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been revised reducing the loss
determined in the original assessment by Rs, 4,12,541,

(¢) A non-sesident company returned an income of £ 91,666
for the previous year ended 31 March 1977 relevant to the
assessment year 1977-78. Calculated at the conversion rate of
£ 1=Rs. 18 prescribed in Rule 115 of the Income-tax Rules,
1962 as it stood prior to the amendment with effect from
1 November 1977 the income in rupees worked out to
Rs. 16,49,988 with tax liability of Rs. 3,29,998. The department,
however, while completing the assessment (October 1977) in-
correctly adopted the conversion rate provided in the amended
rule and applied the telegraphic buying rate as on 31 March
1977 and levied a tax of Rs. 2,80,110 only. This resulted in a
short demand of tax of Rs. 49,888.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated (November 1981) that the additional demand of Rs. 49,888
has been raised and collected.

(d) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any expenditure not laid
out or expended wholly and exclusively for the purpose of business
is not allowable in computing business income. It has been
judicially held that expenditure which was incurred in connection



74

with proceedings relating to breach of law-was not due to any
exigency of the business carried on by an assessee. and would
- not be deductible even if incurred for the purpose of business.

In the accounts of a company in respect of assessment years
1972-73 and 1974-75, sums of Rs, 93,275 and Rs. 1,60,000
respectively were debited to the profit and loss account being
payments of interest made to the Commissioner of Provident
Fund for failure to deposit employer’s and employees’ contribu-
tions to provident fund in time. The debits were allowed by the
Income-tax Officer as deduction in computing the company’s
total income. As the payments were made for infringement of
statutory orders and they were not due to any exigency of the
business, they would not constitute admissible expenditure. The
incorrect deduction allowed on this account led to excess compu-
tation and carry forward of loss of Rs. 2,53,275 in the aggregate
in respect of the two assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

2.14 Incorrect computation of Income of Financial Corpora-
tions

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, financial corporations
engaged in providing long term finance for industrial or agricul-
tural development in India are entitled to a special deduction
in the computation of their taxable profits, of the amount
" transferred by them out of such profits to a special reserve
account up to a specified percentage of their total income, as
computed before making any deduction under Chapter VI-A
of the Act.

The Board issued instructions in November 1969, to the
cffect that this deduction is to be calculated, by applying the
specified percentage to the total income arrived at after the
deduction is made. In a subsequent clarification, however,



-

U

15

the Board stated in November 1973 that the percentage should
be applied to the total income computed before making the
said deduction. It was pointed out to the Board by Audit that
this latter clarification was not in accordance with the
clear. provisions of the Act. The Board thercafter issued
further instructions in August 1979 restoring the original
position contained in the 1969 instructions. The Board also
instructed the assessing authorities to take remedial action,
wherever feasible, to withdraw the enhanced deduction allowed
previcusly.

In respect of the assessment year 1976-77, an Industrial
Investment Corporation eligible for this concession was allowed
(January 1980) a special deduction of Rs. 46,50,000 by applying
the prescribed rate of 40 per cent on a total income of
Rs, 1,16,39,638 but restricting it to the actual reserve
(Rs. 46,50,000) created in the accounts of the relevant previous
wyear. It was seen in audit that the income of Rs. 1,16,39,638
taken as the base for determining the amount of the special
deduction was the amount before and not after allowing the
special deduction, The correct amount of the special deduction
worked out to Rs. 33,25,611 only, as against Rs. 46,50,000
allowed. The excess deduction of Rs. 13,24,389 resulted in a
short levy of tax of Rs. 7,74,755.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

2.15 Mistakes in the grant of export markets development
allowance

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for an export markets
development allowance to resident assessees engaged in the
business of export of goods outside India or in providing services
or facilities outside India. The allowance from the income
assessed under the head “profits and gpins of business or pro-
fession™ is at one-and-one-third times the qualifying expenditure
(widely held domestic companies were entitled to the deduction



76

at one and one-half times the qualifying expenditure mcurred
upto 31 March 1978).

Mistakes in giving the weighted allowance to domestic com-
panies in 5 Commissioners’ charges resulted in short levy of tax
of Rs. 38,65,204 as detailed below.

(a) In assessing a domestic banking company, only a specified
proportion of the aggregate expenditure incurred on its foreign
branches is deemed to be incurred in deriving income from in-

vestments, such as government sccurities, debentures, efc. assess- |

able under the head of income “interest from sccurities” and the
balance expenditure is allowed as a deduction under the head
“profits and gains of business or profession”. Consequently, the
assessee can be allowed the weighted allowance only in respect of
such balance expenditure and not on the total expenses incurred
by the foreign branches.

(i) In assessing a nationalised bank in respect of the assess-
ment years 1970-71 to 1976-77, the income from interest on
government securities/debentures was determined, after deducting
the proportionate interest payments and overhead expenses
(including those incurred on the foreign-branches), but in allowing
the weighted export markets development allowance, the entire
expenditure incurred on the foreign branches (without reducing
it by the amount already deducted against interest on securities)
was taken into account. As a result, the business incoms in
respect of seven assessment years was under-assessed by
Rs. 57,93,222 involving short levy of tax by Rs. 33,20,634.

(ii) By an amendment to the Income-tax Act, 1961, made in

. 1974, the weighted allowance for domestic companies in which
the public are substantially interested, was increased to one and
one-half times the actual expenditure incurred after 28 February
1973 (but before 1 April 1978). In assessing the above re-
ferred nationalised bank, weighted allowance was given at the

o




4

77

higher rate of one and one-half times the entire expenditure of
Rs. 1,67,10,278 incurred on export promotion in respect of the
assessment year 1974-75, overlooking the provision that the
higher rate was not applicable on the expenditure ircurred in the
first two months (January and February 1973) of the assessee’s
accounting year ending 31 December 1973.  On a pro rata
basis, the under-assessment of income was estimated at
Rs. 4,64,174 involving short levy of tax of about Rs. 2,02,830.
Despite the Special Audit Party pointing out the mistake in
January 1979 and the assessment undergoing revision twice
thereafter no action to rectify the mistake was taken.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection at
(ii) above, and have stated that additional demand of Rs. 2,02,830
has been raised. In respect of (i) above, reply is awaited
(December, 1981).

(b) Though expenditure incurred on export of goods outside
India qualified for the weighted deduction, the Act specifically
disqualified the 'expcndimre (wherever incurred) on the carriage
of such goods to their destination outside India. In assessing a
domestic company in which the public were substantially inte~
rested, a sum of Rs. 1,14,061 being 50 per cent of the expenditure
of Rs. 2,28,122 incurred on steamer freight in connection with
the export of goods outside India was allowed as weighted
allowance in respect of the assessment year 1978-79. As the
expenditure was incurred on carriage of goods outside India, it
did not qualify for the weighted deduction. The mistake resultéd
in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,14,061 and short levy of
tax by Rs. 67,189.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessment has been rectified raising additional
demand of Rs. 67,189 which has been collected.

(c) In the assessment of a company, in respect of the assess-
ment year 1975-76 (assessment completed in September 1978),
the department allowed weighted deduction of a sum' of



78

Rs. 1,73,712 equal to one and one-third times the expenditure
of Rs. 1,30,284 incurred by the assessee towards development
of export markets, While doing so, the department omitted to
add back the sum of Rs. 1,30,284 which alrcady stood debited
to the profit and loss account of the relevant previous year. The
mistake resulted in under-assessment of business income by
Rs. 1,30,284 with conscquent short levy of tax by Rs. 82,047
in respect of the assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(d) (i) The assessment of a private limited company was
completed at a loss of Rs. 26,922 (September 1979) for the
assessment year 1978-79 after allowing export markets deve-
lopment allowance against the expenditure of Rs. 4,59,379 which
sum included inadmissible expenditure on account of ocean freight
and cargo charges amounting to Rs, 2,83,498. The incorrect
allowance resulted in short computation of assessee’s income by
Rs, 94,499 (1/3rd of Rs. 2,83,498) with consequent short
charge of tax of Rs; 44,917 for the assessment year 1978-79.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance 'in
Scptember 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) In the assessment of an assessee company, in respect of
the assessment year 1977-78, weighted deduction of an amount
of Rs. 3,61,603, equal to one-half of the total expenditure of
Rs. 7,23,206 incurred by the assessee towards the development
of export markets, was allowed by the department. As the said
total expenditure of Rs. 7,23,206 included an expenditure of
Rs. 5,11,124 on account of freight, weighted deduction to the
extent of Rs. 2,55,562 being one-half of Rs. 5,11,124 was
incorrectly allowed to the assessee. This resulted in short levy
of tax of Rs. 1,47,587.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

-

| I



.

79
Irregularities in allowing depreciation and development rebate

2.16 Irregular allowance of depreciation

In computing the income from business, the Income-tax
Act, 1961 provides for the grant of depreciation on buildings
plant and machinery and furniture owned by the assessee and
used for the purpose of busincss.

(a) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962 a general rate of
10 per cent 1§ prescribed for depreciation in respect of machinery
and plant for which no special rate of depreciation has been
prescribed therein. Special rates ranging from 15 per cent to
100 per cent have, however, been prescribed for certain specified
items of machinery and plant.

The machinery for sugar mills is not an item ot machinery
and plant for which any special rate is prescribed and therefore
only the general rate of depreciation of 10 per cent is applicable.

An assessee company running sugar mills was assessed in
March 1979 for the assessment year 1975-76 on a loss of
Rs. 3.74 lakhs which was carried forward and set off against the

. income for the assessment year 1976-77. This loss included

excess allowance of depreciation at the rate of 15 per cent instead
of 10 per cent. Depreciation on machinery and plant at the
enhanced rate was also allowed for 1976-77 by applying the
incorrect rate of 15 per cent instead of 10 per cent. Further,
the written down value of the machinery and plant for that
year was wrongly adopted at Rs. 1,89.829 instead of the correct
figare of Rs. 89.829. These mistakes resulted in short charge
of tax of Rs. 1.44 lakhs for the assessment year 1976-77.

The assessee had filed income return for the year 1976-77
late. The interest on account of late filing of return charged by
the department (Rs. 2.73 lakhs) would also increase by Rs. 0.13
lakh after taking into account the above short charge.



80

As a result of these mistakes, there was a total short charge
of tax of Rs. 1,56,978.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessment has been revised raising an
additional demand of Rs. 1,57,000. Report regarding coliection
is awaited (December 1981).

(b) The Rules provide for special rate of depreciation at
15 per cent on artificial silk manufacturing machinery and plant

except wooden parts. -

In the assessment of a company for assessment years 1974-75
to 1976-77 depreciation at 15 per cent was allowed on “art silk
machinery” although it was only textile machinery as claimed by
the assessee for the purpose of higher development rebate - at
25 per cent applicable to textile machinery covered by the
Fifth Schedule to the Act. In central excise assessments also
the assessee was not found to be engaged in the manufdcture of
art silk fabrics (processed or unprocessed). The textile
machinery was entitled to depreciation at the general rate of
10 per cent only. The erroncous allowance of depreciation af
15 per cent resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 2,23,184.

The ‘Ministry of -Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the assessments have been rectified. Further report
is awaited (December 1981).

(c) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
depreciation is allowed on the actual cost to the assessee in the
case of assets acquired in the relevant previous year.

An assessee company incorporated in January 1976, for
carrying on the business of manufacture of vegetable oil products,
took over a factory from another company, as a going concern.
According to the sale agreement of January 1976, the total
consideration for the business assets taken over was Rs. 50 lakhs
which was discharged by payment of Rs, 6.51 lakhs in cash and
the balance of Rs. 43.49 lakhs by undertaking to discharge certain



81

liabilitics on behalf of the vendor company. The written down
value of these assets as on 1 January 1976 as per the books
of the previous owner was Rs. 61,74,442. In the assessments
concluded in August 1979, the depreciation allowance for the
assessment year 1976-77 and also for the subsequent assessment
year 1977-78 was allowed by the department on the basis of
such written down value of the assets as per the books of the
vendor instead of restricting the allowance on the actual cost
to the assessee, which was only Rs. 50 lakhs. As a result there
was an cxcess allowance of depreciation of Rs. 2,23,143 for the
assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 and corresponding excess
carry forward of business loss of Rs. 2,23,143.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in respect of assessment year 1976-77
has been set aside by the Commissioner of Income-tax and
remedial action in respect of assessment year 1977-78 will be
taken. Further report is awaited (December 1981).

(d) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962 annual depreciation
on ocean-going ships (other than vessels ordinarily operating in
inland waters) is admissible at the rate of 5 per cent of actual
cost (except that it is 10 per cent of actual cost in respect of
ocean-going ships which are fishing vessels with wooden hull).
Speed boats and other vessels ordinarily operating in inland waters
are entitled to an annual depreciation of 20 per cent and 10 per
cent respectively on the written down value. The Ministry of
[Law clarified in March 1972 that barges which carry considerable
cargo (including self-propelled oar type, flats for cargo, inland
tug boats and speed boats) should be treated as ships for the
purpose of income-tax law. The Ministry of Shipping have
ruled that a barge is a vessel within the meaning of Merchant
Shipping Act and only sailing vessels are excluded from the
definition of a ‘ship’. Therefore, barges which are not sailing
vessels will be deemed to be ships. ¢

It was noticed that in one Commissioner’s charge depreciation
on trawlers (mechanised wooden vessels with a single deck) used
for ocean-going purpose was allowed depreciation at 5 per cent



82

subject to modification based on expectancy of life. But in
another Commissioner’s charge it was noticed that on two barges
depreciation was allowed at the rate of 10 per cent though the
barges were engaged in carrying cargo from Bombay to Karachi,
Muscat and other places and though as ocean-going ships (mot
a wooden hulled fishing vessel) only 5 per cent depreciation was
to be allowed in respect of them. This resulted in excess
allowance of depreciation of Rs. 3,70,737 in respect of the
assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 with consequent short-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,81,061.

In yet another Commissioner’s charge it was noticed that on
three vessels (mechanised country craft of woeden construction)
used for export of timber_and other commodities to Gulf countries,
depreciation was allowed at 10 per cent instead of only 5 per cent
admissible to ocean-going ships (other than wooden hull fishing
vessels). This resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 11,850
apart from the undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,81,061 in the case

referred to above.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(e) (i) An assessee company returned an income of
Rs. 1,27,44,700 for assessment year 1974-75. The returned
income included loss of Rs. 47,563 in one of its divisions, which
was arrived at after deducting depreciation (Rs. 2,73,193) and
development rebate (Rs. 64,250). In the original assessment
completed by the Income-tax Officer in June 1977, the loss of
Rs. 47,563 in full was allowed and in addition depreciation
(Rs. 2,73,193) and development rebate (Rs. 64,250) were
allowed again. The double allowance of depreciation and
development rebate resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 3,37,443 and short levy of income-tax of Rs. 2,12,587 and

surtax of Rs. 37,458.
The assessment for the assessment year 1974-75 was

subsequently revised by the Income-tax Officer in March 1979
to revise the depreciation allowed from the assessment year




v

83

1965-66 onwards with reference to appellate orders. The double
allowance of depreciation and development rebate wrongly
allowed in the original assessment was not noticed by him at
the time of revising the assessment. Instead, depreciation
allowed for one of the units of the assessce was revised without
adding back the depreciation allowed for a second time in the
original assessment. This mistake resulted in further under-
assessment of income of Rs. 2,73,193 and consequent short ievy
of income-tax of Rs. 1,72,110 and surtax of Rs. 30,324,

These mistakes resulted in total undercharge of tax of
Rs. 4,52,479 including surtax of Rs. 67,782.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance stated
that the assessment has been rectified and additional demands of
Rs. 3,84,697 on account of income-tax and Rs. 67,782 "on
account of surtax have been raised and collected.

(ii) In the case of a company in respect of the assessment year
1976-77, (completed it January 1980), depreciation and extra
shift, allowance at the rate of 15 per cent were allowed on
‘foundry’ item valuing Rs. 23,23,125. This item which was also
included in the written down value of other items amounting to
Rs. 1,87,83,311 brought forward from the previous assessment
year on which depreciation and extra-shift allowance at the rate
of 15 per cent and 7.5 per cent had already been claimed and
allowed in respect of the assessment year 1976-77. Thus, the
depreciation on foundry item was allowed twice and the mistake
resulted in excess depreciation allowance of Rs. 5,22,702 involv-
ing short levy of tax of Rs. 4,25,622 including interest payable
under section 215 of the Act,

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been revised raising additional
demand of Rs. 4,25,622 which has also been collected.

(iii) An assessee company returned in July 1977 a loss of
Rs. 25,70,865 for the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1977-78. The assessment was completed by the department



84

in April 1979 with a total loss of Rs. 36,20,408. The company
debited in the profit and loss account of the relevant previous year
an amount of Rs. 11,88,127 on account of depreciation. The
department computed the depreciation at Rs. 17,96,509. While
completing the assessment the department erroneously deducted an
amounnt of Rs. 1,18,827 instead of Rs. 11,88,127 on account of
depreciation from the net loss of the year and then allowed the
depreciation of Rs. 17,96,509. The mistake led to excess com-
putation of business loss and excess carry forward of business
loss by Rs. 10,69,300 in the assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the assessment has been rectified in October 1981
reducing the business loss by Rs. 10,69,300.

(f) In the assessment order dated 1 September 1979 for
the assessinent year 1974-75 the unabsorbed depreciation relating
to the assessment year 1971-72 was determined as Rs. 26,27,810.
After adjusting an amount of Rs. 71,280, being profit available
for the assessment year 1975-76, the net amount of unabsorbed
depreciation to be carried forward in respect of assessment year
1971-72 was Rs. 25.56,530. In the assessment order dated
11 September 1979 for the assessment year 1976-77, instead
of adopting this amount, an amount of Rs. 27,63,656 was
incorrectly shown for further carry forward of unabsorbed
depreciation as relating to the assessment year 1971-72 resulting
in excess carry forward of depreciation by Rs, 2,07,126.

In addition, in the assessment for the assessment year 1976-77
finalised on 11 September 1979, depreciation on ‘“crushing and
grinding plant” was incorrectly allowed at the rate of 15 per cent
instead of at the general rate of 10 per cent as decided in appeal
earlier (February 1978) resulting in the grant of excess
depreciation allowance by Rs. 66,151.

The aggregate excess carry forward of depreciation on
account of the above two mistakes worked out to Rs. 2,73.277.

pre



~

")

85

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the excess carry
forward of depreciation and have stated that the assessment
has been revised. Further report is awaited (December 1981).

2.17 Irregular allowance of extra shift allowance

Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962, extra shift depreciation
allowance at the prescribed rates is allowed where the concern
works extra shifts. No extra shift allowance is admissible in
respect of stationary plant and machinery and wiring and fittings
of electric light and fan installation described under ‘Electrical
Machinery’.

In the assessments for the assessment vears 1970-71 to
1975-76. o company was allowed extra shift depreciation
allowance amounting to Rs. 2,17.017 on electrical machinery
comprising stationary plant and wiring and fittings of clectric

light and fan installations. As no extra shift depreciation was

admissible on such assets the allowance thereof was irregular.
This resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 1.39.241 in respect
of the five assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1081 : their reply is awaited (December 1981).

2.18 Irregular allwoance of initial depreciation ond development
rebare

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961, in
computing the income from business, an allowance by way of
initial depreciation at the rate of twenty per cent of the actual
cost of the new plant or machinery installed and used for the
purpose of business is available to an assessee, in addition to
the normal depreciation. in respect of new plant or machinery
installed after 31 May, 1974, for the manufacture or pro-
duction of articles or things specified in the Ninth Schedule to
the Act. '
$/35 C & AG/81.—1T.



86

If the plant and machinery was installed for the purpose of
manufacture or productior. of any one or more of the articles
or things specified in the Fifth Schedule to the Act, development
rebate at a higher rate is admissible.

“Textiles (including those dyed, printed or otherwise pro-
cessed) made wholly or mainly of cotton including cotton yarn,
hosiery and rope” is an item specified both in the Ninth
Schedule and the Fifth Schedule to the Act and accordingly
initial depreciation at the rate of 20 per cent and development
rebate at the higher rate of 25 per cent are admissible in respect
of plant and machinery relating to them. '

The Board had occaslon to consider the interpretation of
the word “mainly” appearing in the Ninth Schedule. The Board
clarified in March 1977 that if the cotton content in any of the
fabrics produced was less than 51 per cent, the machinery

installed cannot be said to be for the purpose of production .

of textile made wholly or mainly of cotton.

(a) In the case of three assessee companies marufacturing
cotton textiles including terene, polyester, blended and art silk
fabrics, initial depreciation allowance of Rs. 8,88,425 was
allowed in respect of machinery installed during the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77. Development
rebate amounting to Rs. 6,54,509 calculaied at the higher rate
of 25 per cent was also allowed in the case of one company in
respect of the assessmert year 1976-77. As these companies
were also manufacturing polyester, terene and other synthetic
fabrics, the condition that the cotton content in any of the
fabrics produced should not be less than 51 per cert was not
fulfilled, and therefore, they are not eligible for the initial de-
preciation and development rebate at higher rates. The erroneous
allowances on this account resulted in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 15,42,934 involving short levy of tax of
Rs. 8,91,042 (including notional tax of Rs. 3,65,529) for the
assessment year 1976-77.

h



87

The Ministry of Finance have not accepted the objection in
one case stating that the total consumption of cotton constitutes
.more than 51 per cent of the total raw material used.
But as per Board’s circular, cotton content in cach of the fabrics
manufactured by the use of the machinery should be more than
51 per cent for the purpose of determining the admissibility of
initial depreciation. The reply to this point, as well as to other
two cases is awaited (January 1982). 3

(b) No deduction shall be allowed in respect of any
machinery or plant installed in any office premises or any resi-
dential accommodation, including ary accommodation in the
nature of a guest house. Similarly, no deduction by way of
development rebate is to be allowed in respect of any machinery

or plant installed in officc premises or in any residential
accommodation.

While assessing the income of a company for the assessment
year 1976-77 initial depreciation of Rs. 12,94,007 at the rate
of 20 per cent on machinery costing Rs. 64,70,033 ard develop-
ment rebate amounting to Rs, 25,463 on machinery valued at
Rs. 1.01.854 installed in the township were allowed. As the
machinery installed irn the township as well as the machinery
‘ipstalled in a residential area, could not be said ‘to have been
used for the manufacture of articles specified in the Ninth
Schedule, such machinery was not eligible for initial depreciation
or developmert rebate. The erroncous allowances resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 13,19,470 leading to short
levy of tax of Rs. 7,61,993.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(c) An assessce company claimed initial depreciation of
Rs. 5,44,276 at the rate of 20 per cent ir respect of machinery
valued at Rs. 27,21,383 and relating to assessment year 1975-76.
This was allowed by the department at the time of completing
the assessment in March 1978.



88

The assessee company was also engaged in the business of
hiring out machinery, such as sugarcane crushers and juice
boiling pans etc. Out of the machinery valuing Rs. 27,21,383,
machinery valuing Rs. 25,83,000 had been used by the assessee
company for hiring out. As such initial depreciation to the extent
of Rs, 5.16,600 beirg 20 per cent of Rs. 25.83,000 had been
incorrectly allowed which resulted in excess computation of loss
to be carried forward by an equal amount.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
2.19 [Incorrect determination of the written down value

Urder the Income-tax Act, 1961, if any building, machinery
or plant owned by an assessee is sold at a price below the
written down value, a further allowance termed as terminal
depreciation being the difference between the written down value
of the asset and the price for which the same is sold will be
allowed. In determining the written down value, all depreciation
allowances (including initial depreciation allowance) allowed
are required to be taken into consideration, The above position
has been clarified in the Explanatory Notes on Direct Taxes
(Amendment) Act, 1974,

In the assessment of a company for the assessment year
1976-77. completed in October 1979 although initial deprecia-
tion allowance was allowed for Rs. 1.89,500 on gererators
owned by the assessee and sold out during the relevant previous
vear. the same was not taken into consideration while deter-
mining the writter down value of the asset for the purpose of
working out the amount of terminal depreciation allowable to
the assessee. This resulted in incorrect determination of the
written down value of the asset leading to excess allowance of
terminal depreciation by Rs. 1,89,500 .in the assessment yeat
1976-77. As the assessment resulted in a loss there was excess
carry forward of loss by that amount.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been revised in August 1981 to
give eficet to the audit objecion.




89

2.20 Irregular grant of development rebate

(@) Urnder the Income-tax Act, 1961 development rebate
on plant and machinery installed after 31 March 1970 used
for the purpose of business carried on by an assessee is allow-
able at 15 per cent of such cost of the plant and machinery. By
the Finance Act, 1974 development rebate was abolished from
1 June 1974; but by a special provision in the Act the benefit
was continued in certain cases on the condition that the plant
and machinery should have been purchased or the contracts for
the purchase entered into before 1 December 1973.

(i) In the assessment of an assessee company for the
assessment year 1975-76 completed on 26 February 1976,
development rebate of Rs. 1,26,630 at 15 per cent on plant
and machinery valued at Rs. 8,44,200 was allowed. Sincc the
machinery had been purchased on 1 July 1974 and the installation

was completed later on, the development rebate was not
admissible.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessment has been rectified raising a
demand of Rs. 80,756. Report regarding collection is awaited
(December 1981).

(ii) In the case of two other companics it was noticed in
audit that no evidence was on records to shew that the said
conditions had been satisfied prior to allowance of development
rebate of Rs. 1,40,229 in respect of the assessment year 1975-76,
As a result there was short levy of tax of Rs. 88,343.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessments have been revised raising additional
demand of Rs. 88,343 out of which Rs. 32,023 has been
collected. Report regarding collection of balance is awaited
(December 1981). '

(b) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, development rebate
on plant and machinery installed after 31 March 1970, for the
purpose of construction, manufacture or production of any one



90

or more of the articles or things specified in the Fifth Schedule
to the Act is allowable at 25 per cent of the actual cost of plant
and machinery. Similarly, plant and machinery installed after
31 March 1970 being an asset representing expenditure of a
capital nature on scientific research related to the business of
the assessee is also entitled to development rebate at the higher
rate of 25 per cent. In other cases development rebate is allow-
able only at the lower rate of 15 per cent.

(i) In the case of a company for the asessment years 1972-73
to 1974-75 completed in November 1978 and April 1979 deve-
lopment rebate on computers was allowed at 25 per cent although
these computers were not plant and machinery engaged in the
manufacture by the assessee, of articles specified in the Fifth
Schedule to the Act. It did not also represent expenditure of a
capital nature on scientific research, satisfying the conditions for
the grant of the higher rate of development rebate. Therefore
the rebate was allowable at the lower rate of 15 per cent for
asseSsment years 1972-73 to 1974-75. This resulted in excess
allowance of development rebate of Rs. 6,01,016 with uadercharge
of tax of Rs. 3,45,014 for the three assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the anistry of Finance in August
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) In the assessments of an assessee company for the asses-
meot years 1971-72 and 1972-73 development rebate on  the
plant and machinery, installed after 31 March 1970 was allow-
ed at 35 per cent (as admissible to machinery installed before
1 April 1970) instead of at the admissible rate of 25 per cent.
The mistake resulted in excess allowance of development rebate
by an aggregate sum of Rs. 31,77,801 leading to excess carry for-
ward of loss by the same amount for the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(c) Development rebate originally allowed to an assessee is
liable for withdrawal, if the assets on which development rebate
was allowed were sold within a period of eight years of - their
acquisition or installation. :




91

From the assessment records of a company for the assessment
year 1979-80 completed on 18 March 1980 it was seen that
during the relevant previous year the company had sold certain
plant and machinery originally valued at Rs. 14,15,841 before
the expiry of eight years from the end of the grcvious years in
which they were acquired/installed. Hence development rebate
amounting to Rs. 3,53,960 originally allowed on such plant and
machinery was required to be withdrawn. Omission to do so
resulted in under-assessment of income to that extent and under-
charge of tax of Rs. 2,04,412.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(d) (i) In the revised assessment of an assessce company for
the assessment year 1974-75 finalised on the 20 January 1979,
an amount of Rs. 2,85,591, being the amount of development re-
bate that could not be adjusted against the profits of the yeat,
was allowed to be carried forward. While rectifying the assessment
of the assessment year 1975-76, on 7 December 1979, this
unabsorbed development rebate was adjusted against the income
of the year and hence there was no unadjusted balance left to be
carried forward from the assessment year 1975-76 onwards. How-
ever, the same amount of Rs, 2,85,591 was allowed to be carried
forward from the assessment year 1975-76 to 1977-78. This
resulted in excess carry forward of Rs. 2,85.591 ac< unabsorbed
development rebate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(i1) In the assessment of an assessee company for the
assessment year 1974-75 finalised in Jangary 1977, unabsorbed
development rebate of Rs. 2,43,255 relating to the assessment
years 1967-68 to 1972-73 was given set off. It was, however,
seen that the assessment for the earlier assessment year 1973-74
was subsequently revised in February 1978 and March 1978 for
positive income wherein the development rebate for the assessment
years 1967-68 to 1972-73 was recalculated and the increased



92

figure of Rs. 3,70,228 was given set off. In view of this, the
previous year’s development rebate of Rs. 2,43,255 originally
allowed in the assessment year 1974-75 was to have been with-
drawn. Failure to carry out consequent rectificatory orders for
the assessment year 1974-75 resulted in under-assessment of
income of Rs. 2,43.255 with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs. 1,53,250.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
2.21 Irregular allowance of contribution to scientific research

In computing the business income of an assessee under the
Income-tax Act, 1961, any sum paid by him to a scientific research
association, university, college or other institution for scientific
research, is an admissible deduction, provided that such associa-
tion, university, college or institution is approved by the pres-
cribed authority. With a view to encouraging development of
indigenous technology and self-reliance in industry, the Act was
amended in 1974 to provide that, if the contribution was to be
used for specific research undertaken by the institution under
a programme approved by the prescribed authority having regard
to the social, economic and industrial needs of India, a deduction
of a sum equal to one and one-third times of the contribution so
paid shall be allowed.

In the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77,
an industrial company in which the public were substantially
interested contributed a sum of Rs. 8,50,000 to two scientific
research centres approved by the Council of Scientific and Indust-
rial Research, which is the prescribed authority. In the assessment
completed in April 1979, the department allowed the assessec’s
claim for extra deduction of 33-1/3 per cent of the contribution.
Audit check, however, revealed that there was no approval from
the prescribed authority for undertaking the specific research
programme. This being so, the extra deduction of Rs. 2,383,333,
being 33-1/3 per cent of the contribution, was not admissible under
the Act. This resulted in short levy of tax by Rs. 1,63,626 - and
surtax by Rs. 29,927.




b ;

93

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that remedial action is being initiated. Further report is
awaited (December 1981).

2.22 Mistakes in allowing deductions under Chapter VIA

Chapter VI-A of the Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for
certain deductions to be made {rom the gross total income. The
overriding condition is that the total deductions should  not
exceed the gross total income of the assessee. ‘Gross total
income’ has been defined as the total incom computed
in accordance with the provisions of the Ac® before
making deductions under chapter VI-A. Set-off of un-
absorbed losses of earlier years being an anterior stage, it
follows that where such set-off results in reducing the total income
to ‘nil’, no deductions under chapter VI-A are admissible.

The total income of an assessee company in respect of
the assessment year 1975-76 was determined (assessment revised
on 6 November 1979) at a loss of Rs. 44,835 before allowing
any deductions under chapter VI-A. As there was no positive
income no deduction under chapter VI-A was admissible. The
department, however, allowed a deduction of Rs. 4,04,684 in
respect of fees for consultancy services rendered in India (Sec-
tion 80MM). This resulted in excess computation of loss  with
consequent excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 4,04,684.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

2.23 Mistakes in the computation of income from capital pains

Under the Income-tax Act, the quantum of capital gains
chargeable to tax on the sale of a capital asset is determined by
deducting from the sale price, the cost of acquisition of the capital
asset and of improvements, if any, made thereto and the expenses
incurred for effecting the sale.



94

(2) The term “cost of acquisition” normally means the amount
actnally spent by the assessee in acquiring the asset. However, if
the assessee had acquired the asset before 1 January 1954
(1 January 1964 from the assessment year 1978-79), he is given
the option to adopt the fair market value of the assct as on 1st
January 1954, as its cost of acquisition. This option is however
not available if the asset was being used in his business and allowed
depreciation. In-such cases, only the actual cost of acquisition
would form the basis of computation of capital gains. Where the
asset had been acquired by the assessee by one of the special
modes, (such as partition in his family, gift, will, dissolution of
partnership, liquidation of company, amalgamation with another
company etc.) and where the previous owner had acquired the
‘capital asset before 1 January 1954, the option of substituting
the fair market value as on that date is available to the assessee
even in respect of-depreciable assets.

(i) During the previous year relevant to the assessment years
1970-71. 1973-74 and 1974-75, a public limited company,
running a textile mill, sold some of its business assets, such as
factory buildings, plant and machinery, frames, boilers, ete. for
Rs. 55,000, Rs. 6,62,277 and Rs. 1,89,440. The assets had been
acquired by the assessee in 1947 or earlier and were being allow-
ed depreciation every year. The capital gains arising from the
sales were assessed as Rs. 19,311, Rs. 4,08,495 and loss of
Rs. 3,58,070 respectively, with reference to the fair market values
of the assets as on 1 January 1954 (which were higher than
the actual cost of acquisition). The assessee would be entitled
to adopt the fair market value, only if it had acquired the
assets under any of the specified modes but audit check revealed
that there was no evidence of such acguisition by the assessee.
In fact, the assessee had described the vear of acquisition of these
assets as the ‘year of purchase’, indicative of acquisition for a
pricc. The department’s action in assessing the capital gains
with reference to the fair market value was irregnlar and result-
ed in under-assessment of capital gains of Rs. 4,869, Rs. 15,070
and Rs. 3.72.517 leading to a total short levy of tax of
Rs. 1,55,323. : L

J

A



95
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(i) In the case of another company, in the assessment for
the assessment year 1972-73 made on 18-1-1980, a capital gain
of Rs. 4,83,623 was determined in respect of a building which
was sold for Rs. 8,70,000. The capital gain was arrived at by
taking the fair market value of the building as Rs. 3,84,000 on
1 January 1954, As the assessee had acquired the building
by purchase and as depreciation was allowed thereon from
vear to year the assessee was not entitled to substitute the fair
market value on 1 January 1954 as cost of acquisition. The
capital gain correctly assessable in this case worked out to
Rs. 6,15,691 being the sale value less cost of building and
cxpenses incurred in connection with the transfer of the asset.
As a result of the incorrect computation of capital gain, there
was under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,32,068 and under-
charge of tax of Rs. 64,660, including interest of Rs. 5,229
leviable for late filing of the income tax return.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in May
1981 : their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) Land admeasuring 12416 sq. metres, belonging to an
assessec company was acquired by Government during the
period relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 and an amount
of Rs. 9,89,780, including solatium of Rs. 1.29,102 was paid
to the company as compensation. While computing the gain
erising from the transaction, the department did not take into
account the solatium of Rs. 1,29,102 received by the company.
Since solatium was part of the total compensation, its exclusion
led to under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,29,102 with con-
sequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 64,550.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection,

2.24 Income escaping assessment

(a) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, a non-
resident has to pay tax on any income which accrues or arises



96

*o him in India., All income accruing or arising directly or
indirectly to the non-resident from any business connection in
India is deemed to accrue or arise in India and is taxable

In computing the total income of a non-resident company
in respect of the assessment year 1977-78, the department
omitted to assess income of Rs. 8,68,075 representing com-
mission received by the company i respect of expurts clfected
through it by its Indian subsidiary and inventor’s remuncration,
which was in the mnature of royalty. The omission led to
unaer-assessment of income by Rs. 8,68,075 and consequent
short levy of tax by Rs. 3,47.270.

The assessment was checked im Internal Audit; however,
the omission was not rcported.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
June 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) The Income Tax Act, 1961 provides for an ailowance
or deduction from the income of an assessee in respect of
expenditure or trading liability incurred for the purpose of
business carried on by the assessce. Where on a subsequent
date, the assessee obtains any benefit in respect of such expendi-
ture or trading liability allowed earlier by way of remission or
cessation thereof, the benefit that accrues thereby, shall be
deemed to be the profits and gains of business or profession and
the same is required to be charged to income-tax, as the
income of the previous year in which such remission or cessa-
tion takes place.

(i) A sum of Rs. 6,69,000 representing provision for gratuity
made in earlier years was written back in the accounts of the
year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76, in the books of
an assessee company. (assessment made on 17 April 1979).
Provision for gratuity to the extent of Rs, 6.68.485 had carlier
been allowed as a deduction in the assessments in respect of the
assessment years 1972-73 to 1974-75. Accordingly, an amount



-

W

97

©f Rs. 6,68,485 was required to be treated as income charge-
able 1o tax in respect of the assessment year 1975-76. This
having not been done, income of Rs. 6,68,485 in respect of
the asscssment year 1975-76 escaped assessment. Taking into
account the loss of Rs. 1,81,816 already computed in respect
ol the asscssment year 1975-76 the net under-assessment of
income was Rs. 4,86,669 involving a short levy of tax by
Rs. 2,92,294 (including excess interest paid under section 214
of the Act). :

Jhe Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(1) An assessee company received two refunds of customs
duty amounting to Rs. 96,200 during the previous year rele-
vani to fhe assessment year 1976-77. These refunds were not
included in its total income assessed to tax in respect of that
year. The omission resulted in under-assessment of income by
Rs. 96,200 and undercharge of tax by Rs. 55,555.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1981) that
although the assessee follows the mercantile system of accoun-
tancy tn respect of its business. it has been allegedly following
the cash system in respect of receipts from Government.
However the assessment in respect of assessment year 1976-77
has been cet aside and report on rectification and collection of
additionz] demand is awaited (December 1981).

(c) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that income from
business shall be computed in accordance with the method of
accounting regularly employed by the assessee. Where the asses-
sce adopte the mercantile system of accounting, a legal liability
incurred by the assessee is debited to his accounts and is allowed
to be deducted in the computation of assessable income even if
the actua! payment thereof is not made during the accounting
vear. However, if no specific liability has arisen during the year
or the lizbility incurred is only a contingent liability, its deduction
is not permissible in that year even under the mercantile system



98

of accounting followed by the assessee. It has been judicially held
that when a liability is disputed, it ig either allowablc as a
deduction in the year to which it relates or in the year in which
it is paid.

A company, following the mercantile system of accounting,
claimed Rs. 70,44,000 relating to the period 16 March 1972
to 30 June 1976 as a deduction in computing the income in
respect of the assessment year 1977-78. The liability was stated
to be relatable to central excise duty payable on doubled yarn
manufactured by the assessee company. The Excise Depariment
had issued a notlice to the assessee company to show cause
why it should not be charged additional central excise duty of
Rs. 51,20,018 for the period 16 March 1972 to 15 September
1975. The further sum of Rs. 19,23,995 (making upto
Rs. 70,44,000) related to the period 16 September 1975 to 30
June 1976. The assessee disputed the claim and obtained an
injunction from a High Court staying the Central Excise pro-
ceedings. Nevertheless, the assessee claimed the entire amount
of Rs. 70,44,000 from its taxable income in respect of the
assessment year 1977-78 instead of limiting it to what related
to the assessment year 1977-78. The claim was allowed. 'The
erroneous deduction resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 48,15.255 (taken pro rata as rclating to the period
16 March 1972 to 30 June 1975) leading to short levy of tax of
Rs. 27,80,808 in respect of the assessment year 1977-78.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(d) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,

the total income of a person should include all jncome that
accrues to or is received by him during the year. Where any
business is discontinued in any year, any sum received after
the discontinuance shall be deemed to be the income of the
recipient and charged to tax in the year of receipt, if such
income relates to such business.

F s

!



et

99

A company engaged in the business of fabrication and
manufacture of machinery went into liquidation in October
1972. In respect of the assessment year 1976-77, the liquidator
realised an amount of Rs. 7,64,830 from the sale of imported
goods and siock-in-trade worth Rs. 5,68,930, which had
remained with the assessee company on the date of liquida-
tion. The profit of Rs. 1,95,900 realised from the salg of
stock was assessable in the hands of the company in respect
of the assessment year 1976-77. The company did not return
the profit and the assessing officer also did not subject it to
tax in respect of the assessment year 1976-77. As a result, an
income of Rs. 1,95,900 escaped assessment, leading to a
short levy of tax Rs. 1,33,702.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

() A company returned (December 1972) a loss of
Rs. 26,40,962 in respect of the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1972-73. On a provisional assessment made
in November 1973, the refund due to the company on account
of advance tax paid by it for the year and the interest payable
thereon, computed at Rs. 20,50,710 and Rs. 5.77,616 res-
pectively were adjusted against the tax demands outstanding
against its -earlier assessments. The assessment was revised
in December 1976 to give effect to appellate orders as a resuit
of which interest amounting to Rs. 4,82,745 out of Rs. 5,77,616
was withdrawn. The balance of Rs. 94.871 constituted Ythe
income of the assessee for the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1974-75. The company did not, however.
declare this income in respect of the assessment year 1974-75
and the department also did not include it in the assessment.
The income of Rs. 94,871 escaped assessment and led to compu-
tion of loss in excess by an equal amount in respect of the
assessment year 1974-75. Consequently there was undercharge
of tax of Rs. 83,826 including short levy of interest on account
of delay in submission of the return of income and short



100

payment of advance tax on its own estimate in respect of the
assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(I) A non-resident tea company received frem the Govern-
ment 1o May 1972 interest of Rs. 1,31.873 in respect of
advance tax paid by the company in excess of the tax deter-
mined on regular assessment for the assessment year 1968-69.
In the revised returns of income in respect of the assessment
year 1973-74 furnished in July 1975 and September 1975, the
company declared this interest received but in the assessment
made on 26 March 1979 the department omitted to include
the amount of Rs. 1,31,873 and bring it to tax. As a result there
was undercharge of tax of Rs. 96,926. As the Government
also paid interest on the advance tax paid by the company
in excess of the tax determined on regular assessment in respect
of the assessment year 1973-74, the aforesaid undercharge of
tax of Rs. 96,926 led to excess payment of interest of Rs. 33,916
to the assessee companv in respect of the assessment year
1973-74. The total short levy thus amounted to Rs. 1.30.844,

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that ‘the excess payment of interest or Rs. 33,916 has
been secovered in January 1980 and the additional demand of
Rs. 96,928 has also been raised and collected.

2.25 Irrezular set-off of losses

(a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any loss computed
in tespect of a speculation business carried on by the assessee
shall not be set off except against profits and gains, if any,
in another speculation business. Further, with effect from the
asscssment vear 1977-78 the business of purchase and sale of
shares carried on by companies which are not ‘investment’.
‘banking” or ‘finance’ companies should be treated as specula-

tion business.



101

A company carrying on, infer alia, ihe business of purchase and
sale of shares also took up during the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1977-78, transport business and business
of acquiring, hiring and running of river transport barges.
According to the assessee’s accounts for this year, income from
boat hire business was Rs. 4,08,941 and interest income of
Rs. 41,853 was derived from loans and advances granted by
it. The assessee suffered a loss of Rs. 87,763 in its share
dealing business. The Income-tax Officer while completing the
assessment set off the loss of Rs. 87,763 against income
computed. It was noticed that the company was neither an
investment company as defined in the Act nor was its principal
business that of granting loans and advances. Accordingly, the
aforesaid loss of Rs. 87,763 arising out of share dealing business
constituted a loss arising from speculation business and this
could be set off only against income from speculation business.
The incorrect set-off of speculation loss against income from
other than speculation business thus resulted in under-
assessment of income by Rs. 87,763 with consequent tax
undercharge of Rs. 65,172 in respect of the assessment year
1977-78.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where for any
assessment year, the loss under the head “profirs and gains of
business or profession” cannot be set off against anv other
income, such loss shall be carried forward to the following
assessment year and shall be set off against the profits or gains
of any business or profession, provided that the business or
profession for which the loss was originally computed continued
to be carried on by him in the previous year relevant for
that assessment year.

A company in which public were substantially interested,
owned and managed a colliery and was also engaged in other
business activities. The coal mines were taken over by the
Coal Mines Authority Limited on 31 January 1973. On

$/35 C&AG/81—S8.



102

the revised return submitted by the company for its previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75 the department
computed in January 1978 the business loss of the compuny
at Rs. 3,73,028 (loss of Rs. 9,00,762 on the working of the
coal mine less business income of Rs. 5,27,734 in respect of
other activities of the company). While computing the business
income of the company for the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1975-76, the department incorrectly set off a
loss of Rs. 3,73,008 as relating to the working of the coal
mine business which had been discontinued in the earlier
assessment year on account of nationalisation.

-

Further an unabsorbed depreciation computed at Rs. 3,02,375
included balancing allowance of Rs. 2.29,239 in respect of the
assets of the coal mine of the company which were taken over
by the Government at less than their written down book
value. The incorrect set off of loss of a discontinued business
against the business income of the company from other acti-
vities, in respect of the assessment year 1975-76, resulicd in
short levy of tax by Rs. 2,15414. The incorrect set off of
balancing allowance led to short levy of tax by Rs. 1,32,376.
The short levy of interest (on failure to furnish the return of
income in time and on shortfall in amount of advance tax
paid on own estimate) was Rs. 1,17,194.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

2.26 Mistakes in assessments while giving effect i0 appellate
orders.

(a) In its income tax return for the assessment year
1975-76, a private company (which was a partner in a firm)
declared as its share of income from the firm to be a net loss
of Rs. 7,42,980 (consisting of inferest income of Rs. 16.70.168
and a business loss of Rs. 24,13,148). Pending finalisation of
the firm’s assessment, the Income-tax Officer completed
(September 1978) the partner-company’s assessment . without



!

it °

103

deducting its share of net loss (Rs. 7,42,980) from its total
income. However, on the appellate authority directing the
Income-tax Officer to modify the assessment to take into account
the share of loss also, the assessment was revised in May 1979
accordingly. While revising the order, the total income was
reduced by Rs. 24,13,148 ignoring the interest income of
Rs. 16,70,168 from the firm. This resulted in a short levy of
tax by Rs. 11,39,889.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessment has been rectified raising an
additional demand of Rs. 11,39.889. Report regarding collec-
tion is awaited (December 1981).

(b) In the assessment of a company in respect of the
assessment year 1972-73 completed in February 1975, the
Income-tax Officer added, iter alia a sum of Rs. 3,68,711 on
account of under-valuation of closing stock. On an appeal
preferred by the assessee the Appellate Assistant Commissioner,
in his orders of February 1977, deleted the above addition and
allowed several other reliefs, cffect to which was given in
March 1977. The company and department preferred appeals
against the orders of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner and
the Appellate Tribunal in their orders of July 1978 set aside
the orders of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner with a direc-
tion to decide the issue afresh in accordance with law. The
orders ot the Tribunal were received in the Income-tax office in
September 1978 but while effect was given to the orders, no
action was taken on the sum of Rs. 3,68,711.

Similarly, in the assessment of the company for the assess-
ment vear 1973-74 completed on 18 September 1976 a sum of
Rs. 6,85,777 added back in September 1976 on account of under-
valuation of closing stock was subsequently deleted in May 1977
pursuant to an order of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner.
The company as well as the department filed appeals to the
Appellate Tribunal. The Tribunal in their orders of October
1978 granted some relief to the assessee but at the same time set



104

aside the deletion of 6,85,777 made by the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner with a direction to decide the issue afresh in
accordance with law. The Income-tax Officer, while revising the
assessment pursuant to orders of the Tribunal, gave effect to the

relief allowed to the assessee but omitted to withdraw the deletion

of Rs. 6,85,777.

The omissions resulted in business income of Rs. 10,54,488
in respect of the two assessment years escaping asscssment.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted in principle the audit
observations regarding the time taken in passing fresh orders
on undervaluation of closing stock. They have also informed
that fresh orders have been passed by the Commissioner of
Income-tax (Appeals) and the assessments revised in June 1981.
Report regarding raising of additional demand and coilection is
awaited (December 1981).

(c) In the income-tax assessment of a non-rcsident shipping
company, in giving effect to the orders of the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner, the income originally assessed in respect of the
assessment year 1971-72 was turned into a loss of Rs. 4,60,195.
Consequently the assessment in respect of the assessment year
1972-73 was revised (in December 1978) to set off the loss
in respect of the assessment year 1971-72. Subsequently, as
per order of the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal (made in
January 1979) the income in respect of the assessment year
1971-72 again turned into a positive income. This necessitated
the revision of the assessment in respect of the assessment year
1972-73 in order to withdraw the set-off earlier given. The
department, however, failed to rectify the assessment in respect
of the assessment year 1972-73 till objection was raised by audit,
whereupon rectification was made and under-assessment of
income by Rs. 4,60.195 in respect of that year, involving short
levy tax by Rs. 4,55,007 including interest leviable under the
Act, was set right.

"y

. S



105

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and

confirmed (August 1981) that the assessment has been rectified

since,

(d) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, a domestic company
in which the public are substantially interested incurring expen-
diture after 28 February 1973, wholly and exclusively on
any of the items specified in the Act in connection with the
development of export markets, is entitled to a weighted deduc-
tion from the taxable income at the rate of one and one-half
times the amount of such expenditure.

A domestic company claimed weighted deduction of
Rs. 60,43,885 equal to one-half of the total expenditure of
Rs. 1,20,87,769 incurred by it towards the development of
export markets, in the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1976-77. The assessing officer, while computing the income
of the company in respect of the assessment year 1976-77,
however, allowed deduction of Rs. 49.47,494 after disallowing
certain items of expenditure. The assessee company preferred
an appeal against the disallowance and the Commissioner of
Income-tax (Appeals) in his order dated 15 January 1980
allowed certain reliefs to the assessee company. On the basis
of the appellate order, the weighted deduction allowable to the
assessee worked out to Rs. 55.33,996. While giving effect to the
appellate orders, the assessing officer allowed weighted deduction
of Rs. 58,92,011. Thus, deduction of Rs. 3.58.005 was allowed
in excess in respect of the assessment year 1976-77 resulting in
undercharge of tax by Rs. 2,06,747.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981). Report on collection of additional demand
is awaited (December 1981).

(¢) In the computation of business income of an industrial
company in which the public were substantially interested, the
of Rs. 90,000 towards estimated gratuity liability relating to its



106

managerial staff, and a provision of Rs. 3,75,224 relating to
other staff ascertained on actuarial valuation in respect of the
assessment year 1972-73 were rejected by the department on
the grounds that the assessee had not created an approved gra-
tuity fund. On appeal by the assessee, the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner partly allowed the appeal (June 1978) on the
basis of the Appellate Tribunal’s decision on a similar issuc in
respect of an earlier assessment year, in which the Tribunal had
allowed the provision for gratuity based on actuarial valuation,
namely, that relating to the non-managerial staff and not the
lump sum provision made in respect of the managerial staff.
However, while giving effect to the Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner’s orders in respect of the assessment year 1972-73 on
14 August 1978. the Income-tax Officer allowed also the lump
sum provision of Rs. 90,000 relating to the managerial staff,
in addition to the provision of Rs. 3.75,224 covered by the
actuarial certificate, This resulted in under-assessment of income
by Rs. 90,000 involving short levy of tax by Rs. 50,740.

In assessing the same assessee in respect of the assessment
year 1970-71, deduction of Rs. 4,08,450 claimed under Section
80-J, (being six percent of the capital employed in two of its
now industrial undertakings) was not allowed by the department
(April 1978) on the ground that the two units had no
surplus profits after setting off the unabsorbed depreciation/deve-
lopment rebate relating to the two units in respect of earlier
assessment years. On appeal by the assessee, the Commissioner
of Tncome-tax (Appeals) held (December 1978) that for allowing
the deduction, the surplus from the new units should be arrived
at on the current years figures onlv without taking into account
the unabsorbed depreciation/development rebate in respect of
earlier assessment years.

While giving cffect to the appellate orders in February 1979,
deduction was incorrectly allowed to the extent of Rs. 4.08,450
as against the correct figure of Rs. 2,06,624. The excess de-
duction resulted in short levy of tax by Rs. 1,11,004.



u

107

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(Scptember  1981). Report on rectification is awaited
(December 1981).

(f) In revising the assessment of a company in order to
give effect to appellate orders in respect of the assessment year
1976-77 (revised in February 1980), a deduction of Rs. 3,22,590
was allowed under Section 80-J of the Income-tax Act. But
in doing so, deduction of Rs. 1,68,450 already allowed on this
account in an earlier revision in September 1977 was omitted
to be added back. This resulted in excess refund of Rs. 97,280
and payment by Government of interest under section 244 (1A)
amounting to Rs. 31,000.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection (Novem-
ber 1981) and have intimated the collection of additional demand
of Rs, 1,28,280.

(g) In computing the income of a company in respect of
the assessment year 1975-76 (assessment done in August 1978)
cxcess provision of Rs. 4,32,455 on account of bonus was disal-
lowed by the department. Deduction for the same amount was
allowed in the assessment year 1976-77. The assessment in respect
of the assessment year 1975-76 was revised on 13 September
1979 as a result of appellate orders, and the provision disallowed
carlier wag allowed in the assessment year 1975-76 itself. While
doing <o the deduction allowed in the assessment yecar 1976-77
was not withdrawn. This resulted in excess carry forward of busi-
niess loss by Rs. 4,32.455.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and have
intimated that the remedial action was completed in September
1981 and loss reduced.

Similarly, in computing the income of another company in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76 (assessment done in
August 1978) excess provision of Rs. 6,69,342 on account of
bonis was disallowed by the department. Deduction for that
amount was allowed in respect of the assessment year 1976-77.



108

The assessment in respect of the assessment year 1975-76 was
revised on 13 September 1979 in order to give effect to appel-
late orders and the provision disallowed earlier was allowed in
the assessment year 1975-76. The deduction allowed in the assess-
ment year 1976-77 was not withdrawn. This resulted in excess
carry forward of business loss by Rs. 6,69,342.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and have
stated that the assessment has been revised in September 1981
and business loss of Rs. 6,69,342 reduced.

(h) While revising the income-tax assessment of an assessce
company to give effect to the Appellate Tribunal’s orders for the
assessment vear 1974-75 in  August 1979, a deduction of
Rs. 5,03,040 under section 80J of the Income-tax Act was allow-
ed. While doing so, deduction of Rs. 2,26,066 already allowed
on this account wken the assessment was previously revised m
November 1977 was omitted to be added back. This resulted in
the grant of excess relief to the extent of Rs. 2,26,066 and conse-
quent non-levy of tax of Rs. 1,53,468 including interest under
Section 244 (1A).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
2.27 Excess of irregular refunds

(a) Tn the case of a company, advance tax of Re, 78,01,400
paid by it during the financial year rclevant to the assessment
year 1975-76, exceeded the amount of tax of Rs. 68,52.542 deter-
mined on regular assessment completed on 28 February 1979.
The interest of Rs. 4,36,448 on the amount of advance tax depo-
sited in excess was paid on 4 April 1979 to the company. It
was noticed in audit that while completing the assessment in
February 1979, the department had incorrectly allowed a sum
of Rs. 1,33,27,561 against the correct amount of Rs. 1,13,27,561,
on account of carried forward deficiency of relief for the assess-
ment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 on a new industrial undertak-
ing of the company. This had resulted in under-assessment of
total income of the company by Rs, 20 lakhs with undercharge of

a—
-



109

tax of Rs. 11,55,000. Taking this undercharge of tax into account
there was no excess of advance tax paid by the assessee company

over and above the tax payable by it and it was not entitled to

any interest from Government. There was thus an excess refund
of tax of Rs. 15,91,448 including interest.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that, where an asses-
see files a return of income claiming that the advance tax paid
and the tax deducted at source exceed the tax payable on the
basis of the return of income filed by him, the Income-tax Officer
should make a provisional assessment to refund the excess tax
paid by the the assessee, if the regular assessment is not likely
to be made within six months from the date of the submission of
the return. In doing so, the Income-tax Officer should give al-
lowance for unabsorbed development rebate[business loss carricd
forward from the carlier year, provided the unabsorbed rebate|
loss was computed in the regular assessment for that earlict
vear.

For the previous year ended 31 December 1973, relevant
to the assessment year 1974-75, a public company returned
(September 1974) an income of Rs. 36,62,873 :nd claimed, on
that basis, a refund of Rs. 3,33,273 against advance tax paid.
Accepting this claim, the department made (November 1974)
a provisional assessment ordering a refund of Rs. 3,33,273, Dur-
ing audit (December 1977) it was seen that in declaring the in-
come of Rs. 36,62,873, the assessee had set off unabsorbed busi-
ness loss of Rs. 25,040 relating to the assessmrent vear 1972-73
and an unabsorbed development rebate of Rs. 5.36,815 relating
to the assessment year 1973-74 although the assessment for the
assessment year 1973-74 had not been comipleted in November
1974, when the provisional assessment was made, The failure
to disallow this claim by the Income-tax Officer resulted in wrong
determination of income in the provisional assessment for the
assessment year 1974-75 ag Rs. 36,62, 873 as against the correct
figure of Rs. 42,24,728. Tke adoption of wrong figures resulted



110

in sefund of tax of Rs, 3,33,273 which was adjusted against the
then existing tax arrears. On the completion of regular assessment
in March 1977, a net tax demand of Rs. 3,49,562 was raised as
against the refund of tax irregularly determined in the provisional
assessraant in November 1974.

While accepting the objection in principlc the Ministry of
Finance have stated that there is no real loss of revenue as the
refund has been adjusted against the arrears. The incorrect adjust-
ment of refund against arrears however resulted in the Govern-
ment foregoing interest amounting to Rs. 90,850 or delayed pay-
ment/adjustment of tax by 2 years and 4 months.

(¢) According to the procedure laid down by the Central
Board of Direct Taxes, an order sheet showing briefly, the datc-
wise record of income-tax proceedings is to be maintained with
cach assessment record to show at a glance the action taken at
different stages of proceedings. The order sheet is an important
record as it has functional value. Omission to record complete
details of proceedings during various stages of assessment resulted
in excess refund of tax in two cases as detailed below :—

(i) An assessee company paid advance tax of Rs. 30,434
in the previous yecar relevant to the assessment year 1977-78. On
the basis of the company’s income-tax return filed on
1 November 1977) which showed a loss, the department made
provisional assessment on 21 November 1977 and refunded
advance tax of Rs. 30,434. When the department made a regular
assessment subsequently on 12 February 1980, it once again
refunded the amount of Rs. 30,434 and in addiiion paid interest
of Rs, 8208 upto the date of regular assessment.

(ii) The income-tax assessment of another company in res-
pect of the assessment year 1973-74 was revised in January 1980
computing the tax payable at Rs. 31,912. This demand was kow-
cver wholly set off against a total credit of Rs. 33,553 comprising
refunds of Rs. 14,432 and Rs. 19,121 and the balance amount
of Rs. 1,641 was refunded to the assessee company. It was



"

114

noticed in audit that in December 1977 itself the amount of
Rs. 14,432 had been refunded to the assessee company as a result
of a rectificatory order passed on the assessment for the assess-
ment year 1972-73. Thus there was double refund of tax to the
extent of Rs. 14,432 in January 1980.

The above two paragraphs were sent to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

Avoidable pavment of interest by Government

2.28 Avoidable payment of interest due to failure to make provi-
sional assessment

Under the Incoma-tax Act, 1961 where the advance tax paid
by an assessee exceeds the amount of tax payable as determined
on regular assessment, the Government is liable to pay interest
on the amount of advance tax paid in excess for the period from
Ist April of the assessment year to the date of regular assessment.
The Board issued instructions in April 1966 directing the Income-
tax Officers to complete regular assessments as socn as possible
after receipt of the returns.

In 1968 the Act was amended to provide for provisional
assessment and grant of refund of advance tax paid in excess on
the basis of provisional assessment. The Board also issued ins-
tructions that provisional assessment should be made in all cases
where regular assessment is delayed beyond six months from the
date of receipt of the return. These instructions were reiterated
by the Board in March 1971 and again in July 1972.

In September 1974 the Board prescribed a register to be kept
in the personal custody of the Income-tax Officer for noting down
the cases where provisional assessments would have to be made.
The Income-tax Officers were also required to leave notes on the
files, giving reasons as to why regular assessments could not be
completed within six months. While stating that any payment



112

-of avoidable interest would be viewed seriously the Board requir-
ed the Commissioners and the Inspecting Assistant Commis-
sioners to call for half-yearly statements of interest paid, exceed-
ing Rs. 1,000 in each case in order to satisfy themselves that the
payment of interest was unavoidable.

In their further instruction of July 1977 the Board prescrib-
ed the proforma of a register to be maintained by the Income-tax
Officers for making provisional assessments. All applications
for provisional refunds and all returns with income exceeding
Rs. 50,000 were required to be entered in this register as and
when they were received. The Board also stated that provision-
al assessment for refund should be mad= not only in cases where
the assessees had specifically claimed refunds but also where re-
funds were apparently due on the basis of the returns filed. Des-
pite the controls prescribed by the Board, cases where provision-
al assessments were not done, continued to be noticed involving
avoidable payment of substantial amounts of interest by Govern-
‘ment.

It was noticed during the course of andit that in the assess-
ments for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1977-78 of 15 com-
panies in 8 Commissioners” charges advance tax and tax deducted
at source amounting to Rs. 5,63,14860 had been paid
by the companies who filed their returns between July 1975 and
January 1978. As refunds were, prima facie, due to these asses-
sees, provicional assessments were required to be made under the
Act as well as under the Board’s instructions. No action was,
however, taken by the assessing officers to make provisional
assessments within the statutory period of six menths, with a
view to refunding the taxes paid in excess by the assessecs. The
regular assessments in respect of these assessees in respect of
the assessment years 1974-75 to 1977-78 were completed bet-
ween July 1977 and March 1980 and taxes amounting to
Rs. 1,10,05,792 paid in excess were refunded to them along with
interest of Rs, 42,01,641. Had provisional assessments been
made in these cases within the prescribed time limit of 6 months,



113

payment of interest (for a period of over 2 years) amounting to-
Rs. 26,10,191 could have been avoided.

The above objections on the avoidable payments of interest
by Government and failure to follow Board’s instructions regard-
ing making of provisional assessments were accepted by the
Ministry of Finance except in one case. The Ministry have also
stated that no remedial action for the failure is possible, the

interest having been paid as per the provisions of the Income-tax.
Am-

2.29 Avoidable payment of interest due to delay in implerenting
appellate orders

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where as
a result of any order passed in appeal or other proceedings under
the Act, refund of any amount becomes due to the assessee and
the Income-tax Officer dees not grant the refund within a period
of 3 months from the end of the month in which such order 1s
passed, the Government shall pay to the assessee simple intercst
at 12 per cent per annum cn the amount of refund due, from
the date immediately following the expiry of the period of 3
months aforesaid to the date on which the refund is granted.
Instructions were issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes
in July 1962 to the effect that the Income-tax Officer should dis-

pose of such refund cases within a fortnight of the receipt of
appellate orders. /

Consequent upon certain appellate orders passed in October
1973 and May 1975 by thg Appellate Assistant Commissioner
of Income-tax and Income Tax Appellate Tribunal respectively,
an assessee company became entitled to a refund of Rs, 14,06,146
in respect of the assessment year 1970-71. The refunds which
should have been granted in January 1974 and August 1975 were
actually paid to the assessee in March 1974 and April 1976 only.
The delay in the payment of the refunds resulted in payment of



114

interest of Rs. 38,547. Similarly in view of the Appellate Assis-
tant Commissioner’s orders passed in February 1976 the assessee
company became entitled to a refund of Rs. 3.25,548 in respect
of the assessment year 1971-72. Though the assessment was
rectified in May 1976, the refund due was omitted to be consi-
dered. Subsequently, this refund was allowed by the depart-
ment only in February 1977. As a result of delay of 8 months
in the payment of the refund, the department had to pay interest
of Rs, 26,040. Thus the total avoidable payment of interest in
respect of the two assessment years totalled Rs. 64,587,

While accepting the objection in principle the Ministry of
Finance stated that there was only slight delay in issuing the
refund and the interest was paid according to the provisions of

law.

2.30 Avoidable payment of interest due to change of previous
year

The interest is payable on the amount by which the aggre-
gate sum of advance tax paid by an assessec cxceeds the tax
determined on regular assessment.

An industrial company in which the public were substantially
interested, used to close its accounts on the 31 March every
year. Its income for the previous year ended 31 March
1978 was assessed as that of the assessment year 1978-79. lIis
accounts for the year ended 31 March 1979, were not closed
on account of labour unrest and lock-out in the factory. After
obtaining the consent (June 1979) of the Income-tax Officer,
which is statutorily required, the assessce company charged the
date of closure of its accounts to 30 June. Accordingly the
income earned during the peried of fifteen months from April
1978 to June 1979 became assessable as that of the assessment
year 1980-81. In respect of the intervening assessment year
1979-80, there was no “previous year” and consequently no
assessment was donme. Prior to change of accounting period
(decided upon in June 1979), the assessee had, in the normal



115

course, filed its own estimates of advance tax payable in respect
of the assessment year 1979-80 and remitted during the period
{September 1978 to March 1979) amounts totalling
Rs. 59.92,750 towards advance tax. Immediately after the
department gave its consent to the change in the accounting year,
the assessce filed (on 30 June 1979) a nil return of income in
respect of the assessment year 1979-80 and claimed refund of
the entire amount of advance tax paid. On the same day, the
the Income-tax Officer authorised not only the refund of the
advance tax (Rs. 59,92,750), but interest of Rs. 1,19,854 zlso
which was later (in October 1979) enhanced io Rs. 1,79,781.

In the absence of a “previous year” to the assessment year
1979-80 in respect which the assessee could have earned income,
the department had no authority under the Act to initiate assess-
ment preceedings in respect of the assessment year 1979-80, and
consequently, the question of payment of interest by Govern-
ment on the refund of advance tax in excess of “the tax dester-
mined on regular assessment” does not arise at all in respect of
the assessment year 1979-80. This resulted in irregular pay-
ment of interest amounting to Rs. 1,79,781.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional demand of Rs. 1,79,781 has been raised
and collected.

2.31 Irregular payment of interest on provisional assessment

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, interest at the prescribed
rate is payable by Government to an assessee if the advance tax
paid during any financial year exceeds the amount of tax deter-
mined on regular assessment. Where, however, a provisional
assessment is dene and any part of the advance tas! paid, is re-
funded, interest thercon is not payable at the time of such re-
fund but only on completion of the regular assessment. such
interest being payable from Ist April of the assessment year to
the date of regular assessment, provided that in respect of any
amount refunded on the basis of provisional assessment, no inte-
rest shall be paid on it for any period after the date of such re-
fund.



116

A public limited company was provisionally assessed in De-
cember 1975 in respect of the assessment year 1973-74 at a
loss of Rs. 61.26 lakhs. The assessce was allowed a refund of
Rs, 34.97 lakhs out of the advance tax paid. In addition, pay-
ment of Rs. 9.53 lakhs was also made on 27 March 1975 towards
interest, though payment of interest was to be made only
after completion of regular assessment. The regular assessment
was made on 2 January 1978 and the total income was assess-
ed at a positive figure of Rs. 77.66 lakhs; the tax payable was
determined at Rs. 44.87 lakhs. Not only was the recovery of
tax delayed on account of refund of advance tax but because of
irregular payment of interest of Rs. V.53 lakhs on the basis of
the provisional assessment, this amount also had to be recover-
ed. The demand has not been paid by the assessee so far (May
1981).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1981) that
the payment of interest was made in terms of the Board’s instruc-
tion of August 1969, and advice of the Ministiy of Law had
been sought on the amendment of the said instruction, in the
light of later High Court decision.

2.32 Non-levy of Interest/penclty

(a) The Income Tax Act, 1961 provides that a company
responsible for paying any sum exceeding Rs. 5000 to any
resident contractor for carrying out any work including supply
of labour in pursuance of a contract between the contractor and
the company shall at the time of credit of such sum to the
account of the contractor or at the time of payment thereof,
whichever is earlier, deduct an amount equal to 2 per cent of
such sum as income-tax. Failure to deduct the tax shall make
the company liable to interest at 12 per cent per annum on the
amount of such tax from the date on which such tax was
deductible to the date on which such tax is actvally paid. The
company is also liable, in such a case, to pay such penalty as the
Income-tax Officer may direct but not exceeding the amount of
tax in arrears.



117

Three companies, which made a total payment of
Rs. 5,35,70,985 to their resident contractors during the previous
years relevant to the assessment years 1975-76 to 1978-79, were
required to deduct tax amounting to Rs. 10,71,416 from such
payments. As the tax was not deducted, the companies were
liable to penal interest and penalty amounting to Rs. 4,20,513 and
Rs. 1,07,142 (calculated at the rate of 10 per cent of the tax
deductible at source as was usually adopted by the department)
respectivelv. These were not, however, levied by the department.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1981 : their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 anv person who has
not been assessed previously has to send to the Income-tax Officer,
in each financial year, before the date on which the last instalment
of advance tax is due, an estimate of his total income for the
relevant previous year and pay advance tax based on this estimate
on the specified dates. Failure to file the estimate and pay the
tax within the due date renders the assessee liable to pay interest.
A minimum penalty of ten per cent of assessed tax is also leviable
by the Income-tax Officer for failure to file the estimate of advance

tax.

A non-resident company entered into agreements with {wo
Indian companies for import of technical know-how by the Indian
companics. The non-resident company which was not assessed
previously received sums amounting to Rs. 22.50,000 from the
two Indian companies in the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment vear 1976-77. The non-resident company filed a ‘Nil’
returp in respect of the assessment year 1976-77, in February
1977, stating that the agreements were executed in the U.K. and
the amounts were payable in the U.K. and that it had no business
operation in India and so the income did not accrue in India.
The department, however, held that the incomge accrued to the
non-resident company in India and computed in September, 1979
a total income of Rs, 20.25.000 in its hands after deducting, on
estimate, ten per cent of Rs. 22,50,000 on account of expenses

/35 C&AG/81—9.



118

incurred for earning the income. Net tax of Rs. 8,90,157 was
demanded accordingly. As the income arose and accrued in
India, the assessee, who was not assessed previously, was required
to furnish an estimate of the income and pay advance tax thereon
on the specified dates. As the assessec had not furnished the
estimate and paid advance tax for the previous year relevant to
the assessment year 1976-77 interest of Rs. 3,64,941 was leviable.
Further a minimum penalty of Rs. 89,015 was leviable for
failure to furnish the estimate. The department did not however
levy the interest and the penalty.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in June
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(c) Where an assessee had paid advance tax on his own
estimate for any financial year and the advance tax so paid falls
short of seventy five per cent of the tax determined on regular
assessment, interest at the prescribed rate is chargeable on the
shortfall in the payment of advance tax, from 1 April next
following the relevant financial year to the date of regular
assessment.

(i) An assessec company filed its estimate of advance tax at
Rs. 6,60,000 on 14 December 1976, in respect of the assess-
ment year 1977-78. It paid the advance tax accordingly. How-
ever, the advance tax so paid was less than seventy-five per cent
of the assessed tax of Rs. 10,39,332 determined on 13 December
1970. The assessee was, therefore, liable to pay interest
amounting to Rs. 1,21,376 calculated at the rate of twelve per cent
per annum for the period 1 April 1977 to 30 November 1979,
on Rs. 3,79,332 being the amount of advance tax short paid.
The interest was however not levied by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional demand of Rs. 1.21,376 has been raised.
Report regarding collection is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) In response to the notice demanding advance tax by the
department for the previous years relevant to the assessment years
1971-72 and 1976-77, a company filed ‘nil’ estimate and dia




119

not pay any advance tax. However, on regular assessment total
tax of Rs. 6,45,905 became payable on the incomes of
Rs. 6,48,852 and Rs. 4,98,680 in respect of the assessment years
1971-72 and 1976-77 respectively.  Accordingly interest of
Rs. 2.32,666 was chargeable in respect of the assessment years
1971-72 and 1976-77. No interest was, however, levied or
demanded by the department.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessments have been revised and a penal interest
amounting to Rs. 18,852 only has been levied. The Ministry
have added that the tax payable for both the years has been
reduced to Rs. 1,11,144 and Rs. 73,371 respectively as per
orders dated 22 May 1981 of the Commissioner of Income-tax
while considering the assessee’s plea for waiver of interest under
the Income-tax Rules, 1962.

(d) Under the provisions of the Companies (Profits) Surtax
Act, 1964, an assessee shall pay the surtax demand within 35 days
of the service of the notice of demand on him and for any delay
in payment beyond the period, he shall be liable to pay interest
at the prescribed rates.

From the assessment records of an assessee company, it was
noticed that there was delay in payments of surtax demanded
by an assessee in respect of the assessment years 1970-71, 1972-73
and 1973-74 (the delay being beyond the prescribed period of
35 days). For the belated payment, the assessee was liable to
pay interest of Rs. 97,834 in respect of the assessment years
1970-71, 1972-73 and 1973-74. While in respect of the assess-
ment year 1970-71 interest to the extent of Rs. 15,141 as against
Rs. 24,344, was levied and collected, no demands for interest
were made in respect of the assessment years 1972-73 and
1973-74 or for balance of interest due in respect of assessment
year 1970-71.

The omission resulted in short levy of interest by Rs. 82,693,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that interest amounting to Rs. 82,693 has been collected
in April 1981,



120
Other Topics of Interest
2.33 Owmission to take remedial action on internal audit objectior

For the purpose of checking the correciness of assessments
made by the assessing authorities, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes have created internal audit parties in every Commissioner’s
charge.  According to executive instructions issued in 1977, the
mistakes pointed out by them should be rectified by the assessing
authorities promptly, by initiating remedial action within a month
of receipt of their report and completing it, as far as possible.
within three months,

During the previous year relevant to the assessmeni year
1972-73. a domestic company in which the public were substan-
tially interested, was a partner in a registered firm.  Its income-tax
assessment  for that year was completed (February 1975),
provisionally adopting its share income from the firm as a loss
of Rs. 3.85.826. Subsequently, in July 1975, the assessee brought
to the notice of the department that the corrcet share of its loss,
as determined in the firm’s assessment. was only Rs. 1,59,359.
However. the department failed to raise the requisite additional
demand.  The omission was also pointed out by the department’s
internal audit two years later, in August 1977. 1t was noticed
in audit in November 1980, that despite the omission being
pointed out by the internal audit, no action was taken to rectify
the mistake. After it was again pointed out by Audit, the
assessment was rectified in January 1981 raising additional demand
of Rs. 33.154 which was also collected.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
2.34 Non-levy' of additional income-tax

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the
profits and gains distributed as dividends within twelve months
immiiately following the expiry of the previous year by a com-
pany, not being a company in which the public arc substantially




i

121

interested. are less than the statutory percentage of the distribut-
able income of that previous year, the company is liable to pay
additional income-tax at the prescribed percentage on the distri-
butable income, as reduced by the amount of dividends actually
distributed if any, within the said period of twelve months. By
a notification issued in August 1969, the Centra! Government
have exempted every Indian company from the payment of addi-
tional income-tax from the assessment year commencing on

1 April 1970, provided that such company (a) exports goods

or merchandise out of India or (b) performs any constructional
operations or renders any service outside India or (c¢) provides
to any enterprise, institution ete. outside India any technical know-
how, subject to the condition that such export receipts constitute
fifty per cent or more of the gross receipts of the assessee and
such receipts are received in or brought into India in accordance
with the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1947.

For the previous year ended 31 March 1977 relevant to
the assessment year 1977-78, a closcly held domestic company
engaged in the business of providing technical know-how and
exporting textile machinery and spare parts, did not declare any
dividend despite. having a distributable income of Rs. 2,89,293
No additional income-tax was levied on the ground that the
assessee had exported spare parts and machinery worth
Rs. 5,69,996 and in terms of notification of August 1969, the
assessee was not liable for the levy. However, as the export
receipts amounting to Rs. 6,43.636 were less than fifty per cent
of the gross business receipts of Rs. 20,94,385, the exemption
allowed to the company, in terms of the said notification, was
not in order. This incorrect exemption resulted in non-levy of
additional income-tax of Rs. 1,07,038 in respect of the assessment
year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
2.35 Non-levy of interest

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where advance tax paid by
an assessece exceeds the tax determined by the department on



122

regular assessment, interest on such excess is payable by Govern-
ment from the 1 April of the assessment year to the date of
regular assessment. In case however, any part of such excess
had been refunded on the basis of a provisional assessment no
interest is payable on such part after the date of such provisional
assessment.

Where an assessce has paid advance tax on his own estimate
for any financial year and the advance tax so paid falls short of
seventy five per cent of the tax determined on regular assessment,
interest at the prescribed rate is chargeable on the shortfall from
the first day of the next financial year. Where, however, the
amount of advance tax refunded on provisional assessment results
in the balance advance tax falling short of seventy five per cent
of the tax determined on regular assessment there is no provision
in the Act to levy interest on such excess refund.

In the case of eight assessees for the assessment years 1976-77
to 1978-79 advance tax totalling Rs. 22,52,509 was refunded on
the basis of provisional assessments. On completion of regular
assessments in these cases the total tax payable by the cight
assessces was determined as Rs. 52,21,500. The advance tax
paid less refund allowed on provisional assessment was less than
seventy five per cent of the tax found payable on regular assess-
ment in each of these cases. No interest on the amount of
refund, which was found to be not admissible on regular assess-
ment could be levied in the absence of any provizion in the Act.
Calculated at twelve per cent as prescribed for other purposes in
the Act. an amount of interest of Rs. 2,83,558 would have accrued
to the Government in these cases.

The Ministry of Finance have pointed out with reference to
one case that the interest under Section 215 of the Income-tax
Act has to be worked out as per existing provision in the Act,
only on the difference between the regular tax and advance tax
paid in full and not on the difference between the regular tax
and advance tax retained after refunding a part of the advance
tax. Reply in respect of the other cases is awaited.

——
-



123

SURTAX
2.36 Surtax

As a disincentive to excessive profits and to help to keep down
the prices, a special tax called super profits tax was imposed on
companies making excessive profits during the assessment year
1963-64 under the Super Profits Tax Act, 1963. This tax was
replaced, from the assessment year 1964-65, by surtax levied
under the Companies ( Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, Suriax is levied
on the ‘chargeable profits’ of a company insofar as they exceed
the statutory deduction, which is an amount equal to 10 per cent
(15 per cent from 1 April 1977) of the capital of the company
or Rs. 2 lakhs, whichever is greater.

During the period under review, under-assessment of super
profits tax/surtax of Rs. 59.48 lakhs was noticed in 80 cases.
A few illustrative cases are given in the following paragraphs.

2.37 Incorrect computation of capital

(a) The Central Board of Direct Taxes have issued instruc-
tions in November 1974 that reserves for redemption of shares
and cxchange reserve are only provisions,and not reserves and
hence they are not to be included in computation of capital.

In computing the capital of an assessee company in respect
of the assessment year 1975-76 it was noticed that capital
redemption reserve of Rs. 15 lakhs and exchange reserve of
Rs. 28,059 were incorrectly taken into account. This resulted
in excess computation of capital and statutory deduction with
consequent under charge of surtax by Rs, 61,123,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) Where no specific provision is made for payment of taxes
and they are to be paid out of general reserve, the general reserve
is to be reduced by such taxes since to that extent it is not a
free reserve. The Finance Act, 1976 amended the relevant



124

provisions of the Surtax Act, 1964 to exclude such amounts while
computing the capital base.

(i) In the case of a company, liability on account of taxation
was not provided in the accounts for the previous year ending
31 March 1974. A note in the balance sheet as on 31 March
1974 indicated that tax liability was to be met out of general
reserve. Therefore, the general reserve balance was required to
be reduced by the amount of tax payable and the balance of the
general reserve as on the first day of the previous year 1974-75
was alone to be considered in the computation of capital for the
purpose of surtax for the assessment year 1975-76 (completed
on 31 March 1980). Omissions to so exclude the tax liability
resulted in excess computation of capital and statutory deduction,
to the extent of Rs. 18,85,511 involving short levy of surtax by
Rs. 495,716 in respect of the assessment year 1975-76.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) In the surtax assessment of another company in respect
of the assessment year 1975-76 (assessment completed in March
1979), it was noticed (February 1981) that although the company
had substantial book profit during the previous year ending
31 March 1974 on the basis of which there was a nmet tax
liability of Rs. 34,18,357, it had not made any provision for
taxation, Accordingly, the general reserve for the purpose of
computation of capital should have been reduced by the aforesaid
sum of Rs. 34,18,357. Instcad, the department reduced the
general reserve by Rs. 8,61,000 only. The mistake resulted in
computation of capital in excess by Rs. 25,57,357 with consequent
short levy of surtax by Rs. 1,21,475 in respect of the assessment

year 1975-76.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(c) Where any part of income, profits or gains of a company
is not includible in its total income, its capital shall be the sum
ascertained in accordance with the provisions of the Act dimi-
nished by an amount which bears to that sum the same proportion

.



125

as the amount of the aforesaid income, profits or gains bears to
the total income amount of its income, profits and gains.

(1) While computing the capital of a non-resident tca com-
pany, for the purpose of levy of surtax in respect of the assessment
year 1975-76, surplus in the profit and loss account, amounting
to Rs. 43,65.791 on the first day of the relevant previous year.
was incorrectly included in the capital. Further a sum of
Rs. 8,41,223 being interest receipts from abroad, which was not
includible in the total income, as computed under the Income-tax
Act, was required to be taken into account for determining the
proportionate capital for surtax purposes. However, this was
not done. These mistakes led to short levy of surtax of
Rs. 63,938.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) Similarly in the case of another company, the capital of
Rs. 6,65,68,127 of the company should have been reduced by
Rs. 84,52,020 to arrive at the proportionate capital for the
purposes of levy of surtax, Due to an arithmetical crror, the
department reduced the capital by Rs. 33,54,807 only, resulting
in the adoption of a capital base in excess by Rs. 50,97,213. The
arithmetical error in the computation of the capital base resulted
im excess allowance of statutory deduction by Rs.5,09.721 in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76, involving short levy of
surtax by Rs. 1,37,024.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in prin-
ciple.
2.38 Incorrect computation of chargeable profits

The chargeable profits of any year are computed with refe-
rence to the total income assessed for levy of income-tax for that
year after making certain prescribed adjustments. Under the
rules for computing the chargeable profits, the income received
by an assessee by way of dividends from an Indian company is
required to be excluded from the total income for this purpose.

In the income-tax assessment of a company in respect of the
assessment year 1975-76, while computing its total income, a



126

deduction of Rs, 5,54,558 (being sixty per cent of inter-corporate
dividend of Rs, 9,24,263 received by the company), was allowed
as per the provisions of the Income-tax Act. Thus, under the
aforesaid Rules, the sum required to be excluded from the total
income for computing the chargeable profits was only Rs. 3,69,705.
However, while computing the chargeable profits for levy of
surtax in December 1978 the entire dividend income of
Rs. 9.24.263 was excluded from the total income. This mistake
resulted in under-assessment of chargeable profits by Rs. 5,54,55§,
with consequent undercharge of surtax by Rs. 1,52,980 in respect
of the assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the assessment has been revised raising additional
demand of Rs. 1,52,980. Report regarding collection is awaited
(December 1981).

2.39 Omission to malke surtax assessments

There is no statutory time limit for completion of surtax
assesements unlike in the case of income-tax assessments. Pur-
suant to the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
confained 1 para 6.7 of their 128th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),
the Central Board of Direct Taxes 1ssued Instructions in October
1974 that proceedings for completion of regular surtax assessments
should be taken up along with the income-tax proceedings and
that the surtax assessments should be finalised within a month
of the completion of relevant income-tax assessments. The Board
further instructed that the surtax assessments should not be kept
pending on the ground that the additions made to the income-tax
assessments were disputed in appeal.

(a) The income-tax asscssment of an assessee company in
respect of the assessment year 1978-79 was finalised in October
1979 computing the taxable incomes and tax as payable thereon
at Rs. 9.33,970 and Rs. 5,39,368 respectively. On that basis
the chargeable profits of the company worked out to Rs. 3,93,647
which exceeded the amount of statutory deduction by Rs. 1,93,647.

b




127

The company had neither filed a surtax return nor was any action
initiated by the department to call for the same. The chargeable
profits of Rs. 1,93,647 therefore, escaped assessment resulting in
non-levy of surtax of Rs. 72,283 in respect of the assessment year
1978-79.

The Ministrty of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the demand for Rs. 72,283 has been raised which is
being adjusted against the income-tax refund due. TFurther report
is awaited (December 1981),

(b) The income-tax assessment of a private limited company
in respect of the assessment vear 197!1-72 was finally completed
in July 1978 at Rs. 9,05.360. According to the accounts of the
company filed along with the income-tax return, its chargeable
profits worked out to Rs. 4,55,610 which cxceeded the amount
of statutory deduction of Rs. 2,38,666 (10 per cent of capital
of Rs. 23.86, 657 employed in the company) by Rs. 2.16.944.
The company was therefore liable to surtax. The company
neither filed any return nor did the department initiate action to
call for the same. The omission resulted in non-levy of surtax
of Rs. 54.236 in respect of the assessment year 1971-72.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the obiection in
principle.

(c) The income-tax assessment of a private limited company
which did not file its return of income in respect of the assessment
year 1976-77 was completed ex parfe under section 144 of the
Income-tax Act, 1961, in March 1979. The tax payable was
determined at Rs. 20 lakhs on the basis of details filed by the
company in respect of the carlier assessment year 1975-76.
Since there was no application from the company for cancelling
the assessment under Section 146 of the Act, the assessment
became final.

According to the accounts of the company filed in respect of
the carlier assessment year 1975-76 for the purpose of income-tax



128

assessment, its chargeable profits worked out to Rs. 6,35,000
which exceeded the amount of statutory deduction of Rs. 2 lakhs
(being greater than 10 per cent of capital of Rs. 5,91,500 em-
ployed in the company) by Rs. 4,35,000. The company was thus
liable also to surtax. The department had not taken any action
to call for the return in order to assess the company to surlax.
Acco.rdingly surtax of Rs. 1,69,564 leviable on the chargeable
amount (Rs. 4,35,000) escaped assessment for the assessment
year 1976-77. Further, penalty under provisions of section 9
of the Surtax Act, 1964 was also leviable for default in filing of
the return.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection 1
principle.




CHAPTER 3
INCOME TAX

3.01 Income-tax collected from persons other than
companies is booked under the Major Head “021-Taxes on
Income other than Corporation Tax”. Under Article 270 of the
Constitution, 85 per cent of the net proceeds of this tax, except
insofar as these are attributable to Union emoluments, Union
Territories and Union surcharges, is assigned to the States in
accordance with the recommendations of the Seventh Finance
Commission.

3.02 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the assessments
of persons other than companies are given in the following
paragraphs. :

3.03 ‘Avoidable mistakes in the computation of lax

Under-assessment of taxes of substantial amounts have been
noticed year after year on account of avoidable mistakes resulting
from carclessness or negligence. Such mistakes continue to
occur in spite of remedial action taken by the department.

A few cases which came to the notice of Audit are given
below (—

(a) An assessee remitted tax amounting to Rs. 1,50,000
on 28 February 1977 against the demand raised
on 19 August 1976 for the assessment year 1973-74.
The assessment was rectified on 31 March 1978 and
credit for Rs, 1.50.000 was correctly taken into
account, However, while giving effect to appellate
orders of Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals)
on 23 March 1980, this credit was wrongly adopted

129



(b)

130

as Rs. 2,50,000 instead of Rs. 1,50,000 resulting in
a wrong refund of Rs. 1,36,500 including interest
payable to Government.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of
Finance have stated that the assessment has been
rectified raising additional demand of Rs. 1,36,500
which has been collected.

In the case of an individual, an amount of Rs. 79,562
was determined on 31 March 1978, as the net tax
refundable, in respect of the assessment year 1975-76.
The amount was adjusted against the tax due from
the same assessee in his status as a ‘body of
individuals’. On a subsequent revision of the
individual's assessment in respect of the same

assessmen: year 1975-76, which was done on’

6 November 1979, the tax due from him was
determined to be Rs. 1,01,020. The department
overlooked the refund of Rs. 79,562 already made
and raised a demand of Rs. 21,458 only instead of
Rs. 1,01,020, resulting in short demand of tax by
Rs. 79,562.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the
objection and have stated that the assessment has
been revised raising en additional demand of
Rs. 79,562. Report regarding collection is awaited
(December 1981).

(¢) The assessment of an individual, in respect of the

assessment year 1977-78, was finalised in January
1980. While computing the total income the
assessing officer disallowed certain items of
expenditure for Rs. 52,401 but failed to include the
amount as taxable income in the assessment. This
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 52,401,
short levy of tax by Rs. 34,584 and non-levy of

-
-




131

interest of Rs. 18,485 entailing a total short levy of
Rs. 53,069.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry - of
Finance in September 1980; their reply is awaited
(December 1981).

(d) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, as applicable from
the assessment year 1969-70, a non-corporate tax-
payer resident in India incurring expenditure after
29 February 1968 wholly and exclusively on the
development of export markets ig entitled to a
weighted deduction from the taxable income at the
rate of one and one-third times the amount of such
expenditure incurred by him,

(i) In the income-tax assessment of an assessee in respect of
the assessment year 1977-78, (assessment completed on
10 August 1979), a weighted deduction of Rs, 2,80,997 (equal to
one and one-third timeg the expenditure of Rs. 2,10,748 incurred
by the assessee towards development of cxport markets was
allowed by the department. It was seen in audit that the actual
expenditure of Rs. 2,10,748 was already debited to the profit and
loss account of the assessee before arriving at the net profit,
which was adopted by the Income-tax Officer and that, while
deducting the full amount of Rs. 2,80,997, the sum of
Rs. 2,10,748 earlier debited was not added back. This led to
under-assessment of income by Rs. 2,10,748 involving a short
levy of income-tax by Rs. 1,51,085, including irregular interest
of Rs. 11,990 paid by Government towards excess advance tax.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment has been rectified in October 1980,
raising an additional demand of Rs. 1,52,595 inclusive of
interest and the amount has been collected in March/April 1981.

(i) For the previous year, rclevant to the assessment year
1977-78, a registered firm returned an income of.Rs. 93,242



132

after claiming, inter alia, a deduction of Rs. 68,690 towards
export markets development allowance. The Income-tax Officer
held (January 1980) that the allowance was admissible only
to the extent of Rs. 15,503, Accordingly, to arrive at the taxable
income with reference to the admitted income (Rs. 93,242),
he should haye added back Rs. 68,690 and deducted Rs. 15,503.
But, in the actual working, while the deduction (Rs. 15.503)
was made. the addition (Rs. 68,690) was omitted which resulted
in under-assessment of income and consequent short levy of tax
by Rs. 42.596 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessments in the case of the firm and one
partner have been rectified raising additional demands of
Rs. 34,591 out of which Rs. 15,930 has been collected. Further
report regarding revision in the case of the other partner and
collection of balance of demand is awaited (December 1981).
September 1981 their reply is awaited (December 1981).

3.04 Incorrect computation of salary income

The Income-tax Act, 1961 allows, under certain conditions,
excmption from tax on remuneration of foreign technicians in
the employment of Government or a local authority or statutory
corporation or any business carried on in India. Excmption is
admissible (i) on remuneration not exceeding Rs. 4.000 per
month and (ii) on the tax paid on the remuneration cxceeding
Rs. 4,000 per month by the employer. In cases of payment
of tax by Indian concerns on behalf of the technicians who are
under the employment of foreign collaborators, it has been
judicially held that the tax paid by the Indian concern is to be
treated as ‘Income trom other sources’ and subjected to tax.

t2) In the case of a foreign technician, cxemption was
allowed on the tax of Rs. 1,68,100 paid by the Indian concern
in respect of assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79. As he
was an cmplovee of the foreign collaborators, the tax paid by
the Indian concern was to be treated as ‘Income from other
sources” and taxed. Because of the failure to do so, tax was




133

short jevied by Rs. 1,13,597 in respect of the two assessment
years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
Scptember 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) 1In the case of a foreign technician, who was the cmployee
of an Indian company, the tax was paid by his employer but
was treaicd as ‘Income from other sources’ though in that case
it was required to be treated as perquisite and taxes on “tax-on-
ax” basts. This resulted in under-assessment of tax by Rs. 26
lakhs in respect of the assessment year 1973-74.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Fipance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981),

3.05 Incorrect computation of income from house property

Under the Income-tax Act. rental income from any buildings
or lands appurtenant thereto owned by an assessee is chargeable
to tax under the head “Income from house property”. Where,
however, an assessee derives rental income from vacant sites,
the incomce should be charged under the head “Income from
other sources”. Computation of income under these two hcads
is done differently,

During the three previous years which ended on 31 March
1974, 31 March 1975 and 31 March 1976, relevant to the
assessment  vears  1974-75,  1975-76  and  1976-77 a
Hindu undivided family derived gross rental income of
Rs. 20408. Rs. 21,783 and Rs. 51953 by letting
out certain  plots in  an wurban arca. The  assessee
offered the income from this source. for tax under the head
“Income from house property” and claimed deductions
amounting to Rs. 76,337 towards municipal taxes. urban land
tax, collection charges, repairs and cost of forming roads in the
sites. The classification of the income by the assessce under
the hecad “Income from house property” and the deductions

S/35 C&AG/81—10



134

claimed were accepted by the department (March to December
1976) in the relevant imcome-tax assessments.

Audit check of the wealth tax returns of the assessee disclosed
that he had no house property. The rental income reccived
by him was, therefore, only from vacant sites, correctly assessable
under the head “Income from other sources”. The erroneous
deduction of Rs. 76,337 resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 56,947,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessments have been rectified raising
additional demand of Rs. 56,947 whicii has been collected.

3.06 Incorrect computation of business income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
expenditure, not being expenditure in the nature of capital
expenditure or personal expenses of the assessee, which is
incurred wholly and exclusively for the purposes of the business
or profession, is allowable as deduction in computation of
income chargeable under the head “Profits and gamns of business
or profession”. But compensation paid to the partners in
consideration for the transfer of their right to a property or for
the transfer of business, is capital expenditure and hence this
amount is not deductible from income. Also interest paid on
borrowed money which is not expended for the purpose of the
business would not be allowed as deduction in computation of
business income.

(a) A registered firm claimed pavment of Rs. 1,00,000 made
by the firm to the retiring partners, as business expenditure. The
payment was made for acquiring full rights, shares, titles, intercst
and property claims and demands of the retiring partners and
was, therefore, of a capital nature. The amount of Rs. 1,00,000
was incorrectly allowed as business expenditure incurrad towards
stock in trade, and this resulted in short levy of income-tax by
Rs. 57,339 in the assessment of the firm and its partners.




135

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) In the case of a registered firm it was noticed that loans
were granted free of interest to its partmers (for their private
use) and to another firm by raising loans from financiers. Interest
on such borrowings was claimed and allowed as deductible
business expenditure in respect of the assessment year 1978-79.
Since the borrowed funds were not used by the firm for the
purpose of its business, the interest paid on them would not be
allowable as a deduction in computing the business income of
the firm. Accordingly proportionate amount of interest charges
of Rs. 72,800 paid, which was reclated to such borrowed funds,
should have been disallowed while computing the business income
of the firm. Omission to do so resuited in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 72,800 in respect of the assessment year 1978-79

leading to short levy of tax by Rs. 56,461 in the hands of the
firm and partners.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (February 1982) that
the assessment has since been set aside and the Income-tax

Officer has been instructed to critically examine the issue. Further
report is awaited.,

3.07 Mistake in valuation of closing stock

(a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended by the
Finance Act, 1975 and effective from 1 April 1976 income
derived from the business of live-stock breeding or poultry or
dairy farming is subject to tax. In computing the income, birds
or arnimals used otherwise than as stock-in-trade and which died
or became permanently useless for the purpose of the business
are considered for allowing deduction. The difference between
their actual cost to the assessec and the amount, if anv, realised
in respect of them or their carcasses is allowed as a deduction.
Consequently, while computing the income, the question of their
valuation at market rates would not arise since the cattle in
question is not stock-in-trade of the business.

(i) A registered firm, was doing the business of dairy farming,
The buffaloes maintained by the dairy farm were capital assets



1306

and they did not répresent stock-in-trade. The assessee’s main
business was not to buy and sell buffaloes. However, the
business profits in respect of the assessment year 1979-80 were
compuied on 31 March 1980 by valuing the closing stock of
buffalocs at market rate instead of at the cost price. This
resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 3,94,299 after
allowing the statutory deduction admissible to a business of dairy
farming and consequent short levy of tax by Rs. 2.78.272 in the
hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepied the objection.

(1i) Similarly in the assessment of another such firm in
respect of the assessment year 1977-78, (assessment completed
on 17 May 1980), losg in respect of useless buffaloes which
were sold or cattle that died was allowed as deduction, but in
addition the closing stock was also valued at market rates instead
of at cost price. This resulted in excess deduction of
Rs. 1.17.230 and under-assessment of income by Rs. 78.153
after allowing the statutory deduction admissible to the dairy
farm. Consequently income-tax was short levied by Rs, 45.940
in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objections,

(i1} In two other cases the business profits relating to dairy
farming in respect of assessment vear 1979-80 (assessment
completed in March 1980) were computed by valuing the closing
stock of animals, on estimate, instead of at the cost price or on
the average cost basis. This resulted in an under-assessment of
income by Rs. 594,066 after allowing the statutory deduction
admissible on the business of dairy farming. Consequently tax
was short levied by Rs. 2.91.849 in the hands of the firms and
their partners.

The Minpistry of Finance have accepted the objections.

(b} In order to determine the profits of his business, an
assessee, who maintains his accounts on mercantile basis, may




b

137

choose to value the closing stock of his business every yecar, at
cost price or market price whichever is lower. It has been
judicially held that the privilege of valuing closing stock in a
consistent manner would be available only to a continuing business
and that it cannot be adopted where a business comes to an end
when stock on hand should be valued in order to determine the
true profits of the business on the date of closure of business.
In such a case it has been held that the closing stock should be
valued at the market price.

A partnership, dealing in jaggery, was valuing its closing
stock cvery year at cost price (which was less than the market
price). On 25 October 1975, the partnership was dissolved
and the business was taken over by one of its partr- - T*2
assessment of income of the partnership firm, for ~  at
year 1976-77, was completed in March 1978, and the i=” /as
determined at Rs. 49,230 adopting the value , closing
stock on 25 October 1975 at Rs. 97 lakhs, Since wine partner-
ship ceased to exist on 25 October 1975 and proprictory
concern came into being on that date, the closing stock of the
terminated business (also the opening stock value in the new
concern) was to be valued at the market value for purposes
of computation of taxable profits in both the concerns. It
was noticed ‘in audit (January 1980) that the assessee had
valued the closing stock at cost price and not at the market value
which was Rs. 109.64 lakhs. As the profits related to a business
which was terminated by the firm, the department should have
adopted the market price (which was higher) as the value of
the closing stock. Omission to do so resulted in under-assessment
of income by Rs. 12,64,516 with consequent short levy of tax
by Rs. 3,28,739 in the case of the partnership and by Rs. 4,21 307
in the hands of the partners.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (July 1981) that similar
legal issue arising in another case has been referred to the
Ministry of Law for advice and their advice is awaited. Final
reply from the Ministry of Finance is awaited (December 1981).



138

3.08 Other mistakes in the computation of business income

(a) The total income of an individual, in respect of the
assessment year 1973-74 corresponding to financial year 1972-73,
was computed in September 1973, at Rs. 22,146. As a result
of search (22 March 1974), conducted in his premises, the
assessee was held to be in possession of total assets of Rs. 2,02,500
on 31 March 1972 and Rs. 3,02,162 on 3! March 1973.
The Income-tax Ofiicer, while completing (March 1980), the
re-assessment of his income in respect of the assessment year
1973-74, treated Rs, 77,523 (the increase of Rs. 99,669 in his
total assets from 1972 to 1973 less income assessed carlier at
Rs. 22,146) as income from undisclosed sources. It was, how-
ever, seen that immovable property valuing Rs. 39,000 included
in the total of assets as on 31 March 1972, was not found in-
cluded in the total assets of Rs. 3.02,169, as on 31 March
1973. As a result, the income from undisclosed, sources was

computed less by Rs. 39,000 resulting in short levy of tax
by Rs. 35,860.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objecticn.

(b) Sales-tax collected by a business-man forms part of his
trading receipts and is included in the total income computed
for levy of income-tax and sales tax paid to Government is allowed
as deduction. Accordingly any excess of tax collected over
that paid to Government is taxable.

In the case of an assessee, an amount of Rs. 1,23,771 being
the difference between the Central Sales tax collected from
customers, at the rate of 4 per cent, and the sales tax paid to
Government at 3 per cent, was not included in the total income
of the assessee in respect of the assessment year 1976-77. This
resuited in short demand of tax by Rs. 71.197 from the firm
and from its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessments have been revised raising




&

)

139

additional demand of Rs. 71.197 out of which Rs. 32,976 have
been collected.  Further report is awaited (December 1981).

(c) Chapter VI-A of the Income-tax Act, 1961 provides
for a number of deductions being made in the computation of
total income. The aggregate amount of deductions to be made
under the provisions of that Chapter should not, in any case,

exceed the gross total income. Tax holiday under Section 80J
is one of these deductions.

In assessing the income of a co-operative society, its income
under the head “profits, and gains of business” was assessed at
Rs. 1,06,02,217, in respect of the assessment year 1975-76
(assessment done in March 1980). Depreciation and develop-
ment rebate, of earlier years, to the extent of Rs. 1,06,37,073
had been carried forward and were to be adjusted. There was
also carry forward of tax holiday relief under Section 80J of the
Act, amounting to Rs. 20,08,223. Depreciation and develop-
mgnt rebate of earlier years to the extent of the profit assessed
at Re. 1,06,02,217 were to be first set off and the remaining
unabsorbed development rebate of Rs. 34,856 carried forward.
However, tax-holiday relief of Rs. 20,08,223 along with other
items were incorrectly set off first against the income and
unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 21,03,079 was allowed to be
carried forward. The tax holiday relief of Rs. 20,08,223
could not be carried forward beyond the assessment year
1975-76 i.e. beyond 8 years and a period of seven asscssment
vears from the initial assessment year (namely 1968-69) had
expired at the end of the assessment year 1975-76. The incorrect
set off of the tax holiday relief in order to beat the legal limitation
resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 6,02.755 (after
allowing deduction of Rs. 20,000 under Section 80P) with
consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 2.60,810 in respect of the
assessment year 1976-77 and also irregular carry forward of
depreciation of Rs. 14,44,468.

" The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
Scptember 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).



140

3.09 Irregularities in allowing depreciaiion and development
rebate

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for grant of depreciation
allowance on buildings, plant and machinery owned by the
assessee and used for the purpose of business, in computing the
income from business. The Rules prescribed in this regard
provide for specific rates of depreciation for certain items of
plant and machinery and a general rate of 10 per cent for the
remaining items calculated on the written down value of the
assets.

(a) In the case of a co-operative society, runming a sugar
mill, in arriving at the written down value of plant and machinery
in respect of the assessment year 1975-76, extra shift depreciation
allowance of Rs., 10,84,086 allowed in the earlier assessment
year was omitted to be deducted from written down value. This
error resulted in allowing depreciation in excess by Rs. 2,16,816
in respect of the assessment year 1975-76, Rs. 1,73,456 in respect
of the assessment year 1976-77 and Rs. 1,38,762 in respect of
the assessment year 1977-78. Further in respect of all the three
years cxtra shift allowance amounting to Rs. 1,66,092 was
allowed erroncously on electrical installation and weighing scales
on which no extra shift allowance is admissible. The aggregate
excess depreciation allowed in respect of the three assessment
years amounted to Rs. 6,95.126.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where
an asset being building, machinery, plant or furniture owned by
the assessee and used for the purpose of business or profession is
sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed in the previous year
(other than the previous year in which it is first brought into
use), the amount by which the moneys payable in respect of
such asset, falls short of the written down value thereof, ‘is




-

141

allowable as a deduction provided such deficiency is actually
written off in the books of the assessee. Further, the Act providcs
for allowance of any expenditure, not being in the nature of
capital expenditure, laid out wholly and exclusively for the
p es of business or profession, in computing the income
chargeable under the head “Profits and gains of business or
profession”.

The assessment of an Electric Supply Co-operative Society
for the assessment year 1976-77 was completed in February 1977
at a loss of Rs. 23,75,580 representing unabsorbed depreciation
on plant and machinery. The loss was arrived at, after deducting
a sum of Rs. 13,14,388 being cost of transformers which were
stolen (Rs. 1,79,147) or damaged (Rs. 11,35,241). However,
the accounts rendered by the assessee showed that only an
amount of Rs. 1,70,000 on account of damaged transformers,
was actually written off in the accounts. The loss by way of
theft ~ ~~pital loss and was not allowable as admissible
dedu....

The incorrect and excessive allowance of loss resulted in
consequent excess carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation by
Rs. 11,44,388.

Similarly, in respect of the assessment year 1977-78, d~duction
of Rs. 8,92,749 representing cost of stolen (Rs. 72,887) and
damaged (Rs. 8,19,862) transformers was allowed in the
determination of loss. Since an amount of Rs. 50,000 only
was actually written off in the books of accounts and the
admissible deduction was to be restricted to that amount, the
excess deduction resulted in excess carry forward of unahsorbed
depreciation by Rs. 8,42,749 in respect of that year.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessments have been rectified in October
1980 and no additional demand has been raised as there was
loss of Rs. 12,14,192 in respect of the assessment year 1976-77
and Rs. 24,98,809 in respect of the assessment vear 1977-78 on
account of carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation.



142

3.10 [Incorrect allowance of initial depreciation

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as appli-
cable to the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 initial dep-
reciation equal to twenty per cent of the value is admissible in
respect of new plant and machinery installed for production of
one or more articles specified in the Ninth Schedule, in respect
of the assessment year relevant to the previous yvear in which
the plant and machinery were installed or put to use. A small
scale industrial undertaking is, however, entitled to  initial
depreciation on the value of new plant and machinery installed
and put to use for mmanufacture or production of cny article
whether the article is included in the Ninth Schedule or not.

Two assessees (registered firms) did not fall under the cate-
gory of small-scale industry, but were engaged in the business
of processing nylon yarn, and art slik cloth which did not
fall in the Ninth Schedule. In the income-tax assessment of
the assessees, in respect of the assessment year 1976-77 (assess-
men:  finalised in - March  1979) initial  depreciation of
Rs. 3,14,690 being 20 per cent of the cost of the new plant and
machinery installed during the rclevant previous year was erro-
neously deducted. This resulted in under-assessment of income
by Rs. 3,14,690 involving under-charge of tax by Rs, 2,52,474
(including Rs. 1,69,396 in the hands of the partners).

The Ministry of Finance have accepied the objection
in principle,

3.1 Irregular grant of expory markets development allowance

Under the Income-tax Act, domestic companics and resi-
dent mon-corporate assessees who incur expenditure, under spe-
cified heads, on export of goods, services etc. outside India are
entitled, subject to certain conditions, to an export markets
development allowance equal to the actual amount of the
qualifying expenditure plus an extra amount of one-third
thereof.

In respect of the assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80 the
assessments of a registered firm were completed between March




143
to December 1979. The firm was engaged in business of ex-
port sale of hides and skins and claimed export markets deve-
lopment allowance in respect of trade discounts given to foreign
buyers. The claim was accepted by the department. It has
beecn held by the Supreme Court that the term “expenditure”
would constitute something “actually paid out or away” and for
the purpose of Income-tax Act a trade discount would not consti-
tute expenditure. The Central Board of Direct Taxes has
also clarified in Janvary 1980 that trade discount would not
qualify for such allowance. The claim of export markets deve-
lopment allowance on the trade discount was, therefore, not in
order and should have been disallowed- by the department.
Omission to do so resulted in under-assessment of income by
Rs. 2,39,903.

In respect of the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79 the
allowance was given io the firm in respect of cxpenditure on
staff salary, godown rent, stationery and postage and agents’
commission incurred in connection with export sales.  Under
the Act, allowance was to cover only expenditure not incurred
in India. However, it was noticed in audit that the entire ex-
penditure was incurred in India and therefore it did not qualify
for the allowance. The under-assessment of income or this
account was Rs. 1,43,316.

In respect of expenditure incurred on or after 1 April
1978, an assessec is entitled to the export markets development
allowance only if he is either a “small scal: exporter” or a
holder of an “Export House Certificate”, as defined in the Act.
The assessec-firm, in the instant case, was given allowance of
Rs. 78,113 on expenditure incurred during the year ended
31 March 1979 (relevant to the assessment year 1979-80)
in connection with export sales. But no evidence  of the
assessee being a small scale exporter or the helder of an Export
House Certificale was available on record.

\



144

The above mistakes resulted in total under-assessment of
income by Rs. 4,61,332 involving short levy of tax by
Rs. 3,36,245.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objectfon,

3.12 Irregular exemptions and reliefs

(a) According to the provisions of the Income-fax Act.
1961 income derived from property held under trust wholly
for charitable or rcligious purposes is exempt from income-tax
to the extent to which such income is applied to such charitable
or religious purposes in India. This exemption is not avail-
able if the funds of the trust are invested, for any period during
the previous year, in any concern in which the trustecs arc
substantially interested, if the quantum of investment is in
excess of five per cent of the capital of the concern.

The income of a charitable trust which held 200 out of the
total 2000 shares issued by a company in which the trustees
were substantially interested was crroneously exempted from
income-tax, although the investment by the trust in the said
company exceeded five per cent of the capital of the company.
The irregular exemption resulted in under-assessment of income
by Rs. 86,200 in respect of the assessment year 1976-77, and
short levy of tax by Rs. 42,933,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 voluntary contribu-
tions received or income derived by a trust set up wholly for
charitable purposes is exempt from income-tax, but not if such
income is applied for purposes other than charitable purposes.
which are defined in the Act.

A charitable trust applied Rs. 4,25.000 of its income in
making donation to a sports association having the purpose of




-

145

promotion of cricket. The donation was deemed by the depart-
ment as income applied wholly for charitable purposes in India.
The Central Board of Direct' Taxes had in its Circular of
23 August 1973 stated that such donations would not qualify for
tax relicf ;< the mere promotion of any game or sport was not
regarded as a charitable purpose, The income-tax Act was, how-
ever, amended with effect from 1 April 1974, whereby for the
purposes of allowing deduction of 50 per cent of such donations
made to sports associations approved by Government from the
income subjected to tax (and only for such purposes). such
associations may be deemed to be established for a charitable
purpose. Farlier in 1959 it had been judicially held that the
mere promotion of the practice of the game of cricket, in gene-
ral, either for entertainment of the public or for advancement
of the game itself is not a charitable purpose and therefore in-
come applied for such purpose by a charitable trust was mnot
ecxempt from tax. Thus, in any case. income equal to 50 per
cent  of the donation ie. Rs.  2,12,500 escaped tax of
Rs. 1.37.545 in respect of assessment vear 1975-76.

Correspondingly. under the Wealth-tax Act 1957, the sports
association in question was assessable to wealth-tax as the
property held by it being not propertv held for any public pur-
pose of charitable nature, was not eligible for exemption. How-
ever, its wealth aggregating Rs. 3.02 crores in respect of
assessment vears 1974-75 and 1978-79 was not assessed result-
ing in non-levy of wealth tax of Rs. 33.10 lakhs,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1981: their reply is awaited (December 1981).

313 Irregular allowance of relief in respect of newly established
induririal undertakings

(a) According to the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, where the gross income of an assessee includes any profits
and gaine derived from a newly established industrial under-
taking, the assessee becomes entitled to tax relief in respect of



146

such profits and gains upto six per cent per annum of the capi-
tal employed in the industrial undertaking in the assessment
year in which the industrial undertaking begins to manufacture
or produce articles and also in each of the following four assess-
ment years. Under the rules prescribed for computing the
capital employed in the unit, the value of the assets and liabili-
ties as on the first day of the computation period is to be con-
sidered.

(i) In the case of a registered firm, the relief in respect of
its new industrial undertaking was computed (in May 1979)
at Rs. 2,23,550 in respect of the assessment year 1978-79, on
the capital computed at Rs. 37,25,798 by averaging the values
of the assets as on the first and last days of the previous year
and without taking into account the liabilities as prescribed.
The net value of the assets, after deducting liabilities as on the
first day of the previous year was only Rs. 6,00,872, on which
relief due at six per cent worked out to Rs, 36,052 as against
a sum of Rs. 2,23,550 allowed by the department. This resulted
in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,87,498 and short levy
of tax by Rs., 81,269 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(i1) Im the assessment of a registered firm, in respect of
the assessment ycar 1977-78 (assessment completed in Novem-
ber 1979) relief on its new industrial undertaking was com-
puted at Rs, 63,919 on the basis of capital of Rs. 10,65,322 emp-
loved on the first day of the computation perod ie. first day
of April 1976. However, liabilities to the extent of
Rs, 10,16,522, which should have been deducted from the
value of assets were ignored. The net value of the assets as
on the first day of the previous year was only Rs. 48.800 and
relief admissible at six per cent worked out to Rs. 2,928. Relief
to the extent of Rs. 63.919 provided to the assessee resulted in
under-assessment of income by Rs. 60,991 and short Tevy of
tax by Rs. 28,978 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

1



147

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(¢) Where the gross total income of an assessec owning
shares in a company included any income by way of dividends
paid by the company in respect of such shares, the assessce was
entitled to a deduction from such income or the part thercof as
is attributable to the profits and gains derived by the company
from its newly established industrial undertaking on which it is
entitled to a deduction under the Act.

It was seen in the case of a private industrial company that
in respect of the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78, there
were no assessable profits from the new unit of industrial under-
taking for which relief under the Act was claimed. Conse-
quently, no deduction from the dividend income in the hands
of three shareholders of this company was allowable in respect
of the relevant assessment vears. However, such deduction
was allowed to the three sharcholders. This incorrect deduc-
tion led to under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,02.975 in the
aggregale in respect of the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78,
involving short levy of tax by Rs. 70,889.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

3.14 Incorrect deduction of expenditure on bonus

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 an assessee
carrying on business or profession is entitled to a deduction in
respect of any amount paid to an employee as bonus. But,
under the amended provisions which came into effect from
25 September 1975, in respect of bonus paid to an employee in a
factory or other establishment to which the provisions of Pay-
ment of Bonus Act, 1965 apply, the deduction shall not exceed
the amount of bonus payable under that Act. The Central
Board of Direct Taxes also clarified that in view of the above-
mentioned limitation, resort cannot be had to the other provi-

sions of the Act to claim deduction in excess even on the
grounds of commercial expediency.



145

In the case of an assessee firm lo which provisions of the
Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 did apply, it was noticed that the
assessee had claimed an expenditure of Rs. 87,510, in respect
of the asscssment year 1976-77, by way of ex-gratia payment
for the accounting year relevant to the assessment year 1972-73
and the same was allowed by the department. Since the maxi-
mum amount of bonus had already been allowed in respect of
the asscssment year 1972-73, the ex-gratia payment made was
not allowable. The incorrect allowance resulted in tax being
short levied by Rs. 81,023 (including interest leviable) in the
hands of firm and its partners.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981; their teply is awaited (December 1981).

3.15 Income escaping assessment

(a) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that if an assessee
has made investments in any financial year and the Income-tax
Otlicer finds that the amount expended on making such invest-
ments cxceeds the amount recorded in this behalf in the books
of account maintained by the assessee and the assessee offers
no cxplanation about such excess amount or the explarmation
offered by him is not, in the opinion of the Income-tax Officer,
satisfactory. the excess amount may be deemed to be the income
of the assessee for such financial year.

(i) The Income-tax returns of an assessee showed that he
had made investments cn the construction of a building, Assess-
ments in respect of the assessment vears 1974-75 o 1976-77
were completed on 24 January 1978 and a note was kept in
the assessment order to the effect that the investment made
should be examined on completion of the building with reference
to the valuation report thereof. The valuation report was re-
ceived in the Income-tax Office on 14 March 1978 indicating
the cost of superstructure to be Rs. 10.73,900 as against
the deciared investment of Rs. 6.76,358. Although the assess-
ment in respect of the assessment vear 1977-78 was completed

"



W

>

149

a week thereafter (on 20 March 1978) action was not taken
on the valuation report and there was omission to include the
unexplained expenditure of Rs. 3,99,507 as income from un-
disclosed sources. This resulted in under-charge of tax by
Rs. 3,73.714 and non-levy of interest of Rs. 1,07,094 in respect
of the assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in June
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) In the wealth-tax returns of an individual in respect
of the assessment year 1978-79, there was an increase of
Rs. 3,71,300 in his net wealth, compared to that in respect of
the preceding assessment year, mainly duc to discharge of debt
liability of Rs. 2,92,000. The assessee’s only source of income
was share income from a firm and it amounted to Rs. 68,104 in
respect of the assessment year 1978-79.0 The increase in wealth
by Rs. 3.71,300 or the source of income by which debt
liability was discharged was not explained, The increase was
therefore required to be added as income of the assessee in respect
of the assessment year 1978-79. Omission to do so resulted in
undercharge of tax by Rs. 2,15,614 and non-levy of penalty for
filing incorrect particulars of income.

The paragraph was sent to the Mimistry of Finance in
September 1981 who have in reply stated that deby liability was
not discharged by the assessee but certain debts due were waived
and certain liabilities were not claimed. The Department has
since started gift-tax proceedings in that respect. Further report
is awaited (January 1982).

(b) Under the Act, all income accruing or arising or deemed
to accrue or arise to an assessce in India in a previous year
relevant to the assessment year is includible in the total income
of that assessec.

in the case of two foreign technicians who worked in India
in different organisations during different periods within the same
S35 C & AG/81—11.



150

previous year relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 (assessed
in February 1980) only income from salary on account of their
employment in a public sector company was brought to tax.
Income Irom salary arising to them within the same previous
year trom another public sector company, where also they
were cmployed, was omitted to be included and consequently
there was undercharge of tax by Rs. 1,08.449 in respect of the
assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessments have been revised raising a
demand of Rs. 1,08,449 out of which Rs. 42,645 has been
collected.

(¢) Salary paid or due or allowed in the previous year is
taxable in the assessment year relevant to the previous year in
which it was paid or was due or was allowed by the employer
The expression “salary’ includes commission also.

In respect of the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80,
the company, instead of paying the Commission in cash,
as before, purchased deferred annuity policies for values of
Rs. 25,482 and Rs. 30,000 respectively.  These sums were neither
returned by the assessce nor taxed by the department, although
commission payable to the assessee was taxable on due basis under
the head ‘salary’. The omission resulted in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 55,482 in the aggregate with resultant in short-levy
of income-tax by Rs. 37.870 in respect of the two assessment
years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection,

3.16 Irregular computation of capital gains

Any profits or gains arising from transfer of a capital asset
are chargeable to income-tax under the head “capital gains.” The
capital gain is determined by deducting the cost of acquisition of
the asset and of any improvements thereto, from the value of
the consideration received or accruing on the transfer.

S
A
*




151

(a) Under the Act as it stood upto 31 March 1978 where
the capital asset became the property of the assessee or of the
previous owner before 1 January 1954 the fair marker value
of the asset as on that date is allowed to be substituted, at the
option of the assessee, for the actual cost of acquisition for
determining the amount of capital gain. It has been judicially
held that in respect of depreciable assets, the concession of
substituting the fair market value as on 1 January 1954 is
available only if the asset became the property of the assessee
by gift or will or on distribution of assets on partition of Hindu
undivided family or dissolution of a firm or by other such specified
modes and not, if such assets were acquired by the assessec by
purchase.

An assessee, a registered firm, sold land, building and
machineries during the previous years relevant to the asscssment
years 1972-73 and 1974-75. The assets were acguired by the
assessee by purchase and depreciation was allowed thereon from
year to year. While working out the capital gain for land,
building, and machineries, the assessee substituted the value of the
assets as on 1 January 1954, which was allowed by the
department. This erroneous substitution resulted in incorrect
computation of capital gain and consequently in an under-
assessment of income by Rs, 8.21,166 involving short-levy of tax
by Rs. 6,11,091 in the hands of the firm and partners.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(b) Where the gross total income of an assessee other than
. a company includes long term capital gains, and such capital gains
do not exceed Rs. 5000, the whole of such long term capital gains
shall be allowed as deduction. In any other case deduction will
be Rs. 5000, as increased by 25 per cent of the amount by which
the long term capital gain relating to capital assets being lands
or buildings exceed Rs. 5000. In the case of an assessee, for
the assessment year 1976-77 assessmemt was completed on



1 September 1979 but such deduction was erroneously allowe
at 40 per cent instead of at 25 per cent and the excess deduction
allowed amounting to Rs. 46.667 resulting in short levy of tax -

by Rs. 35.930. (
I'ne Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
) An assessee purchased a house in the year 1958, for
f

(¢
Rs. 45.000 in the name of his minor sons. In the wealth tax

assessment of the assessce, the Wealth-tax Oflicer had held that
the house actually belonged to the assessee himself and the sons

were onlv benamidars. The assessee sold the house for
Rs. 2.00,000 on 3 January 1977, but the capital gains thereon

was not brought to tax. By taking the cost of acquisition at
Rs. 45.000, the capital gain which escaped assessment, for the
assessment year 1977-78, was Rs. 1.12,500 after allowing
deduction of Rs. 42,500 under Section R0-T of the Act.  This

omission led to short-levy of tax by 70,100.

I'he Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

W

(d) Where a capital gain arises from the transfer of a house
belonging to the assessee and used by him or his parents as a
residence for two years before the date of transfer and where the i
assessee had within a vear before or after that. purchased or has
within two years after that date, constructed another house for
his residence. then the net excess of capital gains over the cost
of the new house alone is chargeable to tax as ‘income’ of the

previous year in which the transfer took place.

(1) The house property owned by an assessec was acquired
by the State Government with effect from 25 September 1973,
and from the capial arising out of the compensation

of Rs. 10.09,184 paid by the State Government, the assessee

claimed a deduction of Rs. 3.17.557 being the cost of construction [
of a new house property for personal use. In the assessment in
respect of assessment vear 1974-75, completed in February 1977




153

the deduction claimed was allowed by the department, cven
though, the construction of the new house had been completed
much before the transfer of the said house property and the
assessee had occupied it in August 1973,

The irregular allowance of deduction resulted in under-
assessment of income of the assessee by Rs. 3,17.557 and short-
levy tax by Rs. 2,01,767.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and have
stated that the assessment has been rectified raising  additional
demand Rs. 2,01,767. Report regarding collection is awaited.

(December 1981).

(ii)) No exemption from tax would be admissible if the
capital gain arising from transfer of house property was merely
invested by way of advance for purchase of another house,

An assessee sold a house property (20 February 1979)
in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80.
The assessee claimed excmption frem capital gains tax under the
aloresaid provisions on the ground that he had invesied the
amount as an advance for purchase of a new house property and
this was allowed by the department in the assessment, for the
assessment year 1979-80, which was completed op 29 Sep-
tember 1979.

Since the purchase of the new house was not completed on
the date of assessment, and the capital gains was merely utilised/
invested as an advance the exemption allowed was not in order.

It was, also seen in audit that the assessee died on 31 July
1979 and that the purchase of the new house property was
completed only on 15 January 1980.  Although the new
property was purchased within one year of the sale of old property,
1t was not purchased by the assessee nor could it be any longer
used for the purpose of the residence of the assessce in view of
the fact that he was already dead. The incorrect exemption



154

allowed resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,86,948
and short-levy of tax by Rs. 1,44,612 in respect of the assessment
year 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

3.17 Omission to levy capital gains tax

(a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any profits or gains
arising from the ‘transfer’ of a capital asset is chargeable to
income tax under the head ‘capital gains’, For the purpose of
computation of capital gains the term ‘transfer’ has been defined
in the Act to:include “sale, exchange or relinquishment of the
asset or extinguishment of any rights therein”. It has been held
that, when a person brings his assets into a firm, in which he is a
partner, as his capital contribution, it amounis to a transfer of
capital assets, as the person loses his exclusive right over the said
assets which become the preperty of the firm, his right in the
assets being limited to his share in money representing the value
of the property of the firm.

(1) An assessee entered into partnership and transferred his
plot of land at a value of Rs. 4,85,000 for which he was given
credit in the capital account. The original value of the land in
the hands of the assessee was only Rs. 35,600 as on 1 January
1954. Though the transfer of the land to the firm as share capital
is “transfer” within the meaning of the Act and attracts levy of
capital gains tax, no tax was levied by the department. Omission
to do so led to under-assessment of income of Rs. 2.88,860 and
consequent short levy of income tax by Rs. 2,70,647.

(it) Another assessee transferred during the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 his jewellery acquired in
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1963-64 for
Rs, 25,000 to a firm in which he was admiited as a partner. The
firm credited the assessee’s capital account with a sum of
Rs. 1.20,000 being the value of his jewellery as per a valuer’s
report. This transaction amounted to a transfer of a long term




|

155

assef, involving a capital gain of Rs. 95,000 which was taxable.
The department failed to tax the same which led to under-
assessment of income of Rs. 54,00 involving non-levy of tax of
Rs. 35.640,

(iii) An assessee transferred during the previous year relevant
to assessment year 1975-76 his half share in an agricultural land
to a firm, in which he was a partner. The capital gain arising
from this ‘transfer’ was neither returned by the assessce  nor
assessed to tax by the department. The cost of the property
as per wealth tax return of the assessee in respect of the assess-
ment year 1970-71, was Rs. 40,939 and the market value as on
31 July 1974, ag per department’s valuation, was Rs, 1,88,000.
Thus the capital gain on 1 January 1975, the date of transfer
of property, worked out to Rs. 1,06.546 after allowing admissible
deduction in respect of long term capital gains. The capital gains
escaped assessment resulting in undercharge of tax of Rs. 82,043,

The Ministry of Finance in their reply in respect of these
three cases have stated that the legal issues involved in the matter
have been referred to the Ministry of Law whose advice is still
awaited (December 1981).

(b) Any gain arising on transfer of a capital asset is charge-
able to tax as income, Effective from 1 March 1970, the term
‘capital asset’ includes agricultural lands situated within the
jurisdiction of a municipality or a cantonment board with a
population of not less than 10,000 or within such distance not
cxceeding  eight kilometers from the local limits of such
municipality of cantonment board as may be notitied by the
Central Government. Also, it has been judicially held that, under
the scheme of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, land acquired by
Government vests absolutely in Government  only  when the
Collector takes possession of the land, whether before or after
making his award determining the compensation payable against
acquisiiion.



156

A piece of agricultural land situated in an urban areca and
belonging to an assessce was notified for acquisition under the
Land Acquisition Act, 1894, on 9 August 1967. It was
acquired by the State Government under an order of acquisition
passed on 26 August 1970 and possession was taken on
15 February 1975. In sespect of the assessment year 1976-77,
the assessing officer accepted the plea of the assessee that he had
lost the right to deal with the land after it was notified for
acquisition on 9 August 1967 and hence the date of transfer
of the property for purposes of levy of capital gains tax would be
the date of that notification and on that date agricultural land
did not come within the definition of ‘capital asset’, However
the actual transfer took place only on 15 February 1975, the
date on which possession of the land was taken over by the
Government.  Accordingly, capital gains tax was leviable in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76. Failure to assess capital
gains of Rs. 95,467 led to non-levy of capital gains tax of
Rs. 79.301.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

3.18 Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners

(a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, firms are classified into
registered firms and unregistered firms. A registered firm pays
only a small amount of tax on its income, the rest of its income
being apportioned among the partners and included in their
individual assessments. An unregistered firm nays full tax on
its total income. Where, at the time of completion of the assess-
ments of the partners, the assessment of the firm has not been
completed, the share income from the firm is included in the
assessments of the partners on a provisional basis and revised
later to include the final share income when the assessment of
the firm is completed. For this purpose, the Income-tax Officers
are required to maintain a “Register of cases of provisional share
income” to guard against omission to do such revision. Instances
of default in the revision of the partners’ assessments in such
cases have been commented upon in Paragraph 61(1) of the




157

Audit Report 1975-76, Paragraph 59 of Audit Report 1976-77.
Paragraph 53(b)(ii) of Audit Report 1977-78, Paragraph 54
of Audit Report 1978-79, and Paragraph 3.11 of Audit Report
1979-80.

Based on the cases 1eported in the Audit Reports in the past,
the Public Accounts Committee have, from time to time expressed
concern at the delay in the revision of provisional assessments
of partners’ share income after completion of the firms’ assess-
ments and have taken serious note of the failure to keep a proper
watch over such cases. Their recommendations/observations are
contained in Paragraph 65 of their 21st Report (Third Lok
Sabha), Paragraph 45 of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha),
Paragraph 2.224 of their 186th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha). The
Central Board of Direct Taxes also issued instructions in the
matter in March 1973.

Eight more cases of omissic .s were noticed involving short
levy of tax of Rs. 4,41,832 as detailed below :

(i) The income-tax assessment of a female partner of a
registered firm for the assessment year 1971-72 was completed
in December 1971, provisionally adopting her share income
from the firm as Rs. 49,207. Even after eight years, no action
was taken to ascertain her correct share income. In the mean-
time, in respect of another partner with equal richts in  the
firm, the Income-tax Officer received information that his correct
share income for the same year was Rs. 1,98,884 and, on that
basis, revised the assessment of that partner in October 1979.
This information was not made use of, to amend the female
partner’s assessment. The omission to do so resulted in non-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,25,875.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In three other cases relating to the assessment yetars
1971-72 to 1976-77, the assessments of partners of three




158

different firms were completed by taking provisional share in-
comes from the firms. A note of the pending action was not
kept in the prescribed registers. Though the assessments of
the firms were finalised subsequently, no action was taken to
revise the assessments of the partners adopting their correct
share incomes. The omissions resulted in short levy of tax
of Rs. 1,23,577.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessments have been revised raising addi-
tional demand of Rs. 1,23,577 out of which a sum of Rs. 38,822
has been collected. Report regarding realisation of balance
demand is awaited (December 1981).

(iii) In the case of a registered firm, the share incomes of
two partners were assessed on provisional basis for the assess-
ment years 1974-75 to 1977-78, subject to revision on com-
pletion of the assessment of the firm. The assessments of the
firm for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1977-78 were com-
pleted in March 1977, March 1978, September 1979 and
August 1980 respectively, but the assessments of the partners
on the basis of final share incomes were not revised even after
a period of 3 to 44 months after the completion of revised
assessments of the firm. It was also noficed that no note for
making such a revision had been kept by the Income-tax Officer
in the prescribed register to watch revisicn of partner’s assess-

ments.  This resulted in short demand of tax by Rs. 1,23,285.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and have
stated that the assessments have been rectified raising adaitional
demand of Rs. 1,23,285. Report regarding collection is awaitel
(December 1981).

(iv) Two assessees were partners in a firm and the assess-
ments of the partners for the assessment year 1975-76, werc
completed on the basis of the assessment of the firm made in
March 1978. The firm’s assessment was subsequently revised
in September 1978. The consequential revision of the part-
ners’ adsessments was not made till it was pointed out in Audit
in October 1980. The omission to revise partners’ assessments




Ay

159

resulted in a tax under charge of Rs. 69,095 including interest
in respect of the assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) Under the Income-tax Act 1961 and the Rules made
thercunder, applications for registration of firms are required to
be signed personally by all the partners in the firm, but if a
partner is absent from India, the application may be signed by
a person duly authorised by him in this behalf. If these condi-
tions arc not fulfilled, the firm has to be assessed as an
unregistered firm.

A firm was granted registration in respect of the assessment
years 1975-76 and 1976-77 and assessménts werdé completed
in February 1979. On scrutiny of application forms for regis-
tration for these years it was noticed that in respect of one
partner (out of twelve parfners in the firm), a person who was
said to be holding a power of attorney from him had signed
the application forms. Neither the power of attorney was ob-
tained and kept with the records nor was there any proof to
show that the said partner was absent from India. The regis-
tration granted to the firm was not in order and additional
tax which was leviable by treating the firm as unregisicred firm
in respect of both the assessment vears 1975-76 and 1976-77
was Rs. 78,078. This was not levied.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

3.19  Cmission to include income of spousef/minor children

(a) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 in
compiiting the total income of an individual, there shall be in-
cluded all such income as arises directly or indirectly to the
minor child of the individual from the admission of the minor
to the benefits of partnership in a firm. For this purpose, the
income of the minor shall be included in the income of that
parent whose total income is greater,

In the case of an assessce, assessments in respect of the
assessment ycars 1976-77 to 1978-79 were completed in October



160

1976, August 1977 and August 1978 respectively bul incomcs
of the minor children were not included in the total income of
cither of the parents in respect of the assessment years 1976-77
and 1977-78. The inclusion was not made in the total income
of the assessee who was the mother of the minors and whosc
total income was greater in  respect of the  assessment year
1978-79. This resulted in under-assessment of tax by
Rs. 44,606.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessments have been rectified raising additional
demand of Rs. 44,606 which has been collected.

(b) The Act as amended from 1 April 1976, provides that
the income arising to a minor child of an individual from the
admission of the minor to the benefit of partnership is to be
included in computing the income of that individual even if
such individual is not a partner in a firm.

In three Commissioners’ charges it was noticed in audit that
share income of 16 minor children who were admitted to the
benefits of partnership firms amounting to Rs. 3,25,651 in the
aggregate, in respect of different assessment years from 1976-77
to 1978-79 were not included in the hands of the respective
parents. Omission to do so led to under-assessment of income
by Rs. 3,25,651 resulting in short levy of tax and interest by
Rs. 2,27,213 in the aggregate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in res-
pect of 8 minor children. Reply in respect of the remaining
cases which were referred to them in August 1981, is awaited
{December 1981).

(c) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, in com-
puting the total income of an individual, there shall be included
all such income as arises directly or indirectly to the spouse of
such individual from the membership of the spouse in a firm
carrying on a business in which such individual is a partner.
and also any income received by the spouse of such individual




i

161

by way of salary, commission, fees or any other form of re-
muneration, whether in cash or in kind, from a concern in which
such individual has a substantial intercst.

The salary received by the wife of an assessee during the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77, from the
proprictory concern of the assessee, was clubbed with the income
of the assessee. However, for the assessment year 1977-78
(assessment completed in June 1980), the salary income of the
wifc was not so included. The wife was also employed in a
private limited company in which the assessce had substantial
interest. The salary received by the wife from that company
should also have been clubbed with the income of the assessee
but was not so included in respect of the assessment years
1976-77 and 1977-78. Consequently, there was underassess-
ment of income by Rs. 25,800 in respect of the assessment year
1976-77 and by Rs. 43,200 in respect of the assessment year
1977-7% in the hands of the assessce. In all, tax short levied
in respect of the two years aggregated Rs, 46,793,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

3.20  Short-levy or non-levy of interest/penalty

(a) According to the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, where the return of income is not furnished by an assessee
within the specified date, interest at the prescribed rate is charge-
able from the day immediately following the specified date to
the date of furnishing the return or where no return is filed
and assessing officer makes assessment on best judgement, to
the date of completion of such assessment.

An individual having income from ‘salaries’ and ‘other
sources” in respect of the assessment year 1974-75, did not
furnish the return of mcome for that year in spite of notice issued
to him by the department. His total income in respect of that
year, on best judgement, was assessed on 15 March 1980 ar
Rs. 1.17,930. For the default in filing return, interest was



162

chargeable for a period of sixty ecight months viz, from 1 July
1974 to 29 February 1980 which worked out to Rs. 51,822
against that, interest of Rs. 7,733 only was levied by the depart-
ment resulting in short levy by Rs. 44,089 in respect of the

assessment year 1974-75.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(b) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the amount
specified in a notice of demand is not paid within thirty five
days of the service of the notice the assessee is liable to pay
interest from the day commencing after the end of the said
thirty-five days upto the date of payment of tax.

The assessment of an individual in respect of asscssment
year 1963-64 was completed in February 1968 raising a demand
of Rs. 2,53,046. No demand notice for the said amount was,
however, served on the assessee, though a number of notices in
connection with various proceedings were served on him from
October 1968. In March 1969 a certificate of recovery was
sent to the Tax Recovery Officer on the tax and penal interest
of Rs. 20,447. 1In July 1970, the assessee, on receipt of a
letter stated that he had been allowed to pay the demand in
instalments. The demand of Rs. 2,53.046 was later reduced to
Rs. 190,137 in June 1974 pursuant to an appellate order.
The assessee declined to pay interest of Rs. 20,447 (levied on
account of delay in payment) on the ground that demand notice
had not been served on him and thereupon the interest demand-
ed was reduced to Rs. 16,422, The assessment was again revised
in March 1975 and a demand notice (for the first time) was
served on the assessee on 25 September 1975 for Rs. 1,46,441.
In March 1977, the Income tax Officer issued a revised certi-
ficate showing interest of Rs. 16,422 only (as was determined
on revision of the assessment in June 1974) and recovered it
by adjustment against refunds due in respect of the assessment
vear 1973-74. Owing to the failure to issue the demand notice
in February 1968 for Rs. 2,53,046 interest on the amount due
or on the final demand of Rs. 1,46,441 could not be demanded
or realised. This led to loss of interest of Rs. 1,06.849.

-
—



163

The Ministry of Finance have stated (January 1982) that
the demand notice had evidently been served on the assessee as
he has filed an appeal against the Income-tax Officer’s order
on 11 April 1968. Their reply on the loss of interest is awaited

(¢) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
cffective from 1 April, 1976, where any tax payable on the
basis of a return and an assessee fails to pay the tax or any part
thercof, the Income-tax Officer may direct that a sum equal to
two per cent of such tax or part thereof shall be recovered from

him by way of penalty for each month during which the default
continues.

An assessee submitted his income-tax return in respect of the
assessment year 1976-77 on 1 March 1977. He was required
to pay tax on self assessment basis at Rs. 5,39.791 prior to
submission of the return. However, he paid only an amount
of Rs. 1,50,000 on 24th August 1977 and Rs. 3,36,721 on 18
October 1977 i.e. after filing the income-tax return. The penalty

of Rs. 82,292 for late paymeni of tax on self assessment basis
was not levied.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
3.21 Excess carry forward of loss

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 as it stood prior to I
April 1980, only income and not loss arising to the spouse of
an individual from the membership of the spouse in a firm carry-
ing on a business in which such individual was a partner was to
be included in the toial income of such individual.

While completing the income tax assessments of an individual
assessee for the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 the
assessing officer wrongly included the share of loss of his spouse
amounting to Rs. 53,306 and Rs. 65,051 respectively in the

hands of the assessee resulting in excess carry forward of loss
of Rs. 1,18,357.



164

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
have stated that the assessments have been rectified in December
1980 reducing the loss by Rs. 1,18,357.

3.22 Irregular carry forward and set off of loss

Under the Income-tax Act, the unabsorbed business loss
incurred by an assessee in respect of an assessment year is carri-
ed forward and set off against the assessee’s business profits
in subscquent  years. But, where the assessee is a registered
firm, the unabsorbed business loss should not be <o carried
forward by the firm but should be apportioned among the partners
of the firm in respect of the same assessment year. It will be
set off against their other income by the partners and unabsorbed
loss carried forward by the partners.

It respect of the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78, a
registered firm incurred business losses, which were determined
by the gcpartment at Rs. 80,937, Rs. 2,69.230 and Rs. 1.64,890
respectively in the assessments completed between March 1979
and March 1980. In respect of the subsequent assessment years
1978-79 and 1979-80 (assessment completed in March 1980),
the Income-tax Officer erroncously set off the above business
losses against the business profits of the firm, thereby reducing
the firm’s income from Rs, 1,08,360 and Rs. 1.12.107 respective-
Iy to nil. The irregular set off resulted in non-levy of income
tax of Rs. 28,650 on the registered firm. It also led to conse-
quential escapement of income of Rs, 1,91,817 from tax in the
hands of the two partners in respect of the same assessment years
and non-levy of tax of Rs. 54,660. In all, tax of Rs. 83,310
remained to be levied.

The Ministry of Finance have aceepted the objection and
have stated that the assessments are being revised. Further report
is awaited (December 1681).

3.23 Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Pavers). 1974

Under the Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers)
Act, 1974 in respect of the assessment year 1975-76 and on-
wards where the current income of ar individual or Hindu un-
divided family or trustees of discretionary trusts exceeds fifteen




165

thousand rupees, the assessee is required to make a compulsory
deposit at specified rates and by specified dates. If the assessee
fails 15 make the deposit or the deposit made by him falls short
of the requisite amount, he is liable to pay penalty at 25 per cent
of the amount of compulsory deposit not paid or short paid.

Mention was made of non-levy of penalty on detault in pay-
ment of compulsory deposit, in paragraph 64 of Audit Report
1976-77. Pursuant to the audit observations the Central Board
of Dircct Taxes, their Directorate of Inspection, directed the
Commissioners, in March 1979, to ensure that in all cases of
default suitable action is promptly taken and collection of de-
posits 1« effectively watched and controlled.

The All India statistics compiled by the depurtment indicate
that the number of assessees having incomes assessed at above
Rs. 15,000 (who are liable to make compulsory deposits)
around 6,50,000 in respect of the assessment year 1978-7v.
The amount of deposits credited, in Government accounts, under
the Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers) was
Rs, 139 crores and Rs. 125 crores in respect of the accounting
years 1978-79 and 1979-80 respectively.

Based on a test check conducted during the course of audit
in 127 wards under 25 Commissioners™ charges it was noticed
that out of 39.660 assessees who were liable to make compul-
sory deposits under the scheme, in  respect of the assessment
years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80, only 25238 (64 per
cent) assessees had deposited the required amounts in full. De-
posits amounting to Rs. 86,50,053 had not been made by
10,428 assessees in respect of the three assessment years. Though
fai'ure 1o make the deposit or delay in making it. renders the
assessee liable to levy of penalty, action to levy penalty  under
the Act was taken by the department only  against 8.002
assessors.  Also penalties amounting to Rs. 3,16.568 were
imposed only on 1,742 assessees and only Rs. 1,25,943 had been
recovered there against.

35 CEAG/RI—12,



166

As on 31 March 1980 deposits amounting to Rs. 77,79,262
had not been collected though due, and penalties amounting to
Rs. 7,88,039 had also not been collected in the said 127 wards
where test check was conducted. It was further noticed that
only in 3 out of the 127 wards, records to watch the levy and
recovery of compulsory deposits were maintained.

In a separate test check conducted in 11 Commissioners’
charges in a metropolitan city and in three Commissioners’
charges in three leading cities, it was noticed with regard to
850 assessees, who had not made compulsory deposits in respect
of the assessment years 1975-76 to 1978-79 that penalties
amounting to Rs. 5,88,940 had not been levied.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

3.24 Defalcation of tax collected in a tax recovery office

It was noticed in audit in September 1976 that the entries
in the stock register of receipt books relating to a Tax Recovery
Officer did not tally with the receipt books which werz with him
since 8 October 1975. The stock im hand was physically
verified last on 30 October 1972. A few fraudulent receipts
came to the notice of the department in February 1978. De-
tailed investigation by the department revealed that only 48 out
of 50 receipt books received from the form stores of Govern-
ment of India in October 1975 were available (they were taken
on stock in April 1978) and for a sum of Rs. 27,644 receipts
had been issued from the two missing books and the said
amounts had not been credited to Government upto August 1978
and were apparently misappropriated. By January 1979, the
department had detected two more cases of embezzlement in-
volving Rs. 8,849 and by then 86 receipts forms were still to
be accounted for. A clerk was placed under suspension and
departmental enquiry proceedings instituted against him were
in progress (November 1980).




167

The following procedural mistakes were noticed in audit ;

(i) Blank receipt books on receipt from the form stores
were not entered in the Register of receipts and
issues of receipt books nor were details of issues
together with name of person(s) to whom they were
issued noted therein. '

(ii) Receipt books were not kept under lock and key in
the personal custody of officers authorised to sign
receipts on behalf of Government.

(iii) More than one receipt book was issued to an official
and return of counterfoils of used books were not
watched and proper accountal of  realisations
checked.

(iv) The system of notifying to the public (through news-
paper advertisements) the names of officials autho-
rised to receive money on behalf of Government had
not been followed till April 1978,

The Ministry of Finance have stated that in the light of the
above abservations, the Board of Direct Taxes has issued
instructions in December 1981 to all the Commissioners of
Income-tax,

3.25 Failure to file second appeal

A co-operative society, besides carrying on activities the in-
come from which is exempt from tax was also carrying on the
business of sale of commodities, such as groceries, foodgrains,
etc. on cash/fcredit basis, to its members. The income attribut-
able to the latter activities though chargeable to tax in respect
of the assessment years 1960-61 to 1967-68 was incorrectly
exempted from tax by the assessing officer, on the ground thati
the society was cngaged in the business of providing credit faci-
lities to its members. The incorrect exemption was pointed out
in paragraph 51(a) of the Audit Report 1970. After con-
sulting the Ministry of Law, the Ministry of Finance accepted the
mistake in March 1973. In the meantime, as a result of



168

remedial  action taken by  the assessing aunthority &
demand of Rs, 1,12,924  was raised in May 1970,
in  respect of the  assessment  years 1964-65 to
1967-68. On appeal by the assessee, the Assistant Appellate
Commissioner held (January 1975) that the assessee was entitled
to the exemption and directed the Income-tax Officer to allow
the necessary rebate.  The appellate decision was accepted by
the Commissioner of Income-tax. Despite the advice of  the
Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Law that the assessee,
in the instant case, was not entitled to the exemption. no second
appeal was filed by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have reported in June 1981 that
the reasons for not filing the second appeal are rot readily forth-
coming as the concerned file is not readily available. The Minis-
try have further stated that the judicial section of the Commis-
sioners’ office was not aware of the Law Ministry’s advice and the
concerned Commissioner was being advised to avoid such lack
of co-ordination in future. The Board was also contemplating
issue of general instructions in this behalf.

Failure to file a second appeal despite Law Ministry’s advice
resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 1.12.984.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance for their
further comments in September 1981 ; their reply is awaited
( December 1981).




CHAPTER 4
OTHER DIRECT TAXES

A. Wealth-tax

_ 4.01 In the financial years 1975-76 to 1980-81 the wealth-
tax receipts vis-a-vis the budget estimates were as given below :

Year Budget Actual
estimates

(In creres of rupees)

1975-76 43 53.73
1976-77 52 60.44
1977-78, 54.90 48 .46
1978-79 55 55.41
1979-80 60 64.47
1980-81 65 67.43

(Provisional)

4.02 The arrears of demand pending collection and number
of cases pending assessment as at the end of the years 1976-77
to 1980-81 are given below :

Year No. of cascs  Arrears of
pending demang
assessment  pending
2s at the collection
end of as at the

L‘[‘.d of

(Ru pees in

crores)
1976-117 2,88,949 52.75
1977-78 3,14,224 56.41
1978-79 3,31,561 184.08
1979-80 4,32,988 180.54
1930-81 4,99,903 217.11

169



170

4.03 During the test audit of assessments made under the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957 conducted during the peried from 1 April
1980 to 31 March 1981, the following types of mistakes were

noticed :

(i) Wealth escaping assessment.
(ii) Incorrect valuation of immovable properties.
(iii) TIncorrect valuation of unquoted shares.
(iv) Incorrect valuation of gold and jewe!lery.
(v) Incorrect computation of net wealth.
(vi) Short-levy or non-levy of additional wealth-tax.
(vii) Incorrect exemptions and other deductions.
(viii) Mistakes in application of rates of tax.
(ix) Mistakes in calculation of tax.
(x) Incorrect levy or non-levy of penalty.

A few important cases illustrating the above types of mistakes
arc given in the following paragraphs.

4.04 Wealth escaping assessment

(i) A building Trust was created by a Chamber of Com-
merce and Industries, in the year 1946, for the purposes of cons-
truction of a building on lands acquired by the Chamber. The
building was to be utilised for purposes of meetings, lectures,
running a library and letting out. Trust was to pay to the
Chamber 75 per cent of net collections so that the Chamber
could utilise the amount for advancement of its objects. As per
the balance-sheet of the Trust as on 31 December 1977, the
accumulation in the trust funds amounted to Rs. 11,27,338. The
income of the trust was held to be taxable, by the Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal, the trust being not a charitable trust under
the Income-tax/Wealth-tax Act. Therefore, the trust was
assessable to wealth-tax and tax of Rs. 2,98,783 on the aggregate
(including additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1,74,307 on urban im-
movable property) was leviable in respect of the assessment years
1965-66 to 1974-75. This tax was not levied.

-—
—

-4



171

In not accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the trust is holding the building for the benefit and
use of the Chamber which is a company and a company is
cxempt from wealth-tax. The argument is not acceptable for
the reason that in law, the company and the trust are separate
cntities and the legal ownership of the property vests  in the -
trustees and nbt the company. The finding that the trust is not
a charitable trust is a finding of fact by the Income-tax Appel-
tate Tribunal.

(i1) In December 1975, under the Scheme for Voeluntary
Disclosure of Income and Wealth, a Hindu undivided family
disclosed wealth of Rs. 1,60,600. It also filed a return of
wealth in respect of the assessment year 1975-76, declaring a
nct wealth of Rs. 1,60,600. The department assessed the net
wealth at Rs. 13,79,637 including the value of cinema building
for Rs. 12,27,203 as determined by the departmental valuation
Cell, whereas the value certified by a registered valuer was
Rs. 2,74,165. It was noticed that the assessee did not file the
wealth-tax returns in respect of the assessment years prior to the
assessment year 1975-76, nor in respect of the assessment years
1976-77 to 1978-79. The department also did not call for the
returns of wealth in respect of these years nor was any entry
made in the register of pending returns maintained by the assess-
ing officer. The ownership of the cinema building was in the
knowledge of the department in the income-tax records of the
family in respect of the assessment year 1965-66. Even taking
the wealth escaping assessment as Rs. 13.79,600 (the net wealth
assessed in respect of the assessment year 1975-76), wealth of
Rs. 96,57,200, in the aggregate escaped assessment in respect
of the assessment years 1972-73 to 1974-75 and 1976-77 to
1979-80, with consequent undercharge of wealth-tax by
Rs. 2,48,191. Further, penalty for non-filing of returns of
wealth, which was leviable, was also not levied.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection (August
1981). Report on re-assessment and raising of additional de-
mand and collection is awaited (December 1981).



172

(iii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as amended by the
Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1975 ; no assessment tor an
asscssment vear commencing before | April 1975 shall be
made after four years after that date or after one year from
the date of filing a return or a revised return, whichever is later.

An individual filed return of wealth in respect of the assess-
ment year 1970-71 in June 1970 declaring a net wealth  of
Rs. 8.09,558. The rcturns in respect of the assessment  years
1971-72 and 1972-73 were filed in September 1972 declaring
net wealth of Rs. 856,370 and Rs. 7,60,623 respectively. The
department served notices on the assessee in October 1972 ask-
ing her to produce cvidence in support of the returned wealth.
The department did not, however, proceed further with the
completion of the assessments, till the omission came to notice
of Audit and was pointed out (June 1980). Further, on the
basis of the valuation of the immovable properties of the assessec
made by the departmental Valuation Officer, in March 1980,
in respect of the assessment years 1965-66 to 1977-78, the valua-
tion of the properties was required to be increased by
Rs. 4,70,306, Rs. 4,94,306 and Rs. 5,41,306 in respect of the
assessment years 1970-71, 1971-72 and 1972-73 respectively.
As the assessments were not completed before the expiry of the
statutory limitation period, on 31 March 1979, wealth aggre-
gating Rs. 3932500 escaped assessment resulting in loss of
revenue of Rs. 1,25.728 in respect of the three assessment years.

The Minisiry of Finance have accepted the omission.

(iv) In assessing the wealth of an assessee in respect  of
assessment year 1971-72 (assessment done on 21 March 1979,
a few days prior to the expiry of the statutory time limit on 31
March 1979), the Wealth-tax Officer did not take into account
movable property of Rs. 9.69,770 returned by the assessee. This
omission resulted in short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 23,652.

The assessment was required to be checked in Internal Audit.
However, it was not so checked. The Ministry of Finance have




accepted the objection.

(v) Gold ornaments weighing 14,105 grams were found by
the Central Excise authorities, during a raid conducted in 1970,
in the premises of a Hindu undivided family. Out of the quan-
tity so found jewellery weighing 7,948 grams was not considered
for assessment to wealth-tax on account of its being considered
as pledged gold ornaments with the assessee. Of the balance
of 6.157 grams, the assessability of 1,061 grams was under dis-
pute; 2,654 grams were claimed to be ‘stridhan’ without any evi-
dence thercof and 2,442 grams were not considered for taxing.
for no reason. In the result, all the 6,157 grams remained to
be included in the net wealth of the assessee in respect  of the
assessment years 1971-72 to 1978-79 and wealth aggregating
Rs. 19,52,120 escaped assessment in respect of these assessment
vears with consequent short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 34,760.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection (Octo-
ber 1981) except for the jewellery held to be stridhan, on which
their finding is still awaited. Report on the re-assessment is also
awaited (December 1981).

(vi) From the income-tax assessment records of an indivi-
dual assessed in a film circle it was seen that professional re-
ceipls amounting to Rs. 4,420,910 were due to him. However.
in his wealth-tax assessment in respect of the assessment year
1975-76, these receipts were neither returned by the assessce
nor were they included by the department in computing his net
wealth. The omission resulted in  under-assessment of his
wealth by Rs. 4.40,910 with consequent short levy of wealth-
tax by Rs. 32,660.

This assessment was required to be checked in Internal
Audit as per standing instructions of the Board, but it was not
so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.



174

4.05 Certain types of wealth escaping assessment

(a) Under the Wealth-tax Act where the assessee is a
partner in a firm, the value of his interest in the firm deter-
mined in the prescribed manner, shall be included as belonging
to that individual assessee, in computing his net wealth.

(i) Certain lands and the buildings owned by a partnership
firm were valued by the departmental valuer in respect of the
assessment years 1964-65 to 1977-78. As per his report dated
25 January 1979, the value was assessed at three times the
value declared by the firm in the relevant balance-sheets. Conse-
quently, the value of the interest of each of the eight partners
in the firm went up. However, in respect of the assessment
years 1974-75 to 1979-80 assessments of two partners already
done, were not revised. In respect of the assessment years
1971-72 to 1979-80, assessment of five partners was not also
revised and in respect of assessment year 1971-72, the assess-
ment of one partner was not also revised. Due to non-revision
of the assessments, wealth was under-assessed by Rs. 87,02,548,
leading to short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 1,18,353 in the
aggregate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(October 1981) : report of rectification is awaited (December
1981).

(ii) A cinema hall owned by another partnership firm was
valued at Rs. 1,35,404 as on 31 December 1974, in its incomec-
tax return. The hall was, however, valued at Rs. 15,28,600
by the departmental Valuation Officer as per his report which
was received by the assessing officer on 5 May 1978. Accordingly,
the value of the interest of each of the five partners
in the firm rose to a level whereby they were subject to wealth-
tax. Necessary returns for assessing the wealth of the partners
were not called for as required under the standing instructions
of the Board, though the assessees had not filed returns of
wealth in respect of any of the assessment years from 1975-76




175

onwards. In the result, aggregate wealth of Rs. 55,77,300 in
the hands of five partners escaped assessment in respect of the
four assessment years from 1975-76 to 1978-79, with conse-
quent non-levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 43,280. Though the report
of the departmental Valuation Officer was received in May 1978,
when statutory limitation period had not expired, the assess-
ments in respect of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75
were not reviewed by the assessing officer.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the cbjection.

(b) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 where assets are held
by a trustee on behalf of some other persons, wealth-tax shall
be levied upon and recoverable from the trustee in the like man-
ner and to the same extent as it would be leviable upon and
recoverable from the person on whose behalf or for whose benefit
the assets are held.

In the case of a private family trust wherein the shares of
the beneficiaries were determinate and known the trustees were
duly taxed under the Income-tax Act, 1961, on behalf of the
beneficiaries, on the income from the corpus of the trust in
respect of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1976-77. How-
ever, no wealth-tax proceedings were initiated by the depart-
ment, even though, according to the ratio for allocation of the
shares of income, five out of the eight beneficiaries of the said
trust had taxable wealth in respect of the assessment years
1971-72 to 1976-77 and another beneficiary had taxable wealth
in respect of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1973-74. Thus,
wealth aggregating Rs, 78,56.596 escaped assessment result-
ing in non-levy,short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 71,571 in respect
of the said six assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981). Report on re-assessment and collection of
additional demand is awaited.



176

(c) The net wealth of a Goanese communion of husband
and wife was assessed to tax in respect of assessment years
1968-69 and 1969-70. The assessment was rectified in February
1972, so as to tax only half of the total wealth in theahands
of the husband, who filed his returns of wealth in respect of the
assessment year 1970-71 and onwards separately. Notice under
Secticn 17 of the Wealth-tax Act was issued to the wife in
May 1975 calling con her to file her wealth-tax returns in respect
of the assessment years 1968-69 and 1969-70. The notice was
not pursued and as a result the assessments in respect of the
wife became barred by limitation on 31 March 1979 under
Section 17(11e) of the Wealth-tax Act. This failure resulted
in a loss of revenue of Rs. 43,996,

The para was sent to the Ministry of Finance in September
1981, the Ministry have in reply stated (January 1982) that there
is still time to pursue the notice and make the assessment. Their
further report on the assessment is awaited (February 1982).

4.06 Incorrect valuation of inunovable properties

(a) The Wealth-tax Act, 1957 provides that subject to the
rules made in this behalf the value of any property shall be
estimated to be the price which, in the opinion of the Wealth-
tax Officer, it would fetch if sold in thz open market on the
valuation date. The Board had also issued instructions laying
down guidelines for cases of immovable properties which werce
required to be referred to the valuation officer of the department
for valuation.

(i) Six individuals jointly owning a house property situated
in a metropolitan city were assessed in respect of asscssment
years 1964-65 to 1974-75 on | and 2 March 1979 (the
statutory limitation period for completion of the assessment was
to expire on 31 March 1979). The value of the property
was taken as that returned by the assessees. Earlier a refer-
ence had been made by the Wealth-tax Officer to the depart-
mental Valuation Officer on 31 December 1977 for valuation
of the property and the valuation report dated 3 March 1979
was received by the assessing officer on 5 March 1979. The

-t



177

departmental valuer had valued the property at Rs. 33,53,670
in respect of the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-67 as against
the valuation of the assessces at Rs. 25.87,840. Similarly
valuation by departmental valuer was at Rs. 36,79,592 in res-
pect of assessment years 1967-68 to 1969-70 and at Rs. 40,30,639
in respect of the assessment years 1970-71 to 1972-73
and at Rs. 4439430 in respect of assessment vears
1973-74 and 1974-75 as against Rs. 26,11,472, Rs. 20,63,120
and Rs. 18.00,096 respectively as by the assessces.  The assess-
ments were not revised as per the departmental valuations, Thid
resulted in under assessment of wealth by Rs. 1,66,83,075 in the
aggregate, with consequent short-levy of tax by Rs. 4,87,172 in
the aggregate which included non-levy of additional wealth-tax
of Rs. 2.96,855. The omission was pointed out in audit in
February 1980,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(1) An assessce had 50 per cent share in certain immo-
vable properties, which were sold for Rs. 16,00,000 in February
1973 as per information available on record. In respect of
the assessment years 1970-71 to 1972-73 the value of the share
of assessee was taken at Rs. 1.16,099, Rs. 1,25.979 and
Rs. 1.41.104 respectively, as was returned by the assessee. The
assessments were completed accordingly on 26 March 1979,
(a few days prior to expiry of statutory limitation neriod on 31
March 1979). Even adopting the share of the assessee to be
Rs. 7.00.000, Rs. 7.50,000 and Rs. 8.00,000  respectively
in respect of assessment years 1970-71, 1971-72 and 1972-73,
there was short levy of wealth-tax and additional wealth-tax by
Rs. 1.02.632 in respect of these three assessment years.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Minisiry of Finance in
September 1981 ¢ their 1eply is awaited (December 1981).

(iii) Coffee plantations included in the net wealth of an
assessee were valued at Rs. 4,000/Rs. 4,500 per acre in respect
of assessment year, 1976-77 which went up to Rs. 6,000/Rs. 7,000



178

per acre in respect of assessment year 1978-79. The prevalent
market rates were Rs. 12,000 to Rs. 16,000 per acre for coffec
estates in and around the area, where the assessee had his planta-
tions. Though in respect of 101 assessments action was initiated
by the department to revalue the plantations with reference to
the market value, no such action was taken in this case with the
result that there was short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 50,293 in
respect of the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have intimated that the assessments in'
question have been re-opened and they are awaiting decision on
representation made to higher authorities.

(iv) In the wealth-tax assessment of an individual assessec.
in respect of the assessment year 1966-67 (asscssment completed
in March 1979), the value of an urban house property was deter-
mined by the department to be the average of the two values
arrived at by the ‘Land and Building’ method and by the ‘yield’
method. The average worked out to Rs. 29,08,000 while value
as per yield method worked out to Rs. 37,20,960.

It had been judicially held in May 1967 that in the case of
buildings which are in possession of tenants, the appropriate
method of valuation would be to capitalise the annual rent by
a certain number of years purchase.

In the above stated computation under yield method, deduction
was allowed in respect of periods for which house was vacant,
though the deduction was contrary to Board’s instructions of
August 1958 and July 1960. Also contrary to the instruction
of the Board, deduction on account of ‘repair and collection
charges’ were allowed in full although nothing was spent on such
account by the assessee.

The mistakes led to under-assessment of wealth by
Rs. 29,24,268 with consequential undercharge of wealth-tax by
Rs. 1,85,072 including additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1,10,970 in
respect of the assessment year 1966-67.

-
-



179

The case was required to be checked by the Internal Audit
under instructions of the Board ; however, it was not so checked.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(v) In respect of the assessment year 1974-75 (valuation
date 31 March 1974 and assessment completed vn 21 March
1979 prior to the expiry of the statutory time-limit on 31 March
1979), two lands situated within the limits of the city corporation
were valued at Rs. 1.51 lakhs and Rs. 1.61 lakhs respectively.
However, in the income-tax assessment of the same assessee in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76 one of the lands was
shown as sold on 24 April 1974 for Rs. 5.09 lakhs at Rs. 7
per sq. ft. (area sold 72,735 sq. ft.). The non-adoption of the
value at or near Rs. 7 per sq. ft. for both the properties in the
wealth-tax assessments resulted in under-valuation of wealth by
Rs. 7.57 lakhs in respect of the assessment year 1974-75 with
a consequent short levy of tax by Rs. 47,373 (wealth-tax
™s. 15,733 and additional wealth-tax Rs. 31,640). Further, in
respect of the unsold property, in respect of assessment year
1975-76 also, there was short computation of wealth by Rs. 3.98
lakhs resulting in short levy of tax by Rs. 13,839.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981 ; reply of the Ministry is awaited (December
1981).

(b) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 as
amended by the Finance Act, 1969, agricultural land owned by
an assessee was brought within the charge of wealth-tax with
effect from the assessment year 1970-71. Upto the assessment
year 1974-75, the value of agricultural land by itself or along
with the value of an urban house was exempt upto a limit of one
and onec-half lakhs of rupees.

(i) In the wealth-tax assessments of an assessee which were
completed in February 1978, the Wealth-tax Officer accepted the



180

value of Rs. 32,900 returned by the assessees on his one-fourth
share in an agricultural farm and therefore exempted this entire
amount from tax i respect of assessment years 1971-72 to
1974-75. In the wealth-tax return of the assessee in respect of
the asscssment year 1968-69, however, value of his investment
in the agricultural farm was shown as Rs. 3,53,869. Therefore
the value of Rs. 32,900 adopted by the department in the assess-
ment in respect of the assessment vears 1971-72 to 1974-75 led
to under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 3,03,869 (real value less
exemption up to Rs. 50,000) in each of the four assessment years,
caused by failure to usc information available in the assessment
. records for carlier assessment years. The consequent short levy
of wealth-tax amounted to Rs. 76,913. Under the standing
executive instructions of the Board, this assessment was required
to be checked by Internal Audit. However, it was not so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In the wealth-tax assessments of two assessees in respect
of the assessment years 1970-71 to 1972-73 the value of assessecs’
shares in agricultural land, amounting to Rs. 3,53,869 each, were
shown incorrectly in the wealth-tax returns filed by them during
the vears 1970 to 1973.  Either the shares were not shown or
were shown at a value which was below the exemption limit. The
valuations, as per returns, were accepted by the Wealth-tax Officer
and nct wealth assessed accordingly in 1977 and 1978. Infor-
mation was available in the records for the assessment year
1968-69 (when agricultural land was not subject to wealth-tax)
to the cffect that the two assessees had invested Rs. 3,53,869 each
in the agricultural land.  Failure to make use of this information
led 10 escapement of wealth leading to short levy of wealth-
tax by Rs. 75.101 in the aggregate.

Though both the cases were required to be checked by Internal
Audit s1aff, only one of these cases was checked in Internal Audit ;
however. the mistake was not detected.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in June
1981, they have accepted the objection in one case and their reply
in respect of the other case is awaited {December 1981).




181

{c) As per execulive instructions issucd by the Central Board
of Direct Taxes in June 1970 where the value of a property in
respect of any assessment year is shown at a figure which is more
than that declared in an earlier year by more than 25 per cent,
the assessments in respect of the earlier years should be re-opened
for revaluation even if the higher valvation in the subsequent
years was attributable to the adoption of a different basis for
valuation.

(1) In the wealth-tax assessment of a Hindu undivided family
in respeet of the assessment year 1973-74 (assessment done in-
March 1977), one-fifth share of the assessee in an immovable
property (share valued at Rs. 18.95,000 by the departmental
Valuation Officer) had been valued at only Rs. 4.30,000. It was
pointed out (March 1978) in audit that the earlier assessments
were required to be re-opened for revaluation, as the difference in
valuation exceeded 25 per cent of the value adopted in earlier
vears. Thereafter the department accordingly re-opened  the
carlier assessments in respect of the assessment years 1970-71 to
1972-73 in March 1979 and the departmental Valuation Officer
determined the market value of the assessee’s share in the property
at Re 895000 as on 31 March 1970 and 3! March 1971
and at Rs. 12,72,000 as on 31 March 1972. The department
also revised the assessments in respect of the assessment years
1970-71 to 1972-73 (in March 1980) and raised additional
demand of Rs, 99.399 (including additional wealth-tax on urban
assets),

The case was required to be checked by the Internal Audit
under the standing instructions:of the Board : however. it was not
so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection,

(ii) An assessee was having one-half share in a plot of land
(in a metropolitan town) the value of which was returned by the
assessee at Rs. 15,00,000 in respect of the. assessment . year
5/35 C&AG/81—13



182

1972-73. This plot was valued by the departmental Valuation
Officer on the valuation dates relevant to the assessment years
1968-69 and 1969-70 at Rs. 22,50,000 and relevant to assessment
years 1970-71 and 1971-72 at Rs. 24,62,000. While the assess-
ments in respect of the assessment years 1968-69 to 1971-72 werc
re-opened by the Wealth-tax Officer to adopt the values reported
by the departmental Valuation Officer, the value of Rs, 24,62,000
as on 31 March 1971 was not similarly adopted by the Wealth-
tax Officer in respect of the assessment year 1972-73 and instead
the value as returned at Rs. 15,00,000 was incorrectly adopted.
This mistake led to under-assessment of the assessee’s share in
the property by Rs. 4,91,000 leading to a short levy of wealth-tax
by Rs. 58.281, including additional wealth-tax of Rs. 39,567 in
respect of the assessment year 1972-73. Similar mistakes in the
case of the owner of the other share of the property was also
pointed out by Audit.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Julv
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

4.07 Incorrect valuation of unquoted shares

Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value
of unquoted equity shares of a company is to be determined on
the basis of the net value of the assets of the business as a whole
having regard to its balance-sheet. For valuation of unguoted
equity shares of investment companics, the Central Board of
Direct Taxes prescribed in thelr circular dated 31 October 1967
that the value should be the average of (i) break-up value of
these shares based on the book value of assets and liabilities of
the company disclosed in the balance sheet and (ii) the capitalised
value on the yield as a percentage of the maintainable profits of
the company.” This average value was to be taken as the fair
market value of the shares. This method would fail to disclose
the fair market value of investments held by a company where
the market value far exceeds the book value.

/
4



183

(i) Eight assessees belonging to a family group held shares
in two private investment companies controlled by the family and
the shares of these companies were not quoted cn the stock

exchange.

The paid-up capital of the first investment company was
Rs. 26 lakhs (26,000 shares of Rs. 100 each) but the market
value of the net assets of the company on the valuation date
relevant to assessment year 1974-75 was Rs. 2.60 crores. In
the wealth-tax assessments of the aforesaid eight assessees, in
respect of the assessment year 1974-75, the market value of the
shares was estimated only at Rs. 210 per share (as per Board’s
instruction dated 31 October 1967) while on the basis of the
market value of the investments held, it would work out to
Rs. 1,002.26 per share. There was similar incorrect valuation in
respect of assessment years 1969-70 to 1977-78 also. There was
umder-assessment of wealth by Rs. 198 lakhs in the aggregate and
short levy of tax by Rs. 9.20 lakhs in the aggregate, in respect
of the assessment vears 1969-70 to 1977-78 in the assessments
of five of the assessees.

The paid-up share capital of the sccond private company was
Rs, 5 lakhs made up of 5,000 shares of Rs. 100 each. It had
made investments in shares quoted on the stock exchange apart
from investing in 1,611 shares of the first investment company.
The difference between the book value and market value of the
investments as on the valuation date relevant to assessment year
1974-75 was Rs. 1.25 crores and consequently the market value
of cach share of the second private company in respect of the
assessment year 1974-75 was Rs. 2,880 as against the value of
Rs. 450.90 adopted in the wealth-tax assessments. There was
similar incorrect valuation in respect of other assessment years
also. Consequently three assessees were under-assessed on 4,997
shares of the second company in respect of the assessment years
1969-70 to 1972-73 and on 4267 shares in respect of the assess-
ment year 1974-75. This resulted in under-assessment of wealth
by Rs. 406.58 lakhs in the aggregate and short levy of tax by



184

Rs. 21.63 lakhs in the aggregate in respect of the assessment years.
1969-70 to 1974-75.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981 who have in reply stated (January 1982) that amendment
of the Board’s instructions is under consideration.

(i1} While computing the net wealth in the case of four Hindu
undivided families in respect of the assessment vears 1972-73 to
1974-75  (assessments completed in  November 1977 and
Februarv 1978) the Wealth-tax Officer valued the unquoted
equity shares held by the assessees in two private limited com-
panics on the basis of the valuation reports of a registered
valuer.  The registered valuer had valued the shares of the first
company at Rs. 2,668, Rs. 2,902 and Rs. 1.800 per share in
respect of the assessment years 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75
respectively and of the second company at Rs. 1373 and Rs. 1404
in respect of the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74. The
valuation of the shares of the companies had, however, been
referred to the departmental Valuation Officer in connection with
computation of capital gain on transfer of the shares of these
companies (under the Income-tax Act, 1961) and he had deter-
muned the market value of the shares of the first company at
Rs. 7.400 and of the second company at Rs. 3.650, as on
31 December 1973, This fact was known to the department
before the wealth-tax assessments were finalised ; however the
valuation of the shares for wealth-tax purposes was not referred
to the departmental valuer nor the higher valuation made by him
in a related context made use of. Omission to do so resulted in
under-assessment of wealth totalling Rs, 63.33 lakhs based on
the valuc of the shares at Rs. 7400 and Rs. 3650 with consequent
short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 3.59.360 in the aggregate in
respect of the three assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance i August
1981 : their reply is awaited (December, 1981).

(i) On the valuation date relevant to assessment year
1974-75 viz. 31 March 1974, three assessee Hindu undivided




185

families of a family group held shares of a private limited
investment company which was not quoted in the markei. In
the wealth-tax return in respect of the assessment year 1974-75,
the assessees had valued these shares at Rs. 59 per share as
determined by a registered valuer. The registered valuer treated
the company as an investment company and arrived at the markct
value of Rs. 59 per share as the average of the value under
break-up value method (Rs. 117) and that under the yield
method (nil). While assessing the net wealth of the assessce
families, the Wealth-tax Officer, on the same basis, detecrmined
the value under break-up value method at Rs. 129.32 (after
disallowing certain tax liabilities taken into account by the
registered valuer as they were not provided for in the accounts
of the company) and under the yield method at ‘Nil’; giving an
average of Rs. 65 per share.

The investment company, whose shares were held by the
three Hindu wundivided families, was incorporated on 6
March 1973 with nominal (issued and paid-up) share capital of
Rs. 200. It amalgamated itself with (wo private limited
companies of the family gronp with eficct from 1 January
1974. The shares of the first private limited company accounted
for mote than 95 per cent of the assets of the new amalgamated
company and that company’s shares had been valued by the
departmental Valuation Officer at Rs. 7,400 (as on 31 December
1973) as against a face value of Rs. 1,000 (and a value of
Rs. 1,800 determined by the registered valuer). It had been a
manufacturing company upto 30 June 1973 whereafter it was
an investment company and it showed loss of over rupces
ten crores on sale of shares effected from one group of subsidinries
of the company to another group of subsidiaries and its net worth
was reduced. This factor had weighed with the Valuation Officer.
However, under the yicld method, the company not having
derived any income during the period it was an investment
company, its share was valued at ‘nil’.

As against the market value of the shares assessed at Rs. 65
per share as on 31 March 1974 the 'share of the first






187

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981 which has in reply stated (January 1982) that the
instructions of 1967 are going to be replaced by new rules.

4.08 Incorrect valuation of gold and jewellery

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of any property
(which includes gold, jewellery etc.) is to be estimated to be the
price which, in the opinion of the Wealth-tax Officer, it would
fetch if sold in the open market on the valuation date.

(i) A handout detailing the market rates of diamonds, precious
stones, gold and silver jewecllery on different dates upto 31
March 1975, circulated by the Technical Committee of. the Gem
and Jewellery Export Promotion Council Bombay (which was,
in turn, circulated by the Central Board of Direct Taxes in May
1976) gave out the market rates of standard gold and silver as
on 26 October 1973, (the valuation date relevant to the
assessment year 1974-75) as Rs. 356 per 10 grams and Rs, 771
per kg. respectively. In the wealth-tax assessments of an
assessee, in respect of the assessment year 1974-75, which was
completed on 26 March 1979, the values of 42,424 grams
of primary gold and 52.5 kg. of silver, held by him on 26
October 1973  (the 1elevant valuation date) were taken by
the department as Rs. 11,03,024 and Rs. 38,325 respectively
instead of the correct values of Rs. 15,10,294 and Rs. 40,477
as per the market rates circulated. This resulted in under-
assessment of wealth by Rs. 4,09,422 and consequent short-levy
of wealth-tax by Rs. 12,874 in the aggregate in respect of the
assessment year 1974-75.

The case was seen in Internal Audit, but the mistake was not
detected.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) The net wealth of an assessee in respect of the assessment
vears 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 (assessments done in
March 1979 and November 1979) included gold jewellery which
was valued by the department at Rs. 3,14,000, Rs. 3,60,000 and



188

Rs. 3,80,000 respectively. On the basis of a valuation donc
by a registered valuer in January 1972 and enhancing it as per
. data published by the Technical Committee of Gem and Jewellery
Export Promotion Council, Bombay (circulated by the Board
in May 1976) the market value of gold jewellery worked out
to Rs. 4,32,390, Rs. 7,82,626 and Rs. 8,35,062 in respect of the
three assessment ycars respectively. The under-valuation of
jewellery included in the net wealth resulted in short levy of
wealth-tax by Rs. 23,428 in the aggregate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) An assessee had, as far back as 1958, filed details of
her jewellery valued at Rs. 1,17,120. The departmental records
showed that the jewcllery had been owned by her all
along (except for 96 grams of gold i.e. 12 sovereigns donated in
the previous years relevant to the assessment years [963-64 and
1967-68). The wvalue of the jewellery was revised (o
D~ 126,120 by the department in respect of the asscssment

(964-65 (assessment completed in November 1974).
However, a lower value of Rs. 86,120 returned in respect of the
assessment years 1965-66 and 1966-67 and a still lower value
of Rs. 85,950 in respect of the assessmnt year 1967-68 were
accepted, notwithstanding the upward revision in value made by
the department in respect of the assessment year 1964-65. The
assessments for the subsequent years from 1968-69 to 1973-74
were also made on the value of Rs. 85,950 adopted in respect
of the assessment vear 1967-68. 1In the wealth-tax assessments
for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1977-78 (asscssments
completed in October 1974, November 1975, January 1977 and
October 1977 respectively) the department valued the jewellery
at Rs. 94,950 atter adding Rs. 9,000 to the value of Rs. 85,950
returned by the assessece.

According to the prices circulated by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes in May 1976, there was a five-fold increase in the
price of gold between 1956 and 1976 and a three-fold increasc
in the price of precious stones. However, the jewellery of the
assessee was not re-valued upward.

i



189

In August 1974, the Internal Audit had pointed out the
need to call for details and to recompute the value of the
jewellery in respect of the assessment year 1973-74 and carlicr
years. However, no such action was taken by the department.

On a conservative estimate, the under valuation of jewecllery
and consequent under-assessment of wealth led to a short levy
of wealth-tax by Rs. 1,02,000 (approx.) in respect of the
assessment years 1974-75 to 1977-78.

Though the Ministry of Finance have acknowledged the
objection (November 1981) they have not accepted it pending
re-valuation of the actual items of jewellery as ascertained to
have been with the assessee all along; however, necessary action
has been initiated subsequent to the receipt of the audit
objection.

(iv) The net wealth of three individuals (belonging to the
same family) which was assessed in February and March 1979
(shortly before the expiry of the statutory limitation period
ending on 31 March 1979) included silver utensils weighing
2,411 kgs., 1,568 kgs. and 1,529 kgs. in respect of the
assessment years 1972-73 to 1974-75 respectively. They were
valued by the department at Rs. 500, Rs. 550 and Rs. 750
per kg. against the market rates of Rs. 534.50, Rs. 619 and
Rs. 1,260, on the respective valuation dates. This resulted in
a total under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 9.26 lakhs and
consequent short levy of tax by Rs. 68.630.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in August 1981 ; their reply is awaited (D=cember 1981).

4.09 Incorrect computation of net wealth

(i) As per the rules framed under the Wealth-tax Act,
1957, any amount of loss shown in the balance-shect as a debit
balance, having been carried over from the profit and loss
account, is not to be included as an asset in determining the



190

et value of the assets of a business for the purpose of computing
wealth-tax.

In the wealth-tax assessment of a Hindu undivided family
in respect of the assessment year 1972-73 (assessment completed
on 20 March 1979, a few days before the expiry of the
statutory time-limit ecxpiring on 31 March 1979), the net
value of the assets of the business of the assessee was computed
correctly without taking into account the loss (refiected from

“the profit and loss account) of Rs. 9,09.475. shown in the
relevant balance-sheet. But the amount was wrongly taken as
a negative asset and deducted from the aggregate value of other
assets. Further, liabilities of Rs. 48,31,789 (instead of
Rs. 43,31,789), reflected in the balance-sheet and also claimed
by the assessee, were deducted incorrectly from the value of
the ascets of the business, resulting in under-assessment of wealth
by Rs. 14,09,475, with consequent undercharge of tax by
Rs. 1,04,462.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981).

(ii) In the wealth-tax assessment of a Hindu undivided
family, completed in March 1980 in respect of the assessment
year 1975-76, the net wealth computed by the, department
included the value of immovable property at Rs. 34,65,292 and

" that of jewellery at Rs. 15,000. These assets have been valued
at Rs. 39.,85,600 and Rs. 25.000 respectively in respect of the
earlier assessment years. There was, thus, under-assessment of
wealth by Rs. 5,30,308 with conseguent undercharge of tax by
Rs. 23.130. The department also omitted to levy additional
wealth-tax on the aforesaid immovable property. These
mistakes led to undercharge of tax aggregating Rs. 2,57,122,
including additional wealth-tax of Rs. 2.33,992.

The case was required to be checked in Internal Audit under
the standing instructions of the Board ; it was not so checked.

-
—

ki



191
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) An assessce owned two immovable properties which
were valued at Rs. 11,10,350 and at Rs. 1,25,000 in respect
of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75 and at Rs. 11,10,350
and Rs. 1,27,500 in respect of the assessment year 1975-76.
The assessee had claimed exemption in respect of the second
property and its value was not included in the value of assets
returned by him. However, in respect of the assessment years
1971-72 to 1975-76 a further deduction was allowed by the
department in respect of the second property withbut including
its value in the nmet wealth of the assessee. This incorrect
deduction resulted in short levy of wealth-tax and additional
wealth-tax aggregating Rs. 41,085 in respect of the five
assessment years.

The case was seen in Internal Audit, but the mistake was
not pointed out.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Minisiry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited.

4.10 Short levy or non-levy of additional wealth-tax

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, before its amendment by
the Finance Act, 1976, where the nct wealth of an individual
or a Hindu undivided family included buildings or lands (other
than business premises used throughout the previous years for
the purpose of his or its business or prefession) situated in an
urban area, or any rights therein, additional wealth-tax was
leviable on the value of such urban assets, in excess of the
prescribed limit.

(i) In respect of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75
the net wealth of a Hindu undivided family was assessed on
14 March 1979, a few days prior to the expiry of the statutory
time limit on 31 March 1979, at Rs. 18,55,600, Rs. 19,21,300,
Rs. 21,36,600 and Rs. 24,98,200 respectively. On the urban



192

immovable properties included in the assessed wealth, additional
wealth-tax was leviable. The department, however, did not fevy
the same. The omission resulted in non-levy of additional
wealth-tax aggregating Rs. 4,08,777 in respect qf the four
assessment years,

Further, no penalty was levied for non-payment or short
payment of tax, based on self-assessment, in respect of the
assessment years 1971-72, 1973-74 and 1974-75. The casc was
required to be checked in Internal Audit, but it was not checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(August 1981). The report on reassessment, raising of
additional demands and collection, is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) The assessments of a Hindu undivided family in respect
of the two assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 was completed
on 27 March 1979 (four days prior to the expiry of the
statutory limitation period on 31 March 1979). Urban
immovable properties of the assessee, on which additional wealth-
tax was leviable in respect of the assessment years 1973-74 and
1974-75 were valued at Rs. 33,93,100 and Rs. 35,35,800
respectively.  Additional wealth-tax of Rs. 3,95.023 leviable in
respect of these two assessment years was not levied.

The case was required to be checked in Internal Audit, under
the standing instructions of the Board:; however, it was not so
checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(September 1981). The assessments, having been set aside in
appeal, report on reassessment, raising of demand and collection,
is awaited.

(iii) The net wealth of a trust assessed at Rs. 19.56,895,
Rs. 19,67.877, Rs. 19,41,052, Rs. 18.61.173. Rs. 17.90,086,
Rs. 17.65,241, Rs. 14,55,393 and Rs. 13,39,390 in respect of
the assessment years 1967-68 to 1974-75 respectively. should




‘!

193

have included urban immovable property valued at Rs, 20.06.000.
Additional wealth-tax was leviable on this urban property. But
in the assessments done in respect of all these assessment years
(completed by the Wealth-tax Officer on 15 March 1979,
just before expiry of the statutory limitation period on 31 March
1979) additional wealth-tax was not levied. It was stated that
possession of the building had been given to an intending
purchaser.  Since, however, sale deed transferring ownership had
not beer executed there was no transter of property and the tax
was leviable.  Additional wealth-tax not levied amounted to
Rs. 3,52.616.

The Ministry of Finance have not accepted the objection
on the ground that the property was in the process of
conveyancing and the asset held by the assessee was only a debt
due (viz. balance of purchase money). They have relied on
Section 53A of the Transfer of Property Act. It has, however,
been judicially held that that section contains only a rule of
cstoppe! and does not create any real right, nor does it confer
any title on the transferee, and that the legal title in the property
remains with the transferor.

(iv) The net wealth of a Hindu undivided family assessed
on 24 March 1979 a few days prior to expiry of the statutory
limitation period on 31 March 1979 in respect of the
assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75. included urban buildings
and land which were valued by the departmental valuer at
Rs. 21,71.300, Rs. 21,16,300, Rs. 20,81.300 and Rs. 23,22,450
respectively.  None of the properties was used by the assessee
for ils own business or profession. However, additional wealth-
tax of ke 407,398, which was levizble, was not levied vit these
urban properties in respect of the four assessment years.

The case was required to be checked in Internal Audit under
the standing instructions of the Board; however, it was not
checked.



194

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981).

(v) In the wealih-tax assessments of an individual assessec
in respect of the assessment years 1969-70 to 1975-76 his net
wealth valuing Rs. 14,99,734, Rs. 15,32,000, Rs. 16,31,996,
Rs. 15,59,237, Rs. 14,37,305, Rs, 14,63,505 and Rs. 14,69,804
respectively included inter alia urban immovable assets vahing
Rs. 11,73,000, Rs. 13,36,000, Rs. 13,36,000, Rs. 12,36,000,
Rs. 12,36,000, 12,36,000 and Rs. 12,36,000 respectively, on
which additional wealth-tax was leviable. But the department
omitted to levy such tax (the assessment in respect of assessment
year 1969-70 was done on 14 March 1979 and those in respect
of the assessment years 1970-71 to 1975-76 were done on
13 March 1980 and 14 March 1980, the returns having been
filed on 21 July 1979). The mistake led to a total short levy of
wealth-tax by Rs. 2,17,873 in respect of the seven asscssment
years. '

The case was required to be checked in Internal Audit under
thy Yoard’s standing instructions ; however, it was not checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(vi) Although the value of urban assets included ir the net
wealth of a Hindu undivided family, computed for the assessment
years 1971-72 to 1974-75, exceeded the exemption limit in respect
thereof (the values being Rs, 12,90,000 in the assessment year
1971-72 and Rs. 14,10,000 in the assessment years 1972-73 to
1974-75), additional wealth-tax was not levied by the department.
This omission in the assessments completed on 26 March 1979
(5 days before expiry of the statutory time limit on 31 March
1979) resulted in non-levy of total additional wealth-tax of
Rs. 2,06,400 in respect of the four assessment years 1971-72
to 1974-75.

The case was checked in Internal Audit ; however the mistakes
‘were not pointed out.




195

The Minisiry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(vii) The wealth-tax assessments of an assessee individual
in respect of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75 were
finalised on 26 March 1979 and 30 March 1979 (statutory
limit expired on 31 March 1979). Additicnal wealth-tax on
urban assets was not levied though the value of urban assets
owned by the assessee on the relevant valuation dates exceeded
the prescribed monetary limit. This resulted in non-levy of
additional wealth-tax aggregating Rs. 1,50,029.

The case was checked by the Internal Audit Party ; however
the mistake was not pointed out by them.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(viii) In the case of two individuals and one Hindu undivided
family, the value of urbar immovable properties included in their
net wr assessed in respect of various assessment years between
ye* 65-66 and 1974-75, exceeded the prescribed exemption
limuw ¢“ however additional wealth-tax was not levied by the
department. The omission resulted in non-levy of additional
wealth-tax aggregating Rs. 2,63,000. The assessments were
completed on 19 and 21 March 1979. a few days beforz the
expiry of the statutory time limit on 31 March 1979.

The assessments were required to be checked in  Interpal
Audit ; however, they were not so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ix) In 51 other cases in 30 Commissioner’s charges
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 21,23,391 was similarly omitted to
be levied for various assessment years between 1965-66 and

1976-77. The tax not levied in cach of these cascs was above
Rs. 20,000.



196

4.11 incorrect exemptions and other deductions

(a) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the
value of one house or part of a house belonging to an assessec
is exemp! upto a limit of Rs. 1 lakh. However, the exemption in
respreet of agricultural land and a house or part of a house together
were not to exceed one hundred and fifty thousand rupees in
respect of the assessment vears 1970-71 to 1974-75. From the
assessment year 1975-76 onwards, the exemption in respect of
agricultural land, was linked up with the exemptions in respect
of specificd financial assets and the total exemption in respect
of these linked assets was not to exceed one hundred and fifty
thousand rupees.

(i) In the assessments for the assessment years 1971-72 to
1974-75. an assessee was allowed exemption in respect of agricul-
tural land and house in excess of the permissible limit of one
hundred and fifty thousand rupees. In the assessment year
1975-76. the same essessee was allowed exemption in respect of
agricultural land and specified financial assets in excess of one
hundred and fifty thousand rupees. These assessments were
completed on 19 March 1979, i.e. just before the expiry of
the statotory limitation period on 31 March 1979, As a result
of these excessive exemptions urban immovable assets  were
under-aesessed by Rs. 4.46,500 in respect of the five assessment
years 1esulting in short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 27,417,

The assessments for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76
were reguired to be checked in internal audit, but these were not
so checked.

While accepting these mistakes, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessments are being rectified (December, 1981).

(i1} In the wealth-tax assessments of two assessees, in respect
of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75. a deduction - of
Rs. 1.00,000 was allowed to each towards his house* property.
While revising the assessments in March 1978, on some other




L —

197

grounds, a sum of Rs. 1,50,000 was also allowed as further
deduction for agricultural property instcad of limiting the total
cxemption to Rs. 1,50,000. This mistakc resulied i excess
allowance of deduction by Rs, 1,00,000 in each of the four
asscssment years, resulting  in short levy  of  wealth-tax by
Rs. 42.898 in the aggregate.

The case was seen in internal audit, but the mistake was not
noticed.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981) : report on collection of addition2]l demand is
awaited,

(1ii) In the wealth-tax assessmenis of an assessee for the
asscssment years 1971-72 and 1972-73, completed on 31 March
1979 which was the last date of the limitation period. exemption
of one hundred and fifty thousand rupees was allowed twice.
once because the assessee had claimed it in his return of wealth
having declared only the taxable wealth after taking credit for
the exemption. and again because the Wealth-tax Officer proceeded
from the figure of the net investment returned by the assessec
and allowed further excmption of one hundred  fifty thousand
rupees. The double allowance of the same exemption resulted
in under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 1.50 lakh in each of the
assessment yvears and consequent short levy of wealth-tax by
Rs. 18.610 in the aggregate.

The case was seen in internal audit but the mistake was not
noticed.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) Under the provisions of Wealth-tax Act, 1957, inscrted
with effect from 1 April 1977, in respect of an assessec, being
a person of Indian origin, who was ordinarily residing in a foreign
counfry and who, on leaving such country returned to India with
the intention of permanently residing in India, money and assets
S/35 C & AG/81—14, -



198

brought by him into India and assets acquired by him out of such
moneys are exempt from wealth-tax for a period of seven succes-
sive assessment years commencing with the assessment year next
following the date on which such person returned to India. It
was clarified by the Board that since the relevant clause came into
operation only with effect from 1st April 1977, the exemption

would not be applicable to a person who returned to India before
1 April 1976.

It was noticed in audit (October 1980), that the above cxemp-
tion was allowed to an assessee, who returned to India on 6 May
1974 in respect of the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79.
The incorrect exemption resulted in escapement of wealth of
Rs. 8,40,847 and Rs, 8,50,371 and consequent non-levy of wealth-
tax of Rs. 10,370 and Rs. 10,556 in respect of the two assessment
years respectively,

The mistake was pointed out to the department in January
1981, subsequently it was noticed that the mistake had occurred
in respect of the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 also.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(c) In the compulation-of net wealth, the Wealth-tax Act,
1957 does not permit deduction of tax liabilitiecs which may have
been outstanding for more than twelve months, as on the valuation
date.

In the case of an assessee who submitted his returns in respect
of the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73 in July 1971 and
July 1972, net wealth was assessed by the department on 28
March 1978, allowing deduction in respect of assessment year
1972-73 on account of income tax liabilities of Rs. 2,84,024
which had been outstanding for more than twelve months on the
valuation dates. However, the Wealth-tax Officer allowed deduc-
tion for income-tax liabilities of Rs. 2,81,186 for each of the
assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73 though in fact there was
no outstanding income-tax liability for the year 1971-72 and that
for the year 1972-73 was only Rs. 58,285. These incorrect

?




i

199

«deductions led to under-assessment of net wealth by Rs. 2,81,186

and Rs. 5,06,925 respectively in the two years and consequent
short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 48,989 in the aggregate.

The case was required to be checked by the Internal Audit
under the standing instructions of the Board, but it was not so

checked.

The para was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July 1981 :
their reply is awaited.

(d) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where
debts are secured on any property in respect of which wealth-tax
is not leviable under the Act, such debts are not to be deducted
in computing net wealth. The Act exempts the value of the right
or interest of an assessee in a life insurance policy till the moneys
under it become due and payable to the assessee. Accordingly a
loan taken from the Life Insurance Corporation of India, on the
security of a subsisting life insurance policy which is cxempt
under the Act, does not qualify for deduction as a liability in
computing net wealth.

In making an assessment in respect of the assessment years
1971-72 to 1975-76 a loan of Rs. 69,090 obtained by the
assessee from the Life Insurance Corporation of India amd sceured
on his life insurance policies, was allowed to be deducted in the
computation of net wealth, although the policies in question were
exempted assets. The incorrect allowance of the deduction
resulted in short levy of wealth-tax aggregating Rs. 17.270 in
respect of the five assessment years.

It was also seen that while the assessments in respect of the
assessment year 1970-71 had been done on 30 June 1976 and
that in respect of the years 1971-72 to 1975-76 on 28 February
1978, the demand notices were issued only on 31 Maich 1979.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(September 1981). Report on collection of additional demand



is awaited.

(¢) According to the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957,
private discretionary trusts, under certain circumstances, are not
entitled to exemptions in respect of specified investments which
arc. however, admissible to other assessecs, upto a ceiling limit
of Rs, 1.50 lakhs in regard to their investments in company
shares. debentures, national savings certificates ete.  Such trusts
arc also to be taxed at the rates specified in Part T of the Schedule
to the Wealth-tax Act or at the flat rate of one and one-half per
cent of total wealth, whichever course would be more beneficial
to revenue.

The net wealth of such a discretionary trust included invest-
ments in ordinary and preference shares, debentures, 7 year
nationa! savings certificates and fixed deposits, which were not
entitled to the aforesaid exemptions. However, while assessing
the trust in respect of the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76,
the department incorrecily allowed cxemption upto Rs. 1.50 lakhs
in respect of cach assessment year. The department also charged
wealth-tax at the flat rate of onc and onc-half per cent although
tax at the rates prescribed in the Schedule to the Act would
have been more beneficial to revenue.  The two mistakes resulted
in short levy of tax by Rs. 1,06.393 in the ageregate in respect
of the two assessment years.  The mistakes were pointed out to
the department in September 1980 and the assessments were
scemed to have been rectified subscequently.

I'he Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.
4.12 Mistakes in application of rates of tax.

From the assessment year 1974-75 the Schedule to the Wealth-
tiax Act, 1957, prescribes a higher rate of tax for every Hindu
undivided family (HUF) having at least onc member with
assessable net wealth exceeding one lakh of rupees.

(1) In the assessments of ten of such families, in six Commis-
sioners’ charges, it was noticed that the prescribed higher rates

'
.'?




201

were not applied in the asscssments for the assessment veuars
1974-75 to 1979-80. This resulted in under-charge of tax by
Rs. 1.55.240 in these cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in all the
ten cases (November 1981) : report on the collection of additional
demands is awaited.

(ii) In respect of another such Hindu undivided family,
assessments in respect of the assessment  years 1974-75  to
1977-78 were originally completed in May 1977. In the revised
assessments made in September 1977, lower rates applicable to
non-specified families were charged in respect of all the four
assessment years though the particular family had a member
with net wealth exceeding Rs. | lakh as per records of assessments
of the members. The adoption of the lower rate of tax resulted
in under-assessment of fax by Rs. 37,832,

Further, under-valuation of house properties in respect of the
assessment years 1974-75 to 1977-78 also led to undercharge of
tax.

The total short levy of tax came to Rs. 40,938 in respect of
the four assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection
(August 1981).

(iit) In ten more cases in ten Commissioners’ charges, similar
mistakes were committed and lower rates were wrongly applied
where higher rates were applicable, These mistakes resulted in
short levy of tax of Rs. 2,04,444 in the aggregate, the tax short
levied in each case being more than Rs. 10,000. The objections
have been accepted.

4.13 Mistakes in calculation of tax

(i) Urban house property valued at Rs. 70,000 was omitted
to be taken into account in computing the additional wealth-tax



202

leviable on an assessec in respect of the assessment year 1975-76
(assessment completed in March 1980). Further, additional
wealth-tax on urban assets valuing Rs. 64,96,000 was calculated
wrongly at Rs. 59,482 instead of Rs. 4,02,720. The mistakes
resulted in undercharge of tax by Rs. 3,43,238.

The  Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981).

(ii) The Schedule to the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 was amended
by Finance Act, 1974 and the rates of wealth-tax applicable in
respect of three slabs, in the range of rupees five lakhs to above
rupees fifteen lakhs were increased.

Each of six individuals belonging to one family, had net wealth
in excess of rupees fifteen lakhs in respect of the assessment year
1975-76. The tax was, however, calculated at the pre-revised rates
as in the carlier assessment years, instead of at the revised rates.
This resulted in short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 53,887 in the
aggregate in the six cases.

All the six cases, involving net wealth above Rs. 10 lakhs
were required to be checked in Internal Audit. These were not
so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(October 1981).

(1ii) An assessce was holding 10308 equity stares of a
company, (each share being valued at Rs. 164.46) on the
valuation date relevant to the assessment year 1975-76. In
assessing the net wealth of the assessce, the department wrongly
calculated the value of these shares at Rs. 11,64,329 instead of
the correct figure of Rs. 16,95,254. The arithmetical mistake
resulted in an under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 530,925 and
short levy of wealth-tax by Rs. 32,547,




203

The case was checked in Internal Audit, however, the mistake
was not pointed out.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

4.14 Incorrect levy/non-levy of penalty

(a) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, if an
assessec has concealed the particulars of any assets or furnished
inaccurate particulars of any assets or debts, he is liable to penalty.

An assessee filed returns of his net wealth in respect of the
assessment years 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 or 13 August
1973, 30 July 1974 and 30 July 1975 respectively. For
concealment of wealth by the assessee penalties of Rs. 500,
Rs. 1,190 and Rs. 1,200 were levied in respect of these three
years. As per instructions of the Board of 7 June 1968, the
amended penalty provisions from 1 April 1968 would apply
to the returns submitted after that date and this point was settled
by a judgement of the Supreme Court given in 1979, Under the
amended provisions, the penalties leviable worked out to
Rs. 45,668, Rs. 23,708 and Rs. 1,16,026 respectively in respect
of the assessment years 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76. Action
to levy additional penalty of Rs. 1,82,512 was not taken even
after the point was settled by the Supreme Court.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) The Wealth tax Act, 1957 provides for levy of penaity,
if an assessee has, without reasonable cause, failed to furnish the
wealth-tax return within the prescribed time. In their executive
instructions issued in July 1969, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes directed that where the Wealth-tax Officer has decided not
to levy penalty, having regard to the circumstances of the case,
a note should be recorded in the order sheet giving reasons for
not invoking the penalty provisions.



204

A Hindu undivided family filed its wealth-tax return in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76 on 27 October 1977,
though it was due on 30 June 1975. The assessing officer
neither initiated penalty proceedings for the belated filing of
return, while finalising the assessment in March 1980, nor did
he record any reasons jor nen-levy of penalty. which  worked
out to Rs. 61,774 for the period of default from 1 March 1975
to 30 September 1977.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1981) that
in such cases judicially the wealth-tax officer could be deemed
to have exercised his discretion against levy of penalties; they
have, however, admitted that in accordance with the Board's
instructions, the Wealth-tax Officer should have left an office
note giving his reasons for not having initiated the penalty pro-
ceedings. They have also added that reassessment is being
done.

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
4.15 Effect of change of previous vear

Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, wealth-tax is
chargeable in respect of cach assessment year on the net wealth
of the assessec as on the valuation date (which has been defined
in the Act as the last date of the ‘previous year’, as defined m
the Income-tax Act) corresponding to that assessment year.
Date of commencement of previous year once chosen and used
by the assessee cannot be changed except with the consent of
the Income-tax Officer and the change may be allowed by him
upon such conditions as he may impose. Since wealth-tax is
chargeable on net wealth, as on a particular date, the Board
had issued executive instructions in 1968 and in 1980 to the
effect that Income-tax Officers, while aggrecing to any request
of assessees for change in the ‘previous year’ should ensure that
liability to wealth-tax would not be adversely affected.

An Income-tax Officer permitted a charitable trust related
to an industrial group to extend its accounting year ending on




——

205

31 March 1974 to end on 30 June 1974 and by reason
of such change no wealth-tax assessment could be made in res-
pect of the assessment year 1974-75. Consequently, wealth
valued at Rs. 72,26,500 as assessed mn respect of the assess-
ment year 1973-74 escaped assessment to wealth-tax in respect
of the assessment year 1974-75, resulting in loss of revenuc of
about Rs. 4,88.000.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981: their reply is awaited.

4.16 Delayed refund

Any refund becoming due to a wealth-tax assessec as 2
result of appellate orders is required to bz made without the
assessee having to make any claim in that behalf. 1f such a
refund is not made within six months, interest is payable by
the Government on the amount of refund due.

Refund of Rs. 27,125 became due to an assessee as a result
of an order passed by an Appellate Assistant Commissioner on
16 February 1970. The refund was made only in June 1979.
The delay of more than nine years resulted in avoidable pay-
ment of interest of Rs. 27,270.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

4.17 Penal procedure

The Wealth-tax Act, 1957 provides that no order imposing
penalty shall be made unless the person concerned has been
given reasonable opportunity of being heard.

As assessee submitted his wealth-tax returns in respect of
the assessment years 1971-72, 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75
on 21 November 1974 as aainst the due dates of 29
February 1972, 31 July 1972, 16 August 1973 and 31
July 1974 respectively. The department initiated penalty pro-
ceedings on 24 February 1975, for delayed submission of

-



206

returns in tespect of all the assessment years. Orders impos-
ing penalty of Rs. 9150 in respect of the assessment year
1971-72 were passed on the same date. The case of the asses-
see was subsequently transferred to another ward and the con-
cerncd Wealth-tax Officer issued show cause notices in respect
of the assessment years 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 on
18 March 1977 and fixed hearing for 23 March 1977.
Orders imposing penalties amounting to Rs, 7,180, Rs. 4,650
and Rs. 910 in respect of these assessment years were passed on
24 March 1977. On an appeal preferred by the assessee, the
Appellate Tribunal cancelled the penalties on the ground that
notice dated 24 February 1975 was served on the assessee after
the date of the order levying the penalty and there was nothing
on record to show that notices dated 18 March 1977 had been
received by the assessee before the subsequent orders levying
penalty were passed. Further, the assessee was allowed refund
of Rs. 26,480, being penalty of Rs. 21,890 collected and interest
thereon. of Rs. 4,590.

The pararaph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

4.18 Double refund

In the case of an individual in respect of the assessment
year 1958-59, a tax demand of Rs. 5,556 was worked out
(November 1979), after allowing credit for Rs. 20,000 paud
on 29 September 1979. This demand was subsequently
(February 1980) cancelled and a refund of Rs. 14,444 was
arrived at after giving further credit of Rs. 20,000 also paid
on 29 September 1979. It was seen in audit (February 1981)
that the chalan dated 29 September 1979, for which credit
was given in the subsequent adjustment was nothing but a dupli-
cate copy of the original challan which had already been adjusted,
while working out the demand of Rs. 5,556. Thus, the refund
of Rs. 14,444 allowed to the assessee was incorrect and resulted

Y



207

in short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 20,000, because of the defect
in the system of record keeping and internal check with accounts
records. -

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(September 1981).  Report on rectification is awaited
(December 1981).

B—Gift-tax

4.19 Gift-tax is levied on the aggregate value of all gifts
made by a person during the relevant previous year. All trans-
fers of property which are made without adequate consideration
in money or money’s worth are liable to tax unless specifically
cxempted by the Gift-tax Act. The term ‘property’ for the
purpose of Gift-tax Act connotes not only tangible movable and
immovable property including agricultural land but also other
valuable rights and interests.

The receipts under Gift-tax in the financial years 1975-76
to 1980-81 compared as under with the budget estimates of
these years :—

Year Budgeat Actuals
estimates
{ (In crores of rupees)
1975-76 4.50 5.11
1976-77 4.75 5.67
1977-78 5.50 5.55
1978-79 5.7 FES5.85
1979-80 5.75 6.83
1980-81 6.25 6.51

(Provisional)



208

4.20 Number of cases pending assessment and the arrears
of demand are given below :—

Year M, of Arrziars of
pending demand

ass:ssments  at the end of

(In crores of
of rupees)
1976-77 22,580 5.90
1977-78 22,925 6.97
1978-79 21,807 17.72
1979-80 27,403 15.77
1980-81 38,226 29 .52

4.21 During the test audit of assessments made under the
Gift-tax Act, 1958 conducted during the period from 1 April
1980 to 31 March 1981, the following tvpes of mistakes were
noticed : —

(i) Gifts escaping assessment.

(ii). Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts relating to immov-
able property. unquoted cquity shares, interest in
partnership firm and relinquishment of rights.

(iii) Incorrect valuation of gifts.

(iv) Mistakes in calculation of tax.

(v) Failure to aggregate gifts for purpose of calculation
of tax. -

A few important types of these mistakes arc given in the
following paragraphs.

4.22 Gifts escaping assessment

(i) A film actor filed a gift-tax return in October 1973
declaring a gift of Rs. 33,000 made in July 1972 (asscssment
“year 1973-74). Under the Voluntary Disclosure Scheme of
1975. he disclosed in December 1975 that he had gifted jewel-
lery worth Rs. 1,25,000, other articles worth Rs. 75.000 and
one lakh of rupees in cash to his wife (month of marriaec
March 1973) which also, therefore, were relevant to the
assessment vear 1973-74.  As per the revised wealth-tax  re-
turn in respect of the assessment year 1975-76 filed in August




209

1979 he had gifted jewellery worth Rs, 9.65.000 to his wife,
though in the wealth-tax return in respect of the assessment year
1974-75, there was no mention of such a gift.

The gift-tax assessment in respect of the assessment year
1973-74 was made on 30 March 1979 (a day before the
expiry of the statutory limit period on 31 March 1979) as
per return and without taking into account the gifts worth Rs. 3
lakhs which had already come to the notice of the department
in December 1975, The wealth-tax  assessment  in respect
of the assessment year 1975-76 was made on 31 March 1980,
however, the gift of jewellery worth at least Rs. 8.40.000
(even assuming that Rs. 1,25.000 worth of jewellery, gifted in
March 1973, stood included in the figure of Rs. 9,65,000) which
had come to the notice of the department in Aueust 1979 was not
assessed to gift-tax. The gift-tax short levied aggregated to
Rs. 45.800 in respect of the assessment year 1973-74 and the
gift-tax not levied in respect of the assessment years 1975-76 to
Rs. 2.07.000 (even ignoring the fact that the market value of the
jewcllery had not been ascertained by reference to the Valuation
Cell)

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in res-
peet of the assessment year 1973-74.  In respect of assessment
year 1975-76, they have stated that the department have not
accepted the assessee’s version of the gift made, and kave instead
assessed the proportizs worth Rs, 8,40,000 as his wealth under
the Wealth-tax Act. In response to a notice issued in January
1981, the assessce also filed a gift-tax return in August 1981
declaring nil gift.

(ii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
vear 1971-72. two Hindu undivided families (HUF) settled
certain agricultural lands on two minor daughters (aged about
3 vears and 5 years). The settlements valued Rs. 2.77.810
and Rs. 2,08,180 respectively. During the gift-tax proceedings,
the assessees contended that there was no element of eift in
the settlements which were in discharge of the obligation of the
HUF under the Hindu Law to maintain the minor daughter, per-
form their marriages and meet their Streedhanam cxpenses. This



210

contention was accepted by the deparment and the assessment
proceedings were dropped in February/March 1975. Each of
the two HUFs consisted of only a sole coparcencr and it has
been judicially held by the Supreme Court that in such cases
the obligation of HUF to maintain the daughter and to perform
her marriage is only a moral obligation of a Hindu father.
Therefore, the scttlement of properties involving transfers of
property from HUF to the minor daughters without considera-
tion attracted gift-tax under the provision of the Act. There
was non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 49,703 in one case and Rs. 32,295
in the other. On the omissions being pointed out, the depart-
ment raised (in February 1980) a demand of Rs. 49,703. The
appeal of the assessce against the same is pending (July 1981)

The department also initiated remedial action in the second
case in August 1980.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981 their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(iii) Under the provisions of the Gift-Tax Act a non-resi-
dent individual is liable to be charged to gift-tax on the value
of movable property gifted by him if the property is situated
in India.

It was noticed from the income-tax file of a partnership firm
that during the period March 1977 to April 1977, a non-resi-
dent remitted to his daughter-in-law, a resident in India,
Rs. 6,05,116 by bank remittances. As the title to the amounts
remitted from abroad passed on to the donee only on their
delivery in India and as there was no evidence that the gift
had been accepted on behalf of the donee outside India and
then remitted to India, the non-resident donor was liable to
gift-tax in India. However, gift-tax amounting Rs. 1,36,530
as required under the law had not been levied by the depart-

ment.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

-—
-



o

211

(iv) A waqgf (trust under muslim law) was created by a
settlor for the benefit of his four sons and five daughters by
transferring (in January 1962), to it certain immovable pro-
parties. The Gift-tax Officer initiated proceedings for levy of gift-
tax and issued notices under the Gift-tax Act. The taxable gift
was assessed at Rs. 3,31,000 (in April 1972) after issuing
notices to the trustee and one of the sons as legal heir (the set-
tlor having expired). The son on whom alone assessment was
made, filed an appeal to the Appellate Assistant Commissioner
and contended that as four sons and five daughters of the
settlor were given specific shares of waqf property as per waqf
deed, the issue of notice to one heir only was not valid. The
Appellate Assistant Commissioner annulled (October 1973) the
assessment on the ground that the assessment was not validly
made. On further appeal by the department, the Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal confirmed (August 1974) the orders of the
Appellate Assistant Commissioner on the ground that assess-
ment proceedings were defective as the estate was not fully and
completely represented. 1In the result revenue of Rs. 28,250
was lost to Government, due to defective assessment proceed-
ings.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and the
loss of revenue.

(v) While conducting audit of the wealth-tax assessment
of an individual for the assessment year 1971-72, in September
1979, it was noticed that during the relevant previous year the
assessee had gifted an immovable property valued at Rs. 1,37,800
to his sons. But the assessment records indicated that the as-
sessee had not filed gift-tax return in respect of this gift nor
had action been initiated by the department till the date of audit
to call for the return. Thus, gift of Rs. 1,37,800 had escaped
assessment in respect of the assessment year 1971-72, resulting
in non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 18,060.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981) and intimated the raising and collection of



212

additional demand of Rs. 12,415 after allowing for exemption
on stamp duty and advance gift-tax paid.

(vi) During the previous yecar relevant to the assessment
years 1974-75 to 1976-77 a private limited company made
donations of Rs. 51,387, Rs. 54,930 and Rs. 79,052 which
were not claimed by it as expenditure connected with its busi-
ness.  On these donations, the department did not consider the
gift-tax liability of the company, which amounted to Rs. 22,158
(after aggregating the gifts made in the assessment year 1976-77
with those of the two carlier years). This was pointed put in
audit in March 1980.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection (Septem-
ber 1981): their report on raising and collection ot additional
demand (after allowing exemption under consideration) is awaited
(December 1981).

(vii) A private limited company donated a sum of
Rs. 15.00,000 to a research institution without receiving any
consideration in return.  The donation was allowed as business
expenditure in computing the business income of the assessee
under the relevant provisions in the Income-tax Act. The re-
scarch institution was not set up for charitable purpose and was
not one which would qualify the donor for exemption from
gift-tax. The gift was also not made for the purposes of the
business of the assessee.  The donation in question, therefore,
attracted gift-tax.  The assessee did not. however, file any re-
turn nor were any proceedings initiated by the depurtment to
levy gift-tax.  This resulted in escapment of gift to the extent
of Rs. 15,00.000 in respect of the assessment year 1978-79
feadine to non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 4,54.500.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Minisiry of Finance in
September 1981: their reply is awaited (December 1981).

-
-



Y

213

Non-levy of tax on deemed gifls
4,23 Deemed gift of immovable properties etc.

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, where pro-
perty is transferred otherwise than for adequate consideration,
the amount, by which the market value of the property on the
date of transfer exceeds the value of consideration received is
deemed to be a gift made by the transferor and is chargeable to
gift-tax.

(i) In February 1973, an individual transferred a property
belonging to him to a private limited company on lease for a
period of 98 years. The capitalised value of the lease rights as
assessed  in the  income-tax/wealth-tax  assessments was
Rs. 20,27,000. The market value of the property was deter-
mined by the departmental valuer at Rs. 74,45,000 in respect
of the assessment year 1970-71. Even taking this sum to be
the value of the property as on the date of transfer of the
property on lease, there was deemed gift to the exient of
Rs. 54,18,000 on which a gift tax of Rs. 32,36,250 was levi-
able in respect of the assessment year 1974-75. The depart-
ment did not, however, initiate any gift-tax proceedings.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance ir
September 1981, their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) The wealth-tax assessment records »f two assessees
showed that, during previous years 1972-73 and 1973-74 they
had sold 325 bighas of agricultural land at a rate of Rs. 200 per
bigha, for a total consideration of Rs. 65,000. However, it was
seen in audit (July 1980) that the fair market value of the land
sold was far in excess of the consideration declared to have been
received, because the rate of compensation payable by the
Government for acquisition of a similar type of land in the
vicinity (as arrived at by the courts), was more than Rs. 10,000
per bigha, If the fair market value of the land soid is computed
at Rs. 10,000 per bighz, there was a deemed gift of Rs. 31,80,000
in these two cases. wn this, gift-tax of Rs, 4,42,500 was levi=
able in cne case in respect of the assessment year 1972-73 and
S/35 C & AG/81—15.




214

Rs. 4.27,500 in the other case, in respect of the assessment years
1972-73 and 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have acknowledged the objection
but not accepted it pending action which has now been taken by
the department to do protective assessment and to have the
land valued through the Collectoi. The rzsults of valuation pro-
posed by the department are awaited (December 1981).

(iii) An individual assessee transferred 45 cottahs of land
and 9 house flats in the previous year relevant to assessment
year 1973-74, 4 house- flats in the previous year relevant to
assessment year 1974-75 and one house flat in the previous year
relevant to assessment year 1975-76, to a land development and
housing industries company in which the husband of the assessee
was the managing director. The declared value for the house
flats as per the registered valuer’s report was Rs. 6,98,000. The
land was transferred for a declared consideration of Rs. 4.5
lakhs plus an annual rent of Rs. 12,000 and proportionate amount
of rates and taxes. The department referred the properties for
valuation to its Valuation Cell for purposes of wealth-tax and
gift-tax assessments. The Valuation Cell determined the market
values of these properties at Rs. 18,77,600 against the declared
value of Rs. 11,48,000 (not including the present value of the
lease rent of Rs. 12,000 per annum and proportionate amount
of rates and taxes, on the 99 years lease, which may work out
to around Rs. 1 lakh).

Notwithstanding the departmental valuation available, the
gift-tax assessments in respect of the three assessment years (re-
turn was received in June 1974 only in respect of first two
assessment years) was completed on 28 March 1979 (three
days prior to expiry of the statutory limitatoin period on 31
March 1979) without including the difference between the market
value and the declared value referred to above, as deemed gift.
Consequently a sum of Rs. 7,29,600 ( or at least a little over
Rs. 6 lakhs allowing for the present value of the lease money
recoverable for 99 years) escaped assessment to gift-tax, lead-
ing to a short levy of gift-tax aggregating to Rs. 1,79.404 in res-
pect of the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76.




215

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981 who in their reply have not accepted the objection.
They have, however, stated that pending reassessment of wealth-
tax, consequent on carlier assessments having been set aside on
the question of proper valuation of immovable property, precau-
tionary gift-taxl procezdings have been initiated in respect of the
three assessment years.

(iv) Two individual assessees sold two plots of land each,
in May 1976, to a Co-coperative Society, the members of which
belonged to an industrial group. The market value of the pro-
perties sold by them was determined at Rs. 6.59,824 and
Rs. 9,12,527 on the basis of the departmental valuer’s report
while the declared considerations were only Rs. 1.98.042 and
Rs. 2,01,711 respectively. While capital gains in relation to
the market value was computed on the sales and subjected to
tax, no action was, taken by the department to levy gift-tax, as
required under the Gift-tax Act, on the deemed gifts of
Rs. 4,61,782 and Rs. 7,10,816, being difference between the
market value and the declared consideration. Thus, gift-tax
aggregating to Rs. 2,63,940 remained to be levied in respect of
the assessment year 1977-78.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1981 which has in reply stated that necessary notice
under the Gift-tax Act has been issued in September 1981.
Further report on reassessment is awaited.

(v) A registered firm transferred certain immovable proper-
ties to another registered firm and to a company for a conside-
ration of Rs. 7,00,000 in the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1974-75. The value of the properties was determin-
ed by the departmental valuer in April, 1979 at Rs. 13,45,898.
The difference of Rs. 6,45,898 between the fair market value of
Rs. 13,45,898 and the declared consideration of Rs, 7.00,000
was not brought to tax as a ‘deemed gift'. The non-levy of tax
on this account worked out to Rs, 1,46,770. As the firm failed
to file the returns in respect the gift, penalty of Rs. 96.855 was
also leviable.



216
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(vi) On 23 Jjuly 1971 an assessee, a registered firm, sold
certain land and buildings for a declared consideration of Rs. 25
lakhs. The departmental Valuation Officer determined  the
market value of the property on the date of sale viz. 23 July
1971 at Rs. 30,19,000. The ‘fair market value’ being higher
than the declared consideration, the excess of Rs. 5,19,000
attracted gift-tax as a ‘deemed gift’. Similarly, certain other
property owned by the same assessee was also declared as sold
for Rs. 5 lakhs by an agreement dated 16 November 1973.
The market value of the said property was estimated by the
departmental Valuation Officer at Rs. 10,49,709, as on 31
March 1974. In this case also, there was a ‘deemed gift’ of
Rs. 5,49,709 on which gift-tax was leviable. Mo action was,
however, taken by the department to levy gift-tax on  these
‘deemed gifts’. The gift-tax chargeable in these two cases
amounted to Rs. 1,10,700 and Rs. 1,19,910 in respect of the
assessment years 1972-73 and 1974-75 respectively.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in princi-
ple but, pending decision of the appeal filed by the assessee
against the valuation done by the departmental Valuation Officer,
" have not confirmed the tax effect so far.

(vii) Two assessees each had one-half share in a plot of
land in a metropolitan city. Each of them declared Rs, 7,50,000
as the value of the consideration received for the sale made on
29 September 1972 of the half shares. From the income-tax
assessment records, it was seen that the departmental Valuer had
valued the entire plot of land at Rs. 24,62,000, as on 31
March 1971. Adopting this as the fair market value of the
plot on the date of sale, the fair market value of the half shares
would be Rs. 12,31,000 as against the declared consideration of
Rs. 7,50,000. The cxcess of fair market value over the dec-
lared consideration being a ‘deemed gift’, Rs. 4,81,000 was
liable to gift-tax. As this was not taxed, there was non-levy
of gift-tax of Rs. 1,00,500 in each of the two cases, leading to

1

X

n



217

non-levy of gifi-tax of Rs. 2,01,000 in the aggregate in respect
of the assessment year 1973-74.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
June 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(viii) The accounts of a partnership firm revealed sale of
two flats owned by it in a multi-storeyed building in a metropo-
litan town during the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1974-75 and 1975-76 to the mother and wife respectively
of one of its partners for sums of Rs. 1.65,000 and
Rs. 1.35,000 while their ‘fair market value’, as determined by
the departmental Valuation Officer, was Rs. 3,55,400 and
Rs. 3,55,000 respectively. As the flats were sold at prices lower
than fair market value, the difference was liable to be charged
to gift-tax as ‘deemed gift’. However, no gift-tax proceedings
were initiated by the department. Omission to bring the deemed
gifts to tax resulted in escapement of gifts of Rs. 1,90,400 and
Rs. 2,20,000 in the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76
leading to non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 63,830 in the aggregate in
respect of the two assessment years.

The assessment of the partnership firm in respect of the
assessment year 1975-76 was checked by the Imternal Audit,
however, the omission was not noticed.

The Ministry of Finance have intimated that the department-
al valuation was done by Income-tax Officer (Survey) and not
the Valuation Cell. However, the valuation has not been held
to be wrong and the Ministry have neither accepted nor con-
tested the escapement of deemed gift to tax. The further reply
of the Ministry is awaited (December 1981).

(ix) A building owned by three persons was transferred by
them to a firm in the previous year relevant to assessment year
1976-77 as their share capital. The value of the building was
declared as Rs. 5,10,000 and the credit given to each in their
respective share capital account was Rs. 1,70,000. The pro-
perty was valued by the departmental Valuation Officer at

5/35 C&AG/81—16.



218

Rs. 10.39 lakhs. Th= difference of Rs. 5,29,000 between the
fair market value and the declared consideration for which it was
transferred was required to be taxed as deemed gift in the hands
of these three partners. Failure to do so resulted in non-levy
of gift-tax of Rs. 77,280 in the aggregate in respect of the assess-
ment year 1976-77.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(x) During the previous years relevant to the assessment year
1973-74, an individual wrote off a debt of Rs. 2,64,331 as bad
debt. The amount was due from a firm of two partners who
were related to the assessee. The loan was given interest free,
and the amount had not been written off as bad debt in the books
of the firm, nor had it become insolvent, as far as was known to
the department. The abandonment of the claim was, therefore,
a gift and gift-tax was leviable. Neither did the assessee file
return on the amount of the gift nor did the department initiate
any gift-tax proceedings. The escapement of deemed gift of
Rs. 2,64,331 from assessment resulted in non-levy of gift-tax
of Rs. 46,333 in respect of the assessment year 1973-74.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981 who have in their reply stated that the matter is
under examination and notice for re-opening of assessment has
been issued.

(xi) On 1 January 1975, two assessees transferred their
respective half shares in an agricultural land to a firm and their
capital account with the firm was credited on that date with
Rs. 55,300 each, representing the value of half share in the
agricultural land. However, in the wealth-tax records of one
of the assessees, the value of his half share, as on 31 March,
1974, had been determined by the department at Rs. 1,88,000.
Even considering the ‘fair market value’ of the land, as on 1
January 1975, to be the same as what was defermined by the
Wealth-tax Officer to be its value on 31 March 1974, the trans-
action involved a ‘deemed gift’ of Rs. 1,32,700 by each of the
two assessees. As the deemed gift was not subjected to tax there




-

-

LY

219

was non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 34,080 in all in the two cases, in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76,

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Firance in
August 1981 who have stated that the enquiries in regards to
liability to gift-tax mads already at the time of wcalth-tax assess-
ment is being now pursued and gift-tax escaping assessment
was likely to be Rs. 24,464 only. Further report on the assess-
ment is awaited (January 1982).

(xii) A husband and wife owned certain properties like
silver utensils in which the wife had one-half share. The
husband died without leaving any will in respect of his half
share.  Consequently, the widow and her three sons acquired
one-fourth share each in the property of the deceased. The
entire property was sold for Rs, 6,89,826 in December 1974
and the sale proceeds were invested in the name of the widow.
The investments were claimed by the widow to be her properties,
and, therefore, the three sons of the deceased persons
had allowed the transfer of their share of the
property to their mother without any consideration.  Con-
sequently, gift-tax was leviable on the gift of Rs. 86,238 each,
deemed to have been made by each of the three sons to their
mother. No gift-tax proceedings were, however, initiated by
the department. The aggregate value of gift which thus escaped
tax was Rs. 2,58,684 and gift-tax of Rs. 26,052 on it was not
levied.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
June 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

4.24 Undeclared capital gains and deemed gift

In November 1973, the Central Board of Direct Taxes
specifically required Gift-tax Officers to levy gift-tax on ‘deemed
gift’ in cases where they, as Income-tax Officers, noticed and
brought to capital gains tax the excess of the fair market value
over the consideration received.

Two individuals (co-owners of certain lands and buildings)
formed a partnership firm, on 1 April 1975, with two private



220

companies in which they were directors. They transferred the
lands and buildings to the new firm which was, however, dis-
solved on 30 March 1976. Thereupon, the properties were
taken over by the two private companies at the book value of
Rs. 22 lakhs (instead of the market value of Rs. 30,59,000).
The Income-tax Officer held (September 1979) that the creation
of the firm was a sham transaction designed to evade tax on capi-
tal gains and assessed the* capital gains of Rs. 8,59.900 to tax in
the hands of the two individuals in respect of the assessment year
1976-77. He, however, omitted to initiate proceedings for levy
of gift-tax, resulting in non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 1,76,135.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

4.25 Deemed Gift of Unquoted Shares

The value of any property transferred by way of gift is the
price it would fetch if sold in the open market on the date on’
which the gift is made. The value of unquoted equity shares in
a private limited company, where such shares are not saleable
in the open market, is {0 be determined in the manner contain-
ed in Rule 10(2) of the Gift-tax Rules. The prescribed manner
requires the ascertaining of value of such shares by reference to
the value of the total assets of the company.

(i) In his income-tax returns, an assessee indicated that,
during the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80
he had sold 2900 unquoted equity shares in a private company,
which he had held. He declared the consideration received as
Rs. 8,70,000, at Rs. 300 per share. Though the value of the
shares for gift-tax purposes is computed under the aforesaid
Rule 10(2), even going by the lower valuation of Rs. 13,50,211
made under the Wealth-tax Rules, the value of the shares was
declared less than their market valuc by at least Rs. 4,80,211
which amount was :axable under the Gift-tax Act, as deemed
gift. But neither the assesseec had filed any return showing the
deemed gift nor had the department called for the same. A gift
of at least Rs. 4,80,211, thus escaped assessment in respect of

-
-

-

v



221

the assessment year 1979-80, resulting in non-levy of tax to the
extent of Rs. 1,00,300.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(ii) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1975-76 an individual sold (on 30 December 1974) 1,55,107
unquoted equity shares of a private limited company for a dec-
lared consideration of Rs. 3,69,154 to one of his relatives and
to the Hindu undivided family of which he was the karta. Based
on the balance-sheet of the company as on 31 December 1973
the value of the shares was computed at Rs. 7,44,517 in the
manner prescribed in Wealth-tax Rules. Even taking this value
to be the open market value of the shares, the excess of the
fair market value over the declared sale value, amounting to
Rs. 3,75,360 was taxable as “deemed gift”. = However, neither
the assessee had filed gift-tax return nor had the department
called for it. This resulted in non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 74,090
besides non-levy of penalty for non-submission of the return in
respect of the assessment year 1975-76. The tax leviable would
work out to a larger amount if the market value of the assets of
the company had been ascertained instead of going by the book
value in the balance sheet, for purposes of valuation.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection (Nov-
ember 1981); report on raising and collection of additional
demand is awaited. '

(iii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1974-75 an individual sold 14,900 shares of a private limit-
ed company to the Hindu undivided family of which he was the
‘Karta’, for a consideration which was declared by him to be
Rs. 14,900. The fair market value of the shares computed by
reference to the balance-sheet of the company as on 30th Sep-
tember, 1972 (which was done in the absence of the market
value of the assets including goodwill of the company) was
Rs. 3.52,832 i.e. Rs. 23.68 per share. The excess of the fair
market value of the consideration actually received over the



222

declared consideration was a deemed gift and chargeable to gift-
tax. Neither the assessee had filed any return of gift, nor had
the department called for a return. A gift of at least Rs. 3,37,932
(Rs. 3,52,832 minus Rs. 14,900) thus, escaped assessment
resulting in undercharge of gift-tax by Rs. 64,732; besides there
was omission to levy penalty of Rs. 32,366 for non-submission
of return of gift for the assessment year 1974-75.

The amount of gift-tax would work out to be more, if the
valuation had been done with reference to market value as pres-
cribed in Rule 10(2) of the Gift-tax Rules, 1958.

The Ministry of Finance have  accepted the objection
(November 1981); report on raising and collection of additional
demand is awaited.

(iv) The business of a registered firm which derived income
mainly from a let-out urban house property, was transferred in
October 1974 to a company consisting of the three partners of
the firm as its only share-holders and directors. The house
property was transferred to the company at Rs. 3,73,108 which
was its book value in the accounts of the partnership firm. As
the house property was let out, for rent, the fair market value
of the asset was determinable at Rs. 10,93,284 under the ‘income-
capitalisation’ method, capitalising income at 12 times the net
annual rental value as determined in the income-tax assessment
of firm. The property, was, thus, transferred otherwise than for
adequate consideration. Consequently, the difference of
Rs. 7.20,176 between the fair market value and the book value
was taxable as ‘deemed gift’ in the hands of the firm. No pro-
ceedings for levy of tax on the gift were, however, initiated by
the department. The cmission led to non-levy of gift-tax of
‘Rs. 1,71,053 in respect of the assessment year 1976-77.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
June 1981 their reply is awaited (December 1981).



223
4.26 Deemed gift of interest in partnership

. Under the Gift-tax Act the creation of a partnership in pro-
perty is transfer of property, which if made otherwise than for
adequate consideration gives rise to deemed gift which is sub-
ject to levy of gift-tax. The Central Board of Direct Taxes,
issued executive instructions in March 1976, clarifying that
when a partnership firm was reconstituted either with the same
old partners or on retirement of one of the partners or on ad-
mission of new partners or on conversion of a sole proprietorship
into a partnership, and the profit sharing ratios of the partners
are revised, any interest surrendered or relinquished by one
or more of such persons (without adequate consideration in
morey or money’'s wor'h) in favour of others would attract levy
of gift-tax. Valuation of such interest surrendered or relinquish-
ed is requircd to be done on the basis of the market value of the
assets of the business including the value of its goodwill.

(i) An individual entered into a partnership with a private
limited company and on 27 March 1972 transferred, towards
his capital contribution of Rs. 8 lakhs, immovable properties,
which were valued by him at Rs. 7,90,000 and a further sum
of Rs. 10,000 in cash. He acquired 60 per cent share in the
profits and losses of the firm. For wealth-tax purposes the
departmental valuer had estimated the value of the properties
at Rs, 17,98,700 as on 31 March 1972, Therefore, the
difference of Rs. 10.08,700 between the fair market value and
the declared consideration was liable to gift-tax, as a deemed
gift, in respect of the assessment year 1972-73. No gift-tax
proceedings were, however, initiated by the department and
gift-tax of Rs. 2,57.980 was not levied.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1981. who have not accepted the objection and have
in their reply given their view of the meaning attaching to the
term ‘transfer’ under the Gift-tax Act. However, they have
intimated issue of notice to the assessee on their having been a

gift in principle.



224

(i) A firm had four partners with two partners sharing
profit at 33 per cent each and the other two at 17 per cent
each. The firm was reconstituted in the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1976-77 by bringing in two new partners
and admitting them to the benefits of partnership with a share of
16 per cent each. The new partners did mnot bring in any
capital for investment in the firm. Since the original partners
relinquished a part of their right in the goodwill of the firm,
gift of Rs. 1,10,330 by way of relinquishment of right in good-
will to the extent of reduction in the ratio of profit sharing by
two partners escaped assessment and resulted in non-levy of
gift-tax of Rs. 25,132. The department has since (November
1980) rectified the assessment.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

(iii) The income-tax assessment records of an individual
revealed that a proprietory business owned by him for several
years was converted into a partnership, the proprietor retaining
only 30 per cent share in the new partnership, the remaining 70
per cent being given equally to his wife and four major sons.
The partnership deed did not indicate the consideration received
by the proprietor against the 70 per cant share in profits sur-
rendered by him in favour of the new partners who did not
bring in any capital of their own into the business. The sur-
render, therefore, amounted to deemed gift attracting the levy of
gift-tax. The department did not, however, initiate any gift-
tax proceeding which resulted in escapement of gift of Rs. 1,67,380
(approximate) and non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 23.976 for the
assessment year 1977-78.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in June 1981; their reply is awaited (Decembep 1981).

(iv) During the year ended 31 March 1973, an indivi-
dual having 37.5 per cent share in a partnership business, re-
tired foregoing his share of interest in the goodwill of the firm
‘valued at Rs. 1,33,612 and also his share in the ‘development
rebate reserve’ amounting to Rs. 45,826 in favour of one of



225

the continuing partners. The department did not initiate pro-
ceedings to tax this gift of Rs. 1,79,438, which would have
fetched tax of Rs, 26,388,

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981; their reply is awaited (December 1981).

4.27 Deemed gift of relinquishment of rights

The Gift-tax Act, 1958, provides that, where there is a re-
lease. surrender or abandonment of any debt or any interest in
any property by a person, the value of release, surrender or
abandonment which is not found to be bonafide, shall be deemed
0 be a ‘gift’ made by the person responsible for the release,
surrender or abandonment,

The income-tax assessment records of a private limited
company, in respect of the assessment year 1977-78. revealed
that an individual to whom a sum of Rs. 4,49,152 was due, had
surrendered her right to receive the amount. This ract of sur-
render was reflected in a note in the balance-sheet of the com-
pany. As the individual had forgone her right to receive the
amount without any consideration, it amounted to a deemed
gift and attracted the levy of gift-tax. No gift-tax pro-
cecdings were initiated by the department on this surrender. The
assessing officer dealing with the income tax assessments of the
company had not sent any intimation to the assessing officer
concerned for levy of gift-tax. The omission on the part of
the department to initiate gift-tax proceedings, thus, led to non-
assessment of gift of Rs. 4,49.152 and consequent non-levy of
gifi-tax of Rs. 92,538,

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
June 1981: their reply is awaited (December 1981).

4.28 [ncorreci valuation of gifts

(a) Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, the
value of a gifted property should be estimated to be the price
§/35 CEAG/R1—-17



226

which in the opinion of the Gilt-tax Officer would it fetch if sold
in the open market on the date on which the gift was made.

(i) In respect of the assessment year 1976-77, an assessec
declared in his return, gift of part of his. business which he
valued at Rs. 1,48,000 and which had been transferred to his
sons through a settlement deed executed on 19 July 1975.
The Gift-tax Officer, while completing the assessment of the
gift on 28 March 1979, based on the return received in
October 1978, valued the gift at Rs. 2 lakhs on the basis of
the value of the property shown by the assessee in his wealth-
tax assessment records. However, as per information in the
wealth-tax assessment records rclating to the assessment year
1975-76, the building (part of which was gilted property) had
belonged to a firm, and it had been valued at Rs. 10,39,000
on 26 October 1973 by the departmental Valuation Officer.
These details were madé available only in November 1979 by
another assessing officer and were not used in the gift-tax
assessment. Failure to adopt even the value of Rs. 5,19,500

instead of Rs. 2 lakhs resulted in short levy of gift-tax by
Rs. 80,350.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Minisiry of Finance
in September 1981, who have in heir reply (January 1982) stated

that re-assessment has been done in December, 1980 raising
additional demand of Rs. 80,350.

(ii) In October 1964, an individual gifted 155.38 acres of
agricultural lands to three persons. On coming to know of it
from the State Government revenue records the department
issued notice in September 1965 and the assessee filed a ‘nil’
return in March 1966. The value of the gift indicated in the
deed of setflement was Rs. 90,000 but as per the registered
valuer’s report the lands were valued at Rs. 2,01,066. As per
the guidelines for valuation adopted by the State Revenue Officers
for registering transfers, the value of the lands was Rs. 5,82,575.

The gift-tax assessment was completed in February 1979
(nearly thirteen years after receipts of the return and a few
weeks before the expiry of thé statutory time limit on 21




the valuation on the ‘book value of, the gss B10616q

227

March 1979 and the gift was valucd ,at. Rs. 1820 being
the average of the estimates of the reglqtcreu yaluer ( 5 2 ql 066)
and that as per the guidclines of mt%, atc Govqmment
(Rs. 5,82,575). No reference was g:qde to the departmental
Valuation Officer. There was under valuation of the gift by
Rs. 1,90,755 reckoned with referencg i the yaluation done by
State Government for purposes of registration,and consequent short
levy of gift-tax by Rs, 95,377.

The audit paragraph was sent torthei"Ministnyiof Finance in
September 1981 and the Ministry have replied that the revision
petition of the donor pleading that” Here e Ao Witia  gify and

therefore, no liability to gift-tax is ﬁrﬂ#g%ﬂ t.‘&%“&ﬁ'ﬁai’iﬁien‘{_.

zoisd2 1o aulsy od7]

(b) Without prejudice to the stptlesyRroyision that the, }{El}’e
of any property transferred by way,of-gift,is the REice,it vggm f’
if sold in the open market on the!;:lgtgggn,,w};gh., C g&lg‘
the value of unquoted equity shareg,in, a H‘W@[r T .?any,
where such shares are not saleablg ip thg OR%Mkct is s 10. ]be
determined in the manner laid down W"B%quﬂpg!d?h}’ Gift
tax Rules. The prescribed manner is to ascertain the value of such
shares by reference to the value of the:tetabasseis of g cpmpany.
It was clarified by the Central Boasd of Rikesy Taxegop their
executive instructions issued in 1974, that theprovisions,. under
the Wealth-tax Rules do not apply to the valuation of such un-
quoted equity shares under the G‘ﬁ’ﬁﬂk Ruleges oA (1)

(i) In- the previous year relcvaht ?30 b";g}"d& i
1973-74 an':individual gifted, in‘er aha r1543 ?1 d‘fo‘tém
Y ﬁ:i%‘* ¢ r&’ 'mslm

private limited company and declarg r_ﬁﬂ:}r 5
share on the basis of valuation dong hy.a ﬁglsr créd” vglucr. "Fhe

pift-tax was asséssed on the basis uf:h, valpa o on 27 'Matkh

1979 (four days before the stat.qtﬂrymtm hfﬁ'{ ‘wHicH w¥< 5o

expire on 31 March 1979). The approved “Galier “Had "based
sets and 1j btlmeq of the

company and not on the market.yalye thereaf ‘hati further
e L8 e,

allowed 25% discount in computing the v
This he had done by applying thé-piovisions-ip the- Weplth-tax
Rules to this valuation under!the JGit-taxiohat The: M9r_



228

valuation of the gift on account of 25 per cent discount alone
was for an amount of Rs. 1,27,605 with consequent short levy
of gifti-tax by Rs. 89,604. The short levy with reference to the
markct value of the assets could not be ascertained.

The assessment was checked in Internal Audit; however, no
objection was raised.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(1) Two assessees gifted 13,000 and 7,000 shares of a
private limited company, in March 1975, to two private trusts.
The value of shares gifted was taken at Rs. 13.98 per share by
valuing them in the manner provided for in the Wealth-tax Rules.
However, on the basis of reference to the total value of the assets
of the company, as reflected in the balance-sheet of the company
as on 30 June 1974, the value per share worked out to Rs, 26.97
There was, therefore, under -assessment of the gift by Rs. 2,59,800
and consequent short levy of gift-tax by Rs. 64,211,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection (Novem-
ber 1981). Report on rectification and collection of additional
demand is awaited.

(iii) An assessee gifted 5,650 unquoted equity shares of
2 private limited company in respect of the assessment years
1972-73 to 1974-75. 1In assessing the gifts to tax the department
valued the shares in the manner prescribed under the Wealth-tax
Rules. Because of this there was under-assessment of gifts by
Rs. 1.43.080, Rs. 84,770 and Rs. 50,084 in respect of the threc
assessment years 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 and short levy
of gift-tax by Rs. 63,836 in the aggregate.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1981; their reply is awaited.

(iv) Two assessees gifted 960 shares each of a private limited
company in October 1974, The value of the shares in a private

=




U

229

limited company was determined by the department at
Rs. 291.90 per share on the basis of the book value of the assets
shown in the balance-sheet of the company as on 31 December
1973 and after allowing 15 per cent reduction in the mammer
prescribed in the Wealth-tax Rules. In the absence of the
market value of the shares, had the book value of the assets as
per the balance sheet of the company as on 31 December 1974
been adopted and the 15 per cent reduction not allowed, the value

- of the 960 shares of the company gifted by each ‘of the two

assessees in October 1974, would work out to Rs. 461.96 per
share as against the value of Rs. 291.90 per share adopted by
the department.

The incorrect determination of the value of the shares led
to under-assessment of gift by at least Rs. 2,42,946 in each case
and short levy of gift-tax by Rs. 1,25,255 in the aggregate. The
short levy would work out to a larger amount if market value
of the assets had been adopted instead of the book value.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(v) An individual gifted 4,000 unquoted equity shares in
a private limited company to a family trust on 19 March 1975.
The assessing officer, who completed the gift-tax assessment in
March 1980 (return received in June 1975 and revised return
in October 1979) computed the value of these shares at
Rs. 96.31 cach as per the rules framed under the Wealth-tax
Act, 1957 allowing discount of twenty-five per cent under these
rules. The market value of the shares or that of the total assets
of the company, were not ascertained by the Gift-tax Officer.
The value of the total assets of the company, if determined under
the Gift-tax Rules, would have been more, at least, by the extent
of discount allowed i.e. the shares would have been valued at
least at Rs. 128.41 each. The incorrect valuation of the shares
led to under-assessment of gift by at least Rs. 1,28,400 with
consequent short levy of gift-tax by Rs. 33,782.



230

The case was required to be checked in Internal Audit under
the standing instruction of the Board; it was, however, not s0

checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(vi) In May 1976, an assessee gifted 700 shares and
also sold 3,059 shares of a private limited company and declared
their value as also consideration received, as Rs. 130 per share
The market value of the shares giffed was determined by the
department at Rs. 139.23 per share in the manner prescribed
under the Wealth-tax Rules after allowing 15 per cent discount.
Further, the department stated that in the income-tax assessment
the market value of the share was taken at Rs. 170 per share.
However, in respect of the 700 gifted shares the market valve
was taken as only Rs. 139.27 while finalising' the gift-tax
assessment. Also, the deemed gift on 3.059 shares sold, being
the difference between the assessed market value and the
declared value, was not subjected to gift-tax. Consequently due
to incorrect valuation, gifts were under-assessed by Rs. 1,43,901
with consequent short levy of gift-tax by Rs. 30,270 in the

ageregate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
(November 1981). Report on collection of additional demand

1s awaited.

4.2 Mistake in caleulation of tax

On the taxable gift of Rs. 1,98,890 made by an individual
in respect of the assessment year 1974-75, the amount of gifi-tax
correctly leviable, as per the prescribed rates, was Rs. 31,278.
However, the tax due was incorrectly determined by the depart-
ment at Rs. 13,477. . This mistake which resulted from tax
computation in respect of a slab of rate as Rs. 1,971 instead of




231
the correct amount of Rs. 19,778 thus led to short levy of
gift-tax by Rs. 17,801.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

4,30 Failure to aggregate gifts for purposes of calculation of
iax y

A mnew section 6A was inferted in the Gift-tax Act, 1958
by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1976, with efiect from
Ist April 1976. As a result of this new provision, gifts spread
over five previous years are aggregated. Gift-tax is first computed
on the gift of the relevant previous year aggregated with gifts
of the preceding four previous years (excluding gifts made before
1 June 1973) at the rates- applicable to the assessment year
in question. From the gift-tax so computed, gift-tax on the
aggregate of the gifts of the preceding four previous years
calculated at the same rate is deducted. The balance is the
gift-tax payable on the chargeable gift in respect of the relevant
assessment year.

In the case of an individual who made taxable gifts of
Rs. 1,14,500, Rs. 5,000 and Rs. 21,000 during the previous
years relevant to assessment year 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79
respectively, the gifts were not aggregated with the gifts mrade
during the relevant earlier previous years, ie taxable gifts ot
Rs. 21,000 and Rs. 80,500 made in the previous years relevant
to assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 respectively. The
assessing officer while making the assessments in January/February
1980 over-looked the amendment regarding aggregation of gifts.
The failure to observe the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958
led to under-charge of gift-tax by Rs. 14,450 in the aggregate in
respect of the three assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection
and intimated that the mistake which was intended to be rectified
cven carlier has since been rectified.



232

C. Estate Duty

4.31 The receipt under estate duty in the financial years
1975-76 to 1980-81 compared as under with the budget estimales
of these years :(—

Year Budget Actual
estimates

i3 2 3
' (In crores of rupecs)
1975-76 : = : . ; : ; . 9.25 11,65
1976-77 K . ) : ; . : : 8.75 11.73
1977-78 ; . : . . s ; . 10.75 12.30
1978-79 : . i . ¥ f . . 11.00 13.08
1979-80 . . : : : ) ! . . 12.00 14,05
1980-81 : . . : : . ; ; 13.00 16 .31

4.32 The arrears of demand and the number of assessments
pending as at the end of various assessment years were as
follows :

Year No. of Arreors
’ assessments of
pending  demand
1 2 3
(In crores
of 1upees)
1976-77 . . . % b i ' . 27,256 15.56
1977-78 ‘ ; = : : . y ’ 28,287 17.52
1978-79 ; . : ; ; ; i . 28,278 7.1
1979-80 : " . : . i : : 34,891 17.23
1980-81 35,862 27.65

4.33 During the test audit of assessments made under the
Estate Duty Act, 1953, conducted during the period from 1 April
1980 to 31 March 1981, the following types of mistakes
resulting in under-assessment of dutv were noticed :—

(i) Incorrect valuation of assets.

(ii) Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares.
(iii) Incorrect valuation of principal value of estate.
(iv) Irregular grant of relief.

(v) Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders.

(vi) Loss of revenue due to other mistakes.



233

A few instances of ihese mistakes are given in the following
paragraphs :—
4.34 Incorrect valuation of assets

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, the value of a
property included in the principal value of the estate, shall be

estimated to be the price which it would fetch if sold in the open
market at the time of death.

According to the executive instructions issued in July 1965
and reiterated in December, 1971, in regard to the valuation of
immovable properties, the ‘income capitalisation method’ or the
‘land and building’ method is to be adopted ; the latter where
the land value is very high as in many urban areas, as the income
from the building does not itself give a correct value of the land
and building as a whole.

(i) In assessing the duty on the estate of a deceascd person,
who died in November 1969, the department estimated the value
of a house property on a land covering an area of 35 cotlahs,
situated in a metropolitan city at Rs. 1,21,500, being one and a
half times the valuation adopted, in assessing the wealth of the
deceased, which was Rs. 81,000. The latter figure had been
arrived at on the basis of the maintainable rent of Rs. 4,500 per
anmum and adopting a multiple of 18. The property had been
let out at a monthly rental of Rs. 500 to a company in which
the sons (to whom the property had been gifted in Octoter 1968)
of the deceased as also the wife of the deceased were promoter-
directors and the deceased himself had also been an advicor. Had
the urban property with considerable land area been valued under
the ‘land and building method’, value of the building would have
been estimated at Rs. 43,500 and the 35 cottahs of land at
Rs. 5,60,000 (at Rs. 16,000 per cottah). The adoption of an
incorrect method of valuation, resulted in under-assessment of
the estate by Rs. 4,82,000 with consequent undercharge of duty
by Rs. 1,56,153.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finange in
June 1981 ; their reply is awaited (December 1981).



234

(i) In determining the value of 277 unquoted equity shares
of a company (in which public are substantially interested), with
a view to including it in the principal value of the estate passing
on the death of a person, there. was underestimation of value by
Rs. 1,02,213. This resulted from the allowance of an amount
of Rs. 15,87,818, representing income-tax pavable on amounts
credited in the balance sheet of the company under “reserve for
collection”, as a liability. In determining the value of the shares
for wealth-tax purposes under the Wealth-tax Rules, tlie Wealth-
tax Officer had disallowed this income-tax liability on the ground
that it was not a liability included in the relevant balance-sheet
of the company : the disallowance had also been upheld by the
Appellate Tribunal. Further, there was no indication that this
liability represented an existing and ascertained liability. Exclud-
ing this liability, as it should have been, the break-up value would

have worked out to Rs. 864 per share as against Rs. 495 adopted
in the estate duty assessment.

Further, the accountable person furnished a revised valuation
report including therein the value of Rs. 5.77 acres of coffee
estate omitted to be included in the valuation report originally
filed. While completing the assessment, however, the value as
per the original report alone was considered, resulting in escape-
ment of cstate valued at Rs. 15,310, remaining unassessed.

Further still, a part of the income-tax refund which was due
amounting to Rs. 6,738 required to be included in the principal
value of the estate but was not so included. As a result of these
mistakes there was short levy of estate duty by Rs. 53,049

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) The return received on 24 August 1977 in respect of
a deceased person included shares in immoveable proper-
ties owned by two Hindu undivided families which shares
were valued at Rs. 62,500 and Rs. 1,03,150 by the accountable
person. The assessing officer referred the propertieg to the _dc—
partmental Valuation Officer in February 1978 for valuation.



235

However, the assessment was completed in March, 1979 (at the
roquest of the accountable person), prior to the receipt of the
valuation report. On the basis of Inspector’s reports, values of
Rs. 75,035 and Rs, 1,17,002 were adopted in respect of the
said ghares respectively, subject to rectification on receipt of the
departmental Valuer’s report. The values of the shares of the
deceased in the two properties were arrived at by the departmental
Valuation Officer as Rs. 1,26,900 and Rs. 2,36,717 respectively in
his reports received in April and September, 1979. However,
the assessment done earlier was not rectified till this was pointed
out by Audit in December 1979 and the additional estate duty

of Rs. 27,870, which became due had not been demanded.
b

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection (Novem-
ber 1981): report on completion of re-assessment and collection
of additional demand is awaited (December 1981).

4.35 Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares

According to the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953
and the executive instructions issued by the Central Board of
Direct Taxes (No, 774 of 29 October 1974 and 835 dated
23 May 1975) the unquoted shares in a private limited com-
pany should be valued for the purpose of levy of estate duty by
reference to the market value of the assets of the company,.in-
cluding goodwill, as on the date of death, Where the market
value of the various assets cannot be readily ascertained, the value
of the assets as shown in the balance-sheet of the company as on
the date nearest to the date of death is to be taken allowing
suitable appreciation to provide for the increase in value of the
asscts. The valuation of shares for estate duty purposes is to be
done independently as per the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,
1953 and the Rules framed thereunder: the provisions relating to
the valuation of shares under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and Rules
thereunder are not applicable to estate duty assessments.

(i) While computing the value of the estate of a deceased
neisom. who died on 2 August 1978, the value of such equity



236

shares held by the deceased was determined as per instructions issu-
cd by the Board, taking goodwill also into account. However a de-
duction of 15 per cent was allowed on the basis of a provision in
the Wealth-tax Rules 1957, in arriving at the market value. Such
deduction was not admissible under the Estate Duty Act and the
Rules. The crroneous abatement resulted in under-assessment of
the principal value of the estate by Rs. 1, 10000 and short levy
of estate duty by Rs. 44,000,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objcciion.

(ii) In an estate duty assessment made in December 1979,
on the estate of a person who died in May 1977, the assessing
officer computed the value of unquoted equity shares in two com-
panies incorrectly by resort to the manner prescribed under the
Wealth-tax Rules and after allowing discount for non-declaration
of dividends by the companies. Based on the value of assets
shown in the balance-sheet of the company (in the absence of
information on market value of the asset which could be higher)
the value of shares would have been Rs. 43,152 more. There
was short-levy of estate duty by Rs. 12,939.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

4.36 Incorrect computation of the principal value of estate.

Under the provision of the Estate Duty Act, in determiming
the value of an estate, allowance has to be made for debts and
encumbrances.

(i) While determining the principal value of the estate of
a deceased person, who died on 3 March 1979, the aggregate
value of the movable properties wag incorrectly taken at
Rs. 1,34.816 although the details added up correcly to
Rs. 2,34,816 as returned by the accountable person. Further,
although the accountable person declared certain bank balances
of the deceased amounting to Rs. 13,385, the department omifted
to include the same in the estate of the deceased. Thus, the
principal value of the estate was under-assessed by Rs. 1.13,385
with consequent undercharge of duty by Rs. 28,956.



o

237

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(11) As per the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953,
Eistate duty is levied on all properties passing on death.

While determining the principal value of the estate of a
deceased person at Rs. 5,31,556 (assessed in June 1979 and
subsequently revised in July 1979), an amount of Rs. 71,245
representing the value of gold jewellery returned by the account-
able person, was omitted to be included in the principal value.
The omission resulted in short levy of estate duty by Rs. 21,373.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
4 37 lrregular grant of relief

As per the provisions of section 61 of the Estate Duty Act,
any mistake apparent from record in any order passed by the
Assistant Controller of Estate Duty can be rectified within a
period of five years from the date of such order.

An estate duty assessmen; was completed on 31 August
1965, determining the value of the estate at Rs. 6,09,055 and
the estate duty payable at Rs. 82,741. An amount of Rs. 80,254
was paid in instalments by the accountable person towards
estate duty. The estate of the deceased included properties
gifted by the deceased within a period of two years before his
death and gift-tax thereon was assessed in December 1969 at
Rs. 2.52.775. The accountable person paid only Rs. 16.000
as gift-tax against the demand of Rs. 2.52,775 (reduced later
in November 1977 to Rs. 2,18,046 on appeal to High Court).
However. estate duty assessment was revised in January 1973
giving consequential relief of Rs. 10,117 in the estate duty
payable, under the provisions of Section S0A of the Estate
Duty Act, whereunder the gift-tax ‘paid” is to be deducted from
the estate duty payable. The relief was given by book adjust-
ment from estate duty already paid; the amount of Rs. 10,117
being deemed deducted from the estate duty paid: and the
amount taken as credited as further gift-tax of Rs. 10,117 paid



238

over and above Rs. 16,000. The further credit of Rs. 10,117
of gift-tax deemed paid by book adjustment was deemed to lead
to further relicf in estate duty payable, to a further extent of
Rs. 10,117. Again a book adjustment was made and a further
payment of gift-tax of Rs. 10,117 was deemed paid against a
decmed deduction from estate duty paid. This cycle was re-
peated till August 1974 when the estate duty paid (as also pay-
able after the revisions in assessment) came down to almost
nil as against Rs. 80,254 of estate duty assessed as payable in
August 1965 (total refunds so effected by repeating the cycle
seven times in 1973 and 1974 amounted to Rs. 76,588).

It was pointed out in audit (April 1976) that the five year
limit for making reassessment having expired, reassessment done

during the period from January 1973 to August 1974 were not
provided for in the Act. Re-assessment made after the cxpiry
of the statutory limitation period, led to irregular refund of estate

du_fy of Rs. 80,254.

On this being pointed out, the department stated that the five
year limit 'was not applicable in such cases, as it had been judi-
cially held that analogous relief contemplated i section 50 of
the Estate Duty Act in respect of stamp duty paid on account
of probate of succession certificate was allowable even after the
assessment of estate duty had been made. Unlike stamp duty,
the gift-tax on the gifts made had become a liability of the es-
tate, on the date of death and the Act takes this fact fully
into account in laying down that on the date of assessment, re-
lief ic allowable only on account of gift-tax that has been paid.

The law does not use the word “payable”.

While confirming the facts, the Ministry of Finance have stated
that the adjustments made in this case could not be denied under

the present scheme of the Act.

4.38 Loss of revenue due to other reasons

In resi:ect of the estates of two deceased persons (who died
in November 1965 and December 1968), the Assistant Control-
ler of Estate Duty issued notices (in August 1966 and Novem-

-
*




239

ber 1973 respectively) to persons other than the accountabic
persons asking them for the submission of the accounts of the
estates. The notices to the accountable persons were issued
only later, in Febreary 1972 and July 1977 respectively. Since
the proceedings for the levy of estate duty were not commenced
in the two cases by the assessing officer, within five years from
the dates of death, as enjoined in section 73-A of the Estate Dy
Act, 1953, the assessments done in October 1977 and February
1978 and resulting in demand of estate duty of Rs. 13,125 and
Rs. 14,152 in the two cases were quashed in appeal. This resulted
in loss of revenue amounting to Rs, 27,277 in the two cases.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance ip
June 1981 who have in their reply advanced the view that action
under the act was commenced notwithstanding the non-issye of

the notice was wholly justifiable.

———

NEW DELHI (R. S. GUPTA)
ThE: o svwisy 1908 Director of Receipt Audit,

9th march 1982

Countersigned

@me

NEW DELHI (GIAN PRAKASH)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

BB o cvainnnsa 1982.
Sth march 1982 i






